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September 3, 2019 

Mr. James Brill 
White Pines Community Alliance 

Dear Mr. Brill: 

Re: September 2, 2019 FOIA Request 

I am pleased to help you with your September 2, 2019 Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA"). The Village of 
Bensenville received your request on September 3, 2019. You requested copies of the items indicated below: 

':4ny document submitted, written or received related to the case of Gina Mellenthin vs The Village of 
Bensenville or any of its employees, trustees or board members, between the dates of August 15, 201 9 and 
t/Jis present date that have not already been sent to the White Pines Community Alliance in response to 
previous FOIA requests." 

After a search of Village files, the following information was found responsive to your request: 

1) DuPage County Circuit Court Case No. 18CH001065 Amended Complaint Dated 8/30/2019. (165 pgs.) 

These are all the records found responsive to your request 

Do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns in connection with this response. 

Clam of Information Officer 
· age of Bensenville 



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
DUPAGE COUNTY, WHEATON, ILLINOIS 

AMENDED COMPLAINT 

 NOW COMES, the Plaintiffs, GINA MELLENTHIN, KURT IGLEMAN, CELESTE 

SHAW, AND PHIL ADCOCK, pleading in the alternative pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-613, by and 

through their attorneys, Matton and Werwas, P.C., with their Amended Complaint, and in support 

thereof state as follows: 

PARTIES 

1. Village of Bensenville is a municipality located in DuPage County. 

2. Gina Mellenthin is a resident of unincorporated Bensenville of DuPage County. 

3. Kurt Igleman is a resident of unincorporated Bensenville of DuPage County. 

4. Celeste Shaw is a resident of unincorporated Bensenville of DuPage County.   

5. Phil Adcock is a resident of unincorporated Bensenville of DuPage County. 

GINA MELLENTHIN, KURT IGLEMAN, 
CELESTE SHAW, AND PHIL ADCOCK, 

Plaintiffs,

v.   No.: 18 CH 001065

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 

Defendant.   Judge Bonnie Wheaton 
 

!1

Chris Kachiroubas
e-filed in the 18th Judicial Circuit Court
DuPage County
ENVELOPE: 6399572 
2018CH001065
FILEDATE: 8/30/2019 12:31 PM
Date Submitted: 8/30/2019 12:31 PM
Date Accepted: 8/30/2019 2:04 PM
MP



FACTS 

6. The Plaintiffs in this lawsuit are similarly situated Plaintiffs and are all unincorporated 

owners within the Village of Bensenville. 

7. The Village of Bensenville is in charge of the unincorporated owners water service. 

8. The Plaintiff unincorporated owners cannot vote for the Village of Bensenville 

representatives and trustees. 

9. The Plaintiff unincorporated owners have been contributing funds through their water bill 

to a capital fund called “Unincorporated Utility Fund” for capital improvements to the 

unincorporated owners water system. 

10. The Unincorporated Utility Fund was established in the 1980’s to finance major capital 

improvements to the water system exclusively in unincorporated areas.  See Group Exhibit A. 

11. The Unincorporated Utility Fund is defined as “accounts for deposits made by the 

unincorporated water and sewer utility users with the intent of providing various water and sewer 

system improvements that would directly benefit those depositors.  See Exhibit B. 

12. The amounts paid into the Unincorporated Utility Fund is set forth via Ordinance.  See 

Group Exhibit C. 

13. The Village of Bensenville refuses to answer questions regarding the water rates and 

formulas from inception through today.  See Exhibit D. 

14. The Village of Bensenville trustees and representatives are supposed to put the funds 

received from the unincorporated owners into the Unincorporated Utility Fund. 
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15. The Village of Bensenville trustees and representatives have not been putting the funds 

received from the unincorporated owners into the Unincorporated Utility Fund.  See Group 

Exhibit E. 

16. The amount that is showing at the end of year 2017 in the Unincorporated Utility Fund is 

$912,081.  See Group Exhibit E. 

17. From at least 2013 through the present, the receivables are $0 that have been attributed by 

the Village of Bensenville to the Unincorporated Utility Fund.  See Group Exhibit E.  

18. There should be approximately an additional $300,000.00 in the Unincorporated Utility 

Fund because for the years 2013 through the present, $0 were attributed by the Village of 

Bensenville to the Unincorporated Utility Fund. 

19. There should be approximately an additional $60,000.00 of funds attributed each year for 

years 2013 through the present by the Village of Bensenville to the Uincorporated Utility Fund. 

COUNT I (BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY) 

20. Plaintiffs restate and incorporate paragraphs 1 through 19 herein. 

21. Defendant has knowingly and recklessly and in bad faith violated fiduciary duties of care, 

loyalty, good faith, and independence owed to the Plaintiff unincorporated owners. 

22. Defendant has breached its fiduciary duties of loyalty, good faith, and independence 

owed to the Plaintiffs because it did not place the funds received from Plaintiffs into the 

Unincorporated Utility Fund. 

23.  As a result of the Defendant’s breach of its fiduciary duties, Plaintiffs have and will 

continue to suffer irreparable injury in that the monies that have been paid to the Unincorporated 

Utility Fund have disappeared. 
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24. At least $300,000.00 that is supposed to be used to pay for capital improvements to the 

unincorporated residents’ water system is missing from the Unincorporated Utility Fund.  

25.  Unless enjoined by this Court, the Defendant will continue to breach its fiduciary duty 

owed to Plaintiffs to the irreparable harm of Plaintiffs and will continue to do so until Defendant 

conforms with the intention of the Unincorporated Utility Fund. 

COUNT II (BREACH OF CONTRACT) 

26.  Plaintiffs restate and incorporate paragraphs 1 through 19 herein. 

27. Because Plaintiffs’ were required to pay into the Unincorporated Utility Fund by the 

Village of Bensenville, a contract was formed with each Plaintiff. 

28. Each Plaintiff performed by paying their share into the Unincorporated Utility Fund. 

29. Defendant breached its contract with each Plaintiff by misallocating at least $300,000.00 

from 2013 through the present, creating a loss for each Plaintiff.   

30.  As a result of the Defendant’s breach, Plaintiffs have and will continue to suffer 

irreparable injury in that the monies that have been paid to the Unincorporated Utility Fund have 

disappeared. 

31. As a direct and proximate cause of Defendant’s actions, and as of today, Plaintiffs 

incurred damages in an amount of at least $300,000.00.  

COUNT III (UNJUST ENRICHMENT) 

32.  Plaintiffs restate and incorporate paragraphs 1 through 19 herein. 

33.  Because Plaintiffs’ were required to pay into the Unincorporated Utility Fund by the 

Village of Bensenville, an agreement was formed with each Plaintiff. 

34.  Each Plaintiff performed by paying their share into the Unincorporated Utility Fund. 
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35.  Defendant breached its agreement with each Plaintiff by misallocating at least 

$300,000.00 from 2013 through the present, unjustly enriching itself to the detriment of each 

Plaintiff. 

36.  As a result of the Defendant’s breach, Plaintiffs have and will continue to suffer 

irreparable injury in that the monies that have been paid to the Unincorporated Utility Fund have 

disappeared. 

37.  As a direct and proximate cause of Defendant’s actions, and as of today, Plaintiffs 

incurred damages in an amount of at least $300,000.00. 

 WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs, GINA MELLENTHIN, KURT IGLEMAN, CELESTE SHAW, 

and PHIL ADCOCK, ask this court to enter an Order against Defendant for a full accounting and 

return of the funds to the Unincorporated Utility Fund and for whatever else this Court deems 

just. 

      
     Respectfully submitted, 

     /s/ Keith H. Werwas 
     ___________________  
     Keith H. Werwas 

Matton and Werwas, P.C. 
Attorneys for Plaintiff, Mellenthin 
134 N. LaSalle Street 
Suite 1040 
Chicago, IL  60602 
(312)236-6800 
kwerwas@mattonandwerwas.com 
DuPage Attorney No.:  328992
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GROUP EXHIBIT A 
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July 16. 1996 
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Unincorpon.Hcd \Voter a11U Sc\Vcr (;ustoiricr 

ItE: Unineorpur:;itcd lJtility Reserve 

7'.lf'):, 
n,. 

vii I e 

[,.;.r~-t){, 

r.~_;( ( '<~:; :;~('1 ';f'l'<i 

i\S 1110.ny of you kno\v, the Village hns: collectt:d u surcharge on '"-'~iter and :;i;;.0.v·cr ;:.inc': tig; J::itt lYtO'_s: ro fin;tnc<: 
1n:.1jor C3pitnl ilnprove1ncnts to the \\'lllet sysre1n exclusively in r.niiuc(,rporJtcd J.fc.r:is, 'flic:;f: fund:; h~1:1c b(;e1: i,,;.t;d 
f:Jr the h;oping:-of,vJ.tei-m::iins: \Vhicl1 i1nproves the flov,1, thereby tn!:z..r:c:r:,:: ,,,,·;:;.~er qr:<.:dity ;J.rrd rJr0,,...idr.:.'.-< :1 ff,(il'.: 

dependable fire flO\V. This \\'Ork is a preJude to the \V;:i,ter main work th<:t pr1111nrily nce<l~ to be Gone in the \!-/hl!e 
Pines portion of our unincorporated utHity area for the redirecting oft.he •.varer tr.an:.;1ni:;::;ion sy::rern fron:i rear y,1rz:s. 
to the street. 

A.gain for those of you \vho are not aware of the history. there ·were numerous v1atc:r main bn::ak:; Jn rear yards. in 
past years that "\Vere the result oftentimes of old pipe in "hot" or acfdic soil which bre::iks down the rnctal rr:o:!..t:::rL11 of 
the pipe. Also when a \Yater main break took place ln people's rear yards, significant da;nage ~,.;c,s dc~.e to not only 
the easement at the rear of peoplets yards, but also from having a backhoe enttr onto people's properties ro 
excavate for the rep::iir. For both of the aforementioned reasons, the long term plan is to replace \Vater n1.<J.ins in the 
street right--0f·way as funds are accumulated. ~~ 

Anached you \ViJl find the list of projects that benefit your area. We have funded projects for the unincorpor.:J.ted 
areas as funds become available. As ofrhis date. reserves are SI 07,456. When enough funds. become available, we 
will fund the next unincorporated project. 

tTnfortunately as with many topics of discussion, people have distorted tJle f.::icts concerning the unlncorpcra~ed 
u~ility reserve. We have .M.t used th!::se funds for repair or replnce:mcnt of individu:il hydrants, except as part of :;.n 
e41ension of\vater main service in nn unincorporated area, or for :iny of the \VJter n1;J.in bn::ri.k.s or V:J1vi;. problc1ns 
that \Ve encounre:red In your development. Alt of the ;ifor<:n1cntioned \York. \Vith the exclusion noteC. is po.rt cf our 
routine: rnaintenance and paid for by the _general \Yater 8:nd SC\Ycr tCes, lUt1 with the surc]r:Jrgc. 

r hope the aforen1cntione:d infopn.1.tion arid the attached nun1bcrs .:ins,vcr n1J.ny ofihc questions thot h.:xc been 
;:i.skcd. Several time:> in tl1c p'1St, 'NC hnvc presented intOn1·11HirJo at n1cctings concerning the 11n\ncorporatcd utility 
reserve ;:ind have cli~cus-;~d rhis issue ~vfth several individuul horncowncrs in the unincorporated are3;;, If you 
.should have any furth:;r questions. f)'lcasc contact !hr: undersigned or ·ro1n Truty, 'Director ofMuna.geincn! Services, 
at 766-3200. 

ours. 

' Michael S. Allison 
Vil!Jge !v1anngcr 

MSA/ld 

A.tt:rchment: Accounting Unincorporated Utility Rcsc.rvc 

cc: President and Vifla'.'J:C Board 
1~om Truty, Director of Management Services 
Paul Bourke, Director of Public Vlorks 
Robert Glees, Direc(or of Co1n1nunity Development 

r-----------
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11n1n1.'.11rr"·1t;1tcd r,,-<,:r'--1.-. -r" :r; 1•:,: J:Ti:.·;;~;-_. 

llrt1ih'".•1ft>IFH•--'•I \Jlili1y 1;11;1r·-_:,.,-:;·1r•-,,1z: Th':· f<tFp •\:.~ ,,'. ;·;>'.''' '' ,., !'.·~>'¥··«•<::IT 

1-.hi',~)1 ll:r 1J!Jli1;i ~T->'i"o'.' '.Tul ".';r. 'l'.{ ;_:: ,-

/1 lLUf'l()lS 

JIJW'J.ir~ ....... 
IJ"lll'il>('!{ 

~.~·~·.-;,.,;,,;..~.,,.;.;..;:.,;.,,,,. 

.\1~:1in, th~·r1~ \Ci:nh f\1 ho:";\ r:·r1'1\1kn1 '""i!h p·;•r,--f.·r~1:.->11'\".11 :,, 1vr>. '.~:-; »1:r4h.1i'/~-

1hc o:-:t' >.11° !h(·:·-~· ium:l· ,\·-:v,'c:.1:itcdi11!hc\cn:·_in<ii --,") ;1,:r1'i"~:--· •;:.;-:), «,_,. 
-i;q,1h]i~,;h1,'.d il l'und ll1 "dr:po\i1 n1on11,::; iH'tH lb<:' 11~1',; r!.'r•Lt>:;~1·; 1: ;;!' ,;;··" ';v:r' -n ·) !];~- .,- 1:·nr-r- · i',~n;-, 

in th..:· ~;y:;tun." ·rhi,·r(' h;v; hci.:n ;i,,_'.onn:·nt.tnn th,111111: 1i-n~:r:..,~·1·r:::;;t': .\111:11'. '.'1r :;c_;;:t "'"' 1•i"'\·,,; 

an-;\« \vithio !he tJnln..:.Prp.;.r.Jted ;.1ri.;;1 >;;r:rvrd tL.: \ ·.1;J, J" V/[·:\t · ;';.1w" 

indic..1:cd ill the;();\() li:tt•~r, thi.: Ji;11di11:; )~, vi.:ry l.L~-dti.::d ;:1iU 1!r1,,",t 111:p:ct..'. n1.:~.,. ""J' ·\: •. c:; ,L,·•, n 
~)\:Ctlrdn~: hv,:nnst: or the Llrg~ t,L::i!l:n :lt'lll}lllll t1i.."».::•k:J. 'i:-2. ~l1! 1,IL·n ;ir 1hi'. ~;;'.\':; '•' 1:: 

(:('1Jlet~[Hl!1 ~) [' :1ppr-::i-.\in1:1tt:Jy $60,()01) per )"(;,'!f. '!\; d:1:c, \';t~ h.t· .. '1: ';p":llt i :<~'f .(;1:,1; rm (:, 'L' 

in1pro\'Ctlh~ll\'.-< -i..:~1n~tnll'tt~d h) d:i!c. \\hik p(•~.lt1'>'ci) lnlp~t('l\n2 .• t nUr:;b»'.t o;'hr,n1'::. ::i•.v ;,r; 

l'\'Cr~111 bi.:nctit !()tin.>. 11n1nc0rpora1t~d ";>y;.;tcn1 .sin<:.: they rcdu.::~: d•;,td·~;r:d n1;rin~ ir~ ,~ r.11n·;c:c: ;i .1r,:.ro 
and pt\)\'idl' .1 n1on: rt·liablt: \\':ltt:r '.'1)llf~~:: h1r bl•lh ti;t.:: tlc;\1, ;tnd Jurn .. ~:.;;\ i~: t~';>:. in 'rlh:'.:- ·"' ,;d w•.: ! !;·: 
n~~cd ro i1nprovc the dd I '..<.:ry sy·;:te-111 i~)r ::h:: unincorpor~no.::d ;i.re~ and th~,f~. J\ nt:cc:k:d .. v;,, \"I 

1
; ·v.1 ci·~: t\!'~ 

line n.:placcnH~nt nr e:sti:n:>i.:.1n ~in J. priority l::asis. 

1'h.: rroces.s of in1provcmcnt>; c::i.n be cxpediti.:::d by increasing t11e n1ontbly \Vt: viiH enr:.:n:rin 
any intt!rl.!st in changing rhe surch::trgt! to accornplish a shorter improvenh:~t '.l.:.:hcduL.:. 

111c·rc bas also been an nccus;;i.tion n1ndc tlt~tt \VC are conte1uplating c:xti:nding the: line~; n'>rth ofTldrJ 
.Av.::nue 10 encourage ;innexation. ,1\t this tin1e, tnany of the homl!s that eithe:- bt:nefit r~·\n:: current 
v,c~tcr service or do not have \V3ter service nre nor contiguous .. .vi;h the \ 1 il.l:-1ge of Bens~n.vi[k- ;~n:J, 

therefor.: .. could not <lnncx into th:: \'il!age. Again. it is our desire to incn::Js:c th::: rcli~bilit)" (."f!ht: 
sy>;·tt.::rn ant! this first <tddrcs:~cs 1he delivery of\\~lli:r \vhich 1n\.'.an:o; rcdut:lng dt:td-cnd rl!:!in:; v.-'.·1i:~\-i c.\i-,t 
in a nurr1b~r cf;:ire::ts n0rth of¥rl1ird :\venue. 

1\s cifthis d:it~. the President and Village Board h.:1vc not decidt:d on specific project:. :z1 prc•ci:;;d '.vith 
in 1998, hov•c: ... 'cr, rny previous ..::orre:Spondencc provhiL"S a gt:ntTJ.l Qutiinc of unincorpor;;itcd prinri::­
improvc;ri('.fl1:~ •. \\/c \viii only be ~1blt to do a lirnited nur:1b...:r ot'thcst: projects In 1998. 

\Vo: \V<1nt to cn1phn:•izc thJ! \\'l' ha•·e bl'.cn consistent in our :1pplicat'ion of1hci:c ii.ind:: fr1r 

unlncorp<:.r;:t>::J imprnvcrncnts ;ind ;ln: proc..:cdtn[7. ·sith rhc;.r,: itnproverncnt> 011 J pri1:irity bJ::;l:;. Pk<~\L': 
c.all ';hnuld huvc any quc:,tit:in:; or<:on1n1i:.:nt;;. 
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Fo!.ig; -::o;feiW-~ Fgu; - .~i::m:ims for mo:Mes .recei"~ :fror:i. t!t-.::g sei:z:u::'d. to fun:1. ~ 
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GROUP EXHIBIT C 



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
12 S. CENTER STREET 

BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS 60106 

Ordinance No. 30-2014 

An Ordinance Amending Municipal Water/Sewer Rates of the Village of Bensenville, 
Counties of Cook and DuPage, Illinois 

ADOPTED BY THE 
VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

OF THE 
VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
THIS 24th DAY OF JUNE, 2014 

Published in pamphlet form l_Jy_"!!_thorj_ty of the President and Board_<l_fJL~etees of the Village of 
Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, lllinois this 2s1li day of June 2014 



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
COUNTIES OF COOK ) 
SS AND DUPAGE ) 

I, Corey Williamsen, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed Deputy Village 

Clerk of the Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, and as 

such officer, I am the keeper of the records and files of said Village; I do further 

certify that the foregoing constitutes a full, true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 

30-2014 entitled an ordinance amending Municipal Water/Sewer Rates of the Village of 

Bensenville, Counties of Cook and DuPage, Illinois. 

C y Williamsen 
Deputy Village Clerk 



ORDINANCE# __ 3_0_-_20_1_4_~-

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING MUNICIPAL WATER/SEWER RATES OF THE 
VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE, COUNTIES OF COOK AND DUP AGE, ILLINOIS 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/1-1-1, et seq., the 
Village of Bensenville (the "Village") owns and operates sewerage and waterworks 
facilities (the "System") within and outside the municipal boundaries of the Village; and 

WHEREAS, the Illinois Municipal Code at Division 139 grants the Village the 
authority to charge its inhabitants a reasonable compensation for the use and service of 
the System and to establish rates for that purpose; and 

WHEREAS, the Village has carefully considered the findings and 
recommendations of the Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 2014 Village of Bensenville Water & 
Sewer Rate Study, (the "Baxter & Woodman Study"); 

WHEREAS, the Village has carefully considered its own experience in ope!1\ting 
and maintaining the System and the revenues and expenses associated therewith, together 
with the current condition of the System, 

----- -------~·- -----~--·--·---·-·----·-----.·-··- ·----------·--·---------------

BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees 
of the Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION ONE: AMENDMENT OF RATES. For the purpose of establishing 
the rates hereinafter set forth, the Village's Corporate Authorities hereby adopt the 
findings and recommendations contained in the Baxter & Woodman Study heretofore 
incorporated herein as Exhibit "A" for the use of, and for the service supplied by, the 
waterworks system of the Village and the same are hereby amended, in part, as provided 
for herein. Annually, the Finance Director shall evaluate the system revenues, expenses 
and fund balance against projections. The Director shall issue a report of findings to the 
Village Board at least one month prior to the scheduled annual rate increase at which 
time the Board can determine whether the scheduled annual rate increase needs to be 
revised. 

SECTION TWO: In accordance with the provisions hereof, Section 8-7-7 of the 
Bensenville Village Code, as amended, as follows 

A. WATER RATES WITHIN CORPORATE LIMITS 

1. 2014 Water Commodity Charges (effective July 1, 2014): 

a. First 10,000 gallons per month 
b. Above I 0,000 gallons per month 

2. Monthly Fixed Charges: 

1 

$6.19 per 1,000 gallons 
$7.12 per 1,000 gallons 



a. 5/8 inch and 3/4 inch meter size 
Fixed charge $2.62 

b. I -inch meter size 
Fixed charge $8.81 

c. 1-1/2 inch meter size 
Fixed charge $17.43 

d. 2-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $27.95 

e. 3-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $52.50 

f. 4-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $87.56 

g. 6-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $174.95 

Senior Citizen Residential Accounts (over age 65): 

h. Fixed charge $2. 62 
Deduction from Total Bill $1.54 

3. Future Water Rates: 

a. Water rates for customers within the corporate limits will be further 
revised once per year according to the following schedule. 

As of As of As of As of As of 
Item January 1, January 1, January 1, January 1, January I, 

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 
Water Commodity Charge, 
First I 0,000 gallons per $6.65 $7.15 $7.69 $8.27 $8.89 
month, per 1, 000 gallons 
Water Commodity Charge, 
Above 10,000 gallons, $7.65 $8.22 $8.84 $9.5 $10.21 
oer 1,000 gallons 
Monthly Fixed Charges 
Iner Meter Size) 
5/8 inch and 3/4 inch $2.82 $3.03 $3.26 $3.50 $3.76 
1 inch meter $9.47 $10.18 $10.94 $11.76 $12.64 

1 1/2 inch meter $18.74 $20.15 $21.66 $23.28 $25.03 

2 inch meter $30.05 $32.30 $34.72 $37.32 $40.)2 

3 inch meter $56.44 $60.67 $65.22 $70.11 $75.37 
.. 

2 

As of 
January 1, 

2020 

$9.56 

$10.98 

$4.04 
$13.59 
$26.91 
$43,13 
$8).02 



4 inch meter ! $94.13 $101.19 $108.78 $116.94 $125.71 
6 inch meter i $188.07 $202.18 $217.34 $233.64 $25Ll6 
Senior Citizen Fixed i ($1.54) ($1.54) ($1.54) ($1.54) ($1.54) Charge Deduction l 

B. WATER RATES OUTSIDE CORPORATE LIMITS (RESIDENTIAL) 

1. 2014 Water Commodity Charges (effective January 1, 2015) established at 
150% of Corporate Limit Rates: 

a. 
b. 

First 10,000 gallons per month 
Above 10,000 gallons per month 

$9.98 per 1,000 gallons 
$11.48 per 1,000 gallons 

2. Monthly Fixed Charges (effective January 1, 2015) established at 150% of 
Corporate Limit Monthly Fixed Charges: 

a. 5/8 inch and 3/4 inch meter size 
Fixed charge $4.23 

b. !-inch meter size 

$135.14 
$270.00 

($1.54) 

--.. •"'"'"""'"----··-··-·-------- -:Fixed-charge-- --- ··---$14,.z-1------------------------------- ---····----···· 

c. 1-112 inch meter size 
Fixed charge $28.11 

d. 2-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $45.08 

e. 3-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $84.66 

f. 4-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $141.20 

g. 6-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $282.11 

3. Future Water Rates: 

a. Water rates for residential customers outside the corporate limits will be 
further revised once per year according to the following schedule. 

3 



As of I As of As of As of Asof As of 
Item January I, i January I, January 1, January l, January l, January I, 

2015 I 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 
Water Commodity Charge, 
First I 0,000 gallons per $9.98 $10.73 $11.54 $12.41 $13.34 $14.34 
month, oer 1,000 eallons 
Water Commodity Charge, 
Above 10,000 gallons, $ll.48 $12.33 $13.26 $14.25 $15.31 $16.47 I 

per 1, 000 <mllons ': 

Monthly Fixed Charges I 
I 

(per Meter Size) 
I 

I 

5/8 inch and 3/4 inch ' $4.23 $4.55 $4.89 $5.25 $5.64 $6.06 

1 inch meter $14.21 $15.27 $16.41 $17.64 $18.96 $20.39 
1 1/2 inch meter $28.11 $30.23 $32.49 ' $34.92 $37.55 $40.37 

2 inch meter $45.08 $48.45 $52.08 I $55.98 $60.18 $64.70 

3 inch meter $84.66 $91.01 $97.83 $105.17 $113.06 $121.53 

4 inch meter $141.20 $151.79 $163.17 $175.41 $188.57 $202.71 
6 inch meter $282.11 $303.27 $326.01 $350.46 $376.74 $405.00 

--- - - ---------~·---·-·--·---·-------------·-----·------------

C. WATER RATES OUTSIDE CORPORATE LIMITS (NON-RESIDENTIAL} 

1. Same as established in SECTION TWO.B. above. 

4 



CAPITAL RECOVERY CHARGES WITHIN CORPORATE LIMITS 

1. 2014 Capital Recovery Charges (effective July 1, 2014 within the Corporate 
Limits (regardless of usage volume): 

a. Water capital recovery charge 
b Wastewater capital recovery charge 

2. Non-metered Accounts: 

$2.56per1,000 gallons 
$2. 77 per 1,000 gallons 

a. Flat rate per month- 9,000 gallons minimum 
I . Water Capital Recovery 
2. Wastewater capital recovery 
3. Total Capital Recovery Rate per month 

3. Future Capital Recovery Charges: 

$23.04 
$24.93 
$47.97 

a. Capital recovery charges for customers within the corporate limits will be 
further revised once per year according to the following schedule. 

As of As of As of As of ' As of 
Item 

I As of 
January l, January 1, January l, January 1, January I, January 1, 

i 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Water Capital Recovery i 

Charge, Pet 1,000 gallons 
$2.75 $2.96 $3.18 $3.42 $3.68 

Wastewater Recovery $2.98 $3.20 $3.44 $3.70 $3.98 
Charge, Per 1,000 gallons 

D. CAPITAL RECOVERY CHARGES OUTSIDE CORPORATE LIMITS 

l. 2014 Fixed Capital Recovery (effective July 1, 2014 - December 31, 2014) 
outside the Corporate Limits (regardless of usage volume) charge of $19.39 
per month. 

2. 2014 Capital Recovery Charges (January 1, 2015 outside the Corporate Limits 
(regardless of usage volume) established at 150% of Corporate Capital 
Recovery Charges: 

a. Water Capital Recovery Charge 
b Wastewater Capital Recovery Charge 

3. Non-meteredAccounts: 

$3.84 per 1,000 gallons 
$4.16 per l,000 gallons 

a. Flat rate per month- 9,000 gallons minimum 
1. Water Capital Recovery 
2. Wastewater capital recoverv 

Total Capital Recovery Rate per month 

5 

$34.56 
$37.40 
$71.96 

2020 

$3.96 

$4.28 



3. Future Capital Recovery Charges: 
a. Capital recovery charges for customers within the corporate limits will be 

further revised once per year according to the following schedule: 

As of As of As of As of As of As of 
Item January 1, January 1, January 1, January 1, January l, January 1, 

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 . 

Water Capital Recovery $3.84 $4.13 $4.44 $4.77 $5.13 
Charge, Per 1,000 gallons 

Wastewater Recovery $4.47 $4.80 $5.16 $5.55 $5.97 
·Charge, Per 1, 000 gallons · ... . . . . 

SECTION THREE: In accordance with the provisions hereof, Section 8-6-23-4 of 
the Bensenville Village Code is hereby amended follows: 

A. SEWER/WASTEWATER RATES WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS: 

!. 2014 Wastewater Commodity Charges (effective July 1, 2014): 
a. First 10,000 gallons per month $4.89 per 1,000 gallons 
b. Above 10,000 gallons per month $5.62 per 1,000 gallons 

2. Monthly Fixed Bills per month: 

a. 5/8 inch and 3/4 inch meter size 
Fixed charge $5.21 

b. I -inch meter size 
Fixed charge $17.32 

c. 1-1/2 inch meter size 
Fixed charge $34.87 

d. 2-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $55.73 

e. 3-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $104.36 

f. 4-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $173.87 

g. 6-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $347.99 

6 

2020 

$5.52 

$6.42 



3. Non-metered Accounts: 
a. Flat rate per month 

l. Fixed charge 
2. 9. 000 gallons 

Total flat rate per month 

4. Future Wastewater Rates: 

$4.89 
$44.01 
$44.01 

a. Wastewater rates for customers within the corporate limits will be further 
revised once per year according to the following schedule. 

.. As of· ·As of As of As of As of As of 
Item January l, January I, January I, January l, January j, January 1, 

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 
Wastewater Commodity 
Charge, First 10,000 

$5.26 $5.65 $6.07 $6.53 $7.02 $7.55 
gallons per month, per 
1,000 ""lions 
Wastewater Commodity 
Charge, Above 10,000 $6.04 $6.49 $6.98 $7.50 $8.06 $8.66 

-gallons, oerT;01Jlli!iilloOS-----------~~------·------ --·-----·----- ----~-··---··--

Monthly Fixed Charges 
!ner Meter Size) 

5/8 inch and 3/4 inch $5.60 $6.02 $6.47 $6.96 $7.48 

1 inch meter $18.62 $20.02 $21.52 $23.13 $24.86 

I 1/2 inch meter $37.49 $40.30 $43.32 $46.57 $50.06 
2 inch meter $59.91 $64.40 $69.23 $74.42 $80.QO 

3 inch meter $112.19 $120.60 $129.65 $139.37 $149.82 

4 inch meter $186.91 $200.93 $216.00 $232.20 $249.62 
6 inch meter $374.09 $402.15 $432.31 $464.73 $499.58 

B. SEWER/WASTEWATER RATES OUTSIDE THE CORPORATE LIMITS: 

1. 2014 Wastewater Commodity Charges (January l, 2015) established at 150% 
of the Corporate Rates: 

a. First 10,000 gallons per month 
b. Above 10,000 gallons per month 

2. Monthly Fixed Bills per month: 

a. 5/8 inch and 3/4 inch meter size 
Fixed charge 

b. 1-inch meter size 

7 

$7.34 per 1,000 gallons 
$8 .43 per 1,000 gallons 

$7.82 

$8.04 
$26.72 
$53.81 
$86.00 

$161.06 
$268.34 
$537.05 

-· 



Fixed charge $25.98 

c. 1-1 /2 inch meter size 
Fixed charge $52.31 

d. 2-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $83.60 

e. 3-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $156.54 

f. 4-inch meter size 
Fixed charge · $260.81 

g. 6-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $521.99 

3. Non-metered Accounts: 
b. Flat rate per month 

I. Fixed charge $7.34 
.. -----~--------·-----------------b-==-9~.0'1;1'00kt· -gg;al!!)l~0IlS[)!;-!::::::::=======·-=·=----=·::J$~6!26'9~. £ 

Total flat rate per month $66.02 

4. Future Wastewater Rates: 

b. Wastewater rates for customers outside the corporate limits will be further 
revised once per year according to the following schedule. 

As of As of As of As of As of As of 
Item January 1, January 1, January 1, January 1, January 1, January l, 

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 
i Wastewater Commodity 

Charge, First 10,000 
$7.89 $8.48 $9.11 $9.80 $10.53 $11.33 

gallons per month, per 
1,000 gallons 
Wastewater Commodity 

' Charge, Ahove 10,000 $9.06 $9.74 $10.47 $11.25 $12.09 $12.99 
gallons, oer 1,000 gallons 
Monthly Fixed Charges i 

1 

!oer Meter Size) ' 
518 inch and 3/4 inch $8.40 $9.03 $9.71 $10.44 $11.22 i $12.06 

1 inch meter $27.93 $30.03 $32.28 $34.70 $37.29 $40.08 

1 1/2 inch meter $56.24 $60.45 $64.98 $69.86 $75.09 $80.72 I 
2 inch meter $89.87 $96.60 $103.85 $111.63 $120.00 $129.00 

3 inch meter $168.29 $180.90 $194.48 $209.06 $224.73 $241.59 

4 inch meter $280.37 $301.40 $324.00 $348.30 $374.43 $402.51 
6 inch meter $561.14 $603.23 $648.47 $697.10 $749.37 $805.58 
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C. SEWERJWASTWATERRATES OUTSIDE CORPORATE LIMITS (NON­
RESIDENTIAL) 

1. Same as established in SECTION THREE.B. above. 

SECTION FOUR: All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of 
said conflict This Ordinance is in full force and effect after passage and publication 
according to law and the rates and charges contained herein shall apply to all bills issued 
on or after August 1, 2014. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees at the 
Village of Bensenville, this 24th day of June, 2014 . 

.. ------··-·--···----·-·-----~·------·------.. --.~-

..)'rafif Soto 
Village President 

~-z::~ 
sa Rivera-Trujillo 

Village Clerk 

A YES:_B_AR_TL_E_T_T_,_J_AN_o_w_IAK_,_o_' c_o_NNELL __ ,_R_r_n_n_ER __________ _ 

NAYS:_WE_s_sE_L_E_R ______________________ _ 

ABSENT:--'-JARE_~CK~I---------------------~ 
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1788 Sycamore Road 
DeKalb, IL 60115 
815.459.1260 
815.787.7240 
www.baxterwoodman.com 
lnfo@baxterwoodman.com 

Memo 

BAX TE 

To: Village of Bensenville Mayor and Board of Trustees 

From: Jim Sparber 

Date: 6/19/14 Project No.: 100563.40 

Subject: Response to Questions from 6/17 /14 Committee Meeting 

OODMAN 
C':;,n.~:.;i'Ch\! t~r·.\ii·:,,o~I';' 

At the conclusion of Baxter & Woodman's presentation regarding the Water & Sewer Rate Stµdy to 
the Finance Committee, the committee requested additional information be provided on the 
following items: 

1. Explain the concerns associated with a very low or zero fund balance which was 
projected by Scenario 1. 

The Water & Sewer Fund is an enterprise fund meaning that all the revenues and expenP,itures 
associated with the operations of these systems should be accounted for within the fund. The idea 
behind this type of fund is to provide a clear picture of the finances to users of the system whose 
payment for services (i.e. water and sewer bills] comprise the majority of the system r~yenue. 
Ideally, the fund is self-supporting such that the users of the system who receive the benefits are 
the ones who are paying the costs. A well-managed water and sewer system will still see variations 
in cash flows during the normal course of business. A reserve fund balance is recommended in 
order to absorb these fluctuations without needing to borrow funds. The American Water Works 
Association [AWWA) has established a benchmark minimum fund balance of 25% of the !'Ost of 
operations. If the cash reserve is not available, the water and sewer fund may be forced to porrow 
from either the General Fund or from an outside lender. In addition to smoothing cas~ flow, 
maintaining a reserve balance provides cash for unanticipatedi critical system repairs and serves as 
an added assurance to lenders in the event significant outside funding is needed. 

It is our recommendation to maintain some cash reserves to allow the Village staff flexibility jn how 
they manage the system. Scenario 1 does not provide the necessary cash reserves to allow this 
flexibility. As such, it is our recommendation to adopt Scenario 2. 



2. Identify the areas that should be evaluated when reviewing the annual rate increases 
scheduled to become effective on January 1 of each year of the study period. 

Our study is based on annual projections of the cash flows through the Water and Sewer F\lnd. As 
with any projection, the values are our best estimates based on what we know at the time of the 
study. The actual results can vary significantly from our estimates. As such, we recommend that 
the projections be reviewed on an annual basis, prior to the scheduled January 1 rate increase. The 
key items to be reviewed against the projected values include: 

• Volume of water sales (trend) 

• Water loss percentage (trend) 

• . Wholesale cost of water purchased (actual vs.projected] 

• Total system revenue (actual vs. projected} 

• Total system expenses (actual vs. projected} 

• Capital construction costs (actual vs. budgeted) 

• End of year fund balance (actual vs. projected) 
---------· --------"------------··----·--------·--·- ··---~-

• Significant changes in expense items such as labor agreements1 electric costs, etc. 

• Unexpected or unplanned large capital expenditures 

In the event the system revenue or expenses are not tracking closely to the projected values, ~ more 
in-depth analysis of these items should be conducted to identifythe root cause of the variation. 

!:\Crystal Lake\BENVL\100563-Ra-m Study\30-Study\2014 Study Update\June 19, 2014 Memo,docx 



List of Unincorporated SSAs 

SSA# 

i(~;f[; 

Municipalit~ Ordinance# Established F~timated 

l:ili'.ir'flii:fii'<t.Jt':Ei:B01Y BWKQRQfQQS?~Ei'iz ;:;,,~,, ?$$7S:jdQ.O 
Burr Ridge i PW0-007-87 

.. 8'\11*1efii:rg'€'iPF::c;9~~~iY:'i MM~~':tW'S~ 
Burr Ridge ! OPW-002-92 

:0P,ifi'(1.(li£.Jj~';l 

EC0-002-88 9/17 /88 

g,\lli,~~g[Jt8:WM'.i;ic'i i::J:fft~ri!liilrW1lh i!llif''' 
5/24/94 $475,000 

>v: tt~!1~biP.9ii 
$2,165,000 

\&~~!Jjjl()oo 

Water Rates 

ZU0% 

200% 

200% 

'20:ci% 

150% 

$724,oool 150% 
F~'"'"o:·0··. "ciifd' ,.v.~ .. - ,,,_,:Y,~-

OPW-003-97 4/23/97 $260,0001 150% 

'§!B~M+iiii~~~!l\'\llYl!Jl !t~~\iiiWli:\iY:iO:to i'?':i' '§'~ootilo.iI 
OPW-002-11 1/25/2011 $1,900,000I 150% 

~i1J&i!io:Jii!:9~''iJi1i~'i. ,Jiil::'twAi~Zo.il!ti4i1 H~:i~rii~w:o:oo 
West Chicago OPW-008-01 I 11/27/01 $2,107,1001 200% 

:Wil!i\\:Qffi\iii'itlllf:li:Jlf!rt"t~ \1JliMi~!J.iJJl~tll*l'1~lJ:/ \8i!fu'%:'.fu~;{6?i'Uiii f' tf:W!W;,~~@§JiJ:iJ/l 
West Chicago OPW-007-06 7/11/06 $350,000 200% 

1w_g;g;arr~·g~;;:z:~8t:f~-~1~J;~11 :~i~;~~~~ey~f,A:lJ1t;i~Y1t ~~:r~~rP,ftjztr~1~.;~~~;;~~ i~{~f~t¥Jk~~~w1!l&A ~¥2ti'.i3f@0t1?At~§~ 
'Woodridge i jOPW-002-04 3/9/04 $2,500,000 162% 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

In accordance with your authorization, we have completed an update and review of the Village's 
water and sewer user rates. The purpose of this project is to provide the Village with 
recommendations for setting water and sewer rates to cover operating, debt service and capital 
improvement expenses while maintaining an appropriate cash balance in the Water and Sewer 
Fund. The scope of this report includes: 

• Analyzing the current water usage trends as well as the trends in unbilled water 
percentages. 

• Preparing a 5-year projection of water and sewer expenses, including incorporation of the 
Village's 5-year capital improvement plan. 

• Reviewing debt service obligations and replacement/rehabilitation needs to assure 
adequate funds are being set aside for these needs. 

• Preparing 5-year projection of revenues necessary to meet water and sewer utility 
expenses. 

• Recommending a system of equitable water and sewer rates to meet revenue requirements 
for the next 5 years. 

Under the current rate structure, the Water & Sewer Fund is insufficient to support the projected 
operating and capital expenses, resulting in a negative fund balance in less than two years. Much of 
this shortfall is due to the increased cost of water supplied by the DuPage Water Commission and 
the City of Chicago. Three scenarios for rate increases were evaluated: 

1. Increase rates annually at 9.2% in each of the next 5 years. 

2. Increase rates by 15% in July 2014 and then increase the rates by 7.5% in each of the next 
5 years. 

3. Increase rates by 44. 7% in July 2014 with no additional rate increases over the 5-year 
study period. 

Of the three scenarios evaluated, Scenario 2 is recommended for implementation. Under this 
scenario the projected fund balance will remain positive and will provide for revenues slightly 
above projected expenses at the end of the five year study period. 

In addition to the recommended rate increase, the study also recommends removal of the current 
$19.39 capital fee currently charged to users of the system who are not within the municipal 
corporate limits. The study proposes to charge unincorporated system users a rate which is 150% 
of the standard user fees in order to recapture costs for services provided by the Village and paid 
for out of the General Fund, but which benefit the water system users. 



The following table presents a summary of the average monthly water and sewer bill for various 
typical customer classes under the recommended scenario. 

TABLE! 

Scenario 2: Water & Sewer Monthly Bills 

FY FY FY FY. FY FY FY FY 
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

Low Senior Usage 2,000 
gallons/month $ 32 $ .38 $41 $ 44 $ 47 $ 51 $ 55 $ 60 
:Avg. Residential Usage 
6,000 gallons/month $ 92 $106 $114 $123 . $132 $142 $153 $164 
Avg. Unincorporated Usage 
6,000 gal/month $112 $159 $171 $184 $198 $213 $229 $246 
Avg. Non, Res. Usage 
29,000 allons month $487 $560 $602 $647 $695 $747 $803 $864 

Notes: Unincorporated users pay 1500/o of the standard usage rates. 

In order to maintain a financially sound, self-sufficient water and sewer fund, adoption of a 15% 
rate increase in July 2014 and a 7.5% annual rate increase in January of 2015 through January 2020 
as described under Scenario 2 is recommended. 



1. EXISTING WATER AND SEWER SYSTEMS 

The Village of Bensenville operates a public water distribution system and a sanitary sewer system 
under the jurisdiction of the Village's Public Works Department. The water system consists of a 
DuPage Water Commission water supply station; emergency water supply interconnections with 
the City of Elmhurst and the Villages of Elk Grove and Wood Dale; four water storage facilities; two 
booster pumping stations, three emergency wells; and approximately 70 miles of water main. The 
sanitary sewer system consists of one wastewater treatment plant; 18 sewage lift stations; and 
approximately 60 miles of sanitary sewers. 

The Village has a mixture of residential, commercial, industrial and institutional land uses. These 
areas are fully developed, with little buildable land remaining, though re-development of some 
areas may be possible in the future. 

Village of Bensenville, Illinois 
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2. CURRENT WATER AND SEWER RATES 

The Village invoices each month for water and sewer services, with the intent of collecting sufficient 
revenue to allow these utilities to be self-sustaining and self-renewing. All fees relating to water 
and sewer utility operation, including usage revenues, water meter fees, late payment penalties, 
water turn on/off fees and interest income, are deposited in the Water and Sewer Fund. This 
enterprise fund pays operation and routine maintenance costs for the water and sewer systems, as 
well as debt payments and costs for replacement and rehabilitation of existing infrastructure and 
equipment. Currently, storm sewer system improvements and maintenance are included in this 
fund. However, looking forward, storm sewer expenses will be removed from the fund. 

As noted above, the Village purchases water from the DuPage Water Commission. The DuPage 
Water Commission in turn purchases water from the City of Chicago. In 2011, the City of Chicago 
announced that they would be increasing the wholesale unit cost for water from 2012 through 
2015. In turn, DuPage Water Commission passed the City of Chicago rate increase on to customers, 
along with an increase in their own operation and maintenance fees. Table 2 below shows the 
expected increases in the cost of water purchased by the Village of Bensenville over the next few 
years. 

Year 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 

TABLE2 

Scheduled Wholesale Water Rate Increases 

City of Chicago 
Wholesale Water 

al 

DuPage Water 
Commission Wholesale 

Water Rate 

.$0.69 
$0.60 
$0.65 
$0.72 
$2.66 

% Increase 

30% 
20% 
18% 
17% 

Baxter & Woodman previously completed a rate study for the Village in 2008. The Village 
subsequently implemented a series of rate increases as shown in Table 3 and Table 4. It should be 
noted that the Village did not implement the scheduled rate increases originally identified as going 
into effect on May 1, 2012. As such, the last rate increase occurred May 1, 2011. The increases in 
the wholesale cost of water, which took effect in 2012, 2013 and thus far in 2014, have been 
absorbed by the Village through means other than a customer rate increase. Had the increases 

1 Inclusive of the rate charged by the City of Chicago. 
Village of Bensenville, Illinois 
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been passed on to consumers, the rate per 1,000 gallons of water consumed would have increased 
from $5.38 to $6.07 in 2012, $6.67 in 2013 and $7.32 in 2014. 

TABLE3 

Water Rate Schedule per Existing Ordinance 

Item 
AsofMayl, 

2010 

Water Monthly Fixed Charges . 
5/8-inch.meter $ · 2.02 
1-inch meter $ . 6.78 
1.5-inch meter $. 13.42 
2-inchmeter $:21,50 
3-inch meter $• 40.40 
4-inch meter $ .67.38 
6-inchmeter $134.63 
Water Usage Rates per 1,000 gallons 
0 - 10;000 gallons $ .' A.76 
> 10,000 gallons $ .. 5.47 
Ca ital Recover Fee $ 1.97 

AsofMayl, 
2011 

$ 2.28 
$ . 7.66 
$. 15.16 
$. 24.30 
$ .45.65 
$ 76.14 
$152.13 

$ . 5.38 
$ . 6.19 
$ 2.23 

AsofMayl, 
2012 

$' .2.28 
$ 7.66 
$ 15.16 
$.24.30 
$. 45.65 
$ 76.14 
$152.13 

$. 5.38 
$ 6.19 
$ 2.23 

AsofMayl, 
2013 

$ 2.28 
$ 7.66 
$ 15.16 
$ •24.30 
$ •45.65 
$ 76.14 
$152.13 

$ 5.38 
$ 6:19 
$. 2.23 

Note: Unincorporated users assessed an additional $19.39 monthly fee for Capital Recovery. 
There is a senior discount of $1.54 off the total bill for incorporated customers only. 

TABLE4 

Sewer Rate Schedule per Existing Ordinance 

Item 
AsofMayl, 

. 2010. 

Sewer Monthly Fixed Charges 
5/8-inchmeter $ . 3.89 
1-inch meter $12.93 
1.5-inch meter $ •26.03 · 
2-inch meter $'41.60 
3-inchmeter $.77.90 
4-inch meter . $12CJ.78 
6-inch meter $259.74 
Sewer Usage Rates per 1,000 gallons 
0 - 10,000 gallons · ' $ ' ,3.65 ' 
> 10,000 gallons $.' .. 4,20 
Ca ita!Recover Fee $::·.2.07 

AsofMayl, 
2011 

$ 4.53 
$ 15.06 
$' 30.32 
$ 48.46 
$ 90.75 
$151.19 
$302.60 

$. 4.25 
. $ 4.89 

$ 2.41. 

AsofMayl, 
2012 

$ 4.53 
$. 15;06 
$ 30.32 
$ 48.46 
$ 90.75 
$151.19 
$302.60 

$ 4.25 
$. 4.89 
$ 2.41 

AsofMayl, 
2013 

$. 4.53 
$ 15.06 
$ 30.32 
$ 48.46 
$ 90.75 
$151.19 
$302.60 

$ 4.25 
$. 4.89 
$ 2.41 

Note: There is a senior discount of $1.54 off the total bill for incorporated customers only. 

The following tables summarize the customer billing types and meter sizes as of the FY2013. 

Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Stndy Update• 100563 BAXTE~WOODMAH 
\. 



TABLE 5 

Water and Sewer Billing Distribution by Customer Tvne 

Annual Avg.Usage 
Usage per Customer 

Customer e allons I month 

Residential -' Incorp. 286,282,000 . '6,730 
Residential,- Ul\incorp. ·. 17,598,000 4,530 
Residential-: Apart. 40,232,000 108,150 
Commercial 56,197,000 16,430 
Industrial 108,721,000 .14,020 
Municipal . 25.880.000 50,160 
Total 534,910,000 

TABLE6 

Water and Sewer Billing Distribution by Meter Size 

Water Meter Size 

5 /8-inch - Incorp. 
5/8-inch-Unincorp. 
1-inch 
1.5-inch 
2-inch 
3'inch 
4-inch 
6-inch 
VillowND 
Total 

Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

I 
Annual 
Usage 
allons 

213,437,000 
17,598,000 
39,036,000 

115,742,000 
·.· 56,493,000 
49,814,000 
22,503,000 

178,000 
20,109,0QQ 

534,910,000 
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Avg.Usage 
per Customer 

I month 

4,790 
.· 4,530 

· 10,670 
27,560 
38,910 

118,600 
187,530 
·. ·. 7,420 
111,720 

Percent 
of Total 
Usa e 

54% 
3% 
8% 

11% 
20% 

5% 

Percent 
of Total 
· Usa e 

40% 
3% 
7% 

22% 
11% 

9% 
4% 

<1% 
4% 
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3. PROJECTED WATER AND SEWER USAGE 

This study will evaluate the adequacy of the current rate structure given the proposed capital 
improvements planned for system maintenance and improvements, and provide recommendations 
should the current rate structure be found insufficient. 

The Village of Bensenville has identified unbilled water usage as a significant issue to be addressed 
and has been working to reduce the percentage of unbilled water over the past several years. 
During this time, the unbilled water amount has been trending downward and was estimated at 
20% for 2013. 

Between 2011 and 2012, the Village conducted leak surveys throughout its water system and made 
improvements to leaking water meters. A major water main leak, identified as a major source of 
water loss, was discovered and repaired in the summer of 2012. The effect on water loss was 
immediate, as shown in Figure 1. 

In order to provide a conservative approach when evaluating the rates going forward, this study 
assumes that the total water billed will be approximately 540 million gallons on an annual basis 
over the 5-year study period and unbilled water as a percentage of purchased water will remain 
constant at 20%. The water loss goal is 8%. Rates will be reviewed annually with the annual 
budget. 

FIGURE 1 

Village Water Usage 
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The Village continues to work to reduce the amount of unbilled water loss. As part of this rate 
study, funding for improvements to the water system are included in the capital plan. It is 
estimated that the amount of water loss will continue to decrease as a result of these 
improvements. 
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4. PROJECTED WATER AND SEWER OPERA TING REYENUES 

Using the information presented above and additional detail provided in the attached exhibits, we 
prepared baseline revenue projections assuming no further rate increases over the next 5 years. 
We also assumed no appreciable growth or decline in the customer base. Accordingly, absent any 
rate increase, operating revenues are anticipated to remain level during the 5-year study period 
under these assumptions. 

The baseline revenue projections are summarized in Figure 2 below, with detailed projections 
provided in Attachment A. 

FIGURE2 

Annual Revenue/Expenses2 - Baseline Scenario 
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2,000,000 ,r---------------------------
1 

- I FY 2014 I FY 2015 i FY 2016 FY 2017 I FY 2018 I FY 2019 I FY 2020 I 
I-Water Revenue j 4,705,42914,705,42914,705,429 4,705,429 [4,705,429 i 4,705,429 j 4,705,429 I 
,
1
. ·-·•>-·Water Expenses 18,317,23017,352,338\ 7,512,915 7,678,337 i 7,846,53218,037,191/8,218,199 I 
, ::";;::5~;;;;~~;,-;;;;;;;---- 4,863 .z':io(4,863,230j4,863:23 o 14,863 ,z30(4,863,23-cif4',8632_3 01~_63~23 ij 
j Sewer Expenses I 3,589,68516,009,428 I 6,099,805 6,193,93916,288,91316,404,45316,508,338 

!--Combined Revenue \ 9,568,659 \ 9,568,65919,568,659 9,568,65919,568,65919,568,659 ! 9,568,660 ! 
!--Combined Expenses/ 11,906,91113,361,76 [ 13,612,72 13,872,27[ 14,135,44\14,441,64!,14,726,53 i 

As shown in Figure 2, revenue from the water system is approximately $4.7 million per year, and 
revenue from the sewer system is approximately $4.8 million per year for combined system 
revenue of $9.5 million per year. As Figure 2 shows, the sewer expenses in FY 2015 show a jump as 
debt service payments for the new wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) begin. At the same time, 
water expenses are expected to decline as the capital plan for the water system is scaled back. The 
net effect, however, is an increase in the total expenses in FY 2015. Going forward from FY 2015, 
expenses are expected to climb at an inflationary rate. 

2 Revenues do not include proceeds from debt issuance, nor do expenses include construction cost funded 
b debt roceeds. 

Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update• 100563 BAXTER:5~00DMAN 
' 



5. PROJECTED WATER AND SEWER FUND EXPENSES 

This analysis grouped expenses for the water and sewer utilities into three categories: routine 
operations and maintenance (O&M), capital improvements and non-operating expenses such as 
debt service. 

A 5-year projection of O&M expenses was developed by Baxter & Woodman and reviewed with 
Village staff. In general, O&M expenses were projected by assigning an annual inflation factor to 
each line item in the Water and Sewer Fund. Inflation factors were set based on expected trends for 
each type of expense, and then line item expenses were compiled to develop overall O&M expense 
projections for the fund as a whole. 

The Village's Public Works staff provided estimated costs for future capital improvements, which 
are needed to address infrastructure deterioration in the water and sanitary sewer systems and at 
the WWTP. These expenses include: 

• A new wastewater treatment plant; 
• Continued water capital improvements ; 
• Annual replacement of water meters and vehicles; 
• Continued annual investment in water main replacement 

Non-operating expenses include continued payment on existing bonds and new payments for the 
proposed 2014 Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (!EPA) loan for the new WWTP. 

Figure 2 shows the baseline expense projections for the Water and Sewer Fund. A more detailed 
analysis of the expense projections are provided as Appendix A. Annual increases in routine 
operating expenses are due primarily to anticipated inflation in salaries, benefits, utilities, 
commodities and contractual services. Capital improvement costs fluctuate annually based on 
changing project needs from year to year. The most significant increase in expenses in FY 2014 and 
2015 are for the construction of the new WWTP. Changes in non-operating costs over the study 
period are determined by the repayment schedules for outstanding debt and anticipated changes to 
future General Fund transfers. As indicated in Figure 2, the general trend in expenses is upward 
over the next 5 years. 
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6. BASELINE REVENUE AND EXPENSE COMPARISON 

The baseline cash flow analysis indicates that, with no rate increases, the Water and Sewer Fund 
will be operating at a deficit between FY 2014 and FY 2020. With no rate increases, expenses are 
projected to exceed revenues every year, eventually depleting existing reserves and causing a cash 
flow deficit as shown in Figure 3. Under this scenario, the Water and Sewer Fund will have a 
negative balance in FY 2015 and will be approximately $23 million short by FY 2020. 

FIGURE 3 

Water and Sewer Utilitv Fund Balance Projection Baseline Scenario 
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7. WATER AND SEWER RATE SCENARIO OVERVIEW 

In working with Village staff, three rate increase scenarios were identified to meet the projected 
expenses. All rate scenarios include the baseline revenue and expense projections discussed above. 
The key difference between the scenarios is the resulting financial projections and affordability 
based on different rate increases. Each of the scenarios is discussed in detail below. 

All rate increases are assumed to take place on January 1 annually, with the exception of the first 
increase, which is projected for July 1, 2014. 

As part of the current rate structure, users of the system who are not located within the corporate 
limits of the Village are charged a $19.39 monthly capital recovery fee in addition to all of the 
standard fees. The Village has been maintaining these monies in a separate fund for use in the 
future water system upgrades and improvements in unincorporated service areas. As part of this 
study, we recommend that flat rate fee be eliminated and a Special Service Area (SSA) be utilized as 
the funding mechanism for capital improvements to water infrastructure outside the Village limits. 

The Village staff has also indicated that certain support services such as legal and managerial 
support, public works support at water main breaks, materials for restoration of repairs, etc. are 
paid for out of the Village General Fund. As such, unincorporated users who do not pay property 
taxes to support the General Fund will be charged a rate of 150% the standard rates. Table 7 
provides a summary of the additional fees charged to unincorporated users at various other area 
communities. 

TABLE7 

Comparison of Area Unincorporated Rates vs. Incorporated Rates 

Bloomingdale 
Addison 
Elmhurst 
Elk Grove Village 
Franklin Park 
Itasca 
Avera e 

7.1 Rate Scenario 1 

200% 
150% 
150% 
200% 
150% 
150% 

This scenario considered increasing rates equally on an annual basis over the study period for all 
users. The percentage increase is applied to the Water Usage Rates, Water Fixed Charges, Water 
Capital Recovery Charge, Sewer Usage Rate, Sewer Fixed Charges and Sewer Capital Recovery 
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Charge. In addition, users outside of the Village will be charged at 1.5 times the standard rate for all 
of the aforementioned charges and the $19.39 Capital Recovery Charge will be eliminated. 

Figure 4 shows the cash flow projections for the Water and Sewer Fund under Scenario 1. 
Currently, the Water and Sewer Fund has cash reserves well in excess of the recommended fund 
balance. Under Scenario 1, the cash reserves would be gradually depleted and the fund balance is 
projected to dip well below the recommended balance, but then recover to meet the desired fund 
balance by the end of the study period. This scenario requires an 9.2% annual increase in all fees 
each year for the full 5-year study period. 

Figure 5 shows the projected revenues and expenses under Scenario 1. The fund will be operating 
at a deficit through FY 2018, during which time it will consume the excess capital reserves. In FY 
2019 and 2020, the fund returns to a positive cash flow where projected revenues will exceed 
expenses and the fund will again begin to accumulate cash. Under this scenario, if expenses remain 
relatively constant in the periods beyond 2020, rate increases will only be required to keep pace 
with inflation. 
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FIGURE4 

Water and Sewer Utility Fund Balance Projection 
Scenario 1: Equal Annual Increases of 9.2% 
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FIGURE 5 

Water and Sewer Utility Revenue/El\Pense3 Projections 
Scenario 1: Equal Annual Increases of9.2% 

: ----
: 1 

______ : __ if-_l'__Y __ 2_0_1_4~1-F_Y_2_0_15-'i _FY_2_0_1_6~ll----~-:!___2_0_17-_~i -FY-_-20_1_s __ 'L ___ F_Y_2_0_19 ____ 7L ___ FY __ -~o-__ 2-o~j 

I-Revenue I 9,970,098 ' 11,098,664112,038,090 _ 13,067,169 I 14,187,627 I 15,413,868 ! 16,751,624 I 
1~Exil~-11,9o6,91s 13,361,765 ,13.882:720 tl4:223,276fi-4,4s6.444 14,792~64-4T1s:oi:i:S361 

Table 8 summarizes the resulting monthly water and sewer bills for three different customer 
classes: low senior citizen usage, average residential usage and average non-residential usage. 

TABLES 

Scenario 1: Water & Sewer Monthlv Bills 

FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY 
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

Low Senior Usage 2,000 gal/month $ 32 $ 36 $ 39 $ 43 $.47 $ 52 $ 57 $ 62 
Avg. Residential Usage 6;000 gal/month $92 $101 $110 $120 $131 $143 $157 $171 
Avg. Unincorporated Usage 6,000 
gal/month $112 $151 $165 $180 $197 $215 $235 $257 

Avg. Non·ResidentialUsage,29,000 
1 month $487 $532 $580 $634 $692 $756 $825 $901 

Notes: Unincorporated users pay lSQO/o of the standard usage rates. 

7.2 Rate Scenario 2 

This scenario considered rates increased by 15% on July 1, 2014 and then increasing rates by 7.5% 
annually throughout the remainder of the study period. 

Revenues do not include proceeds from debt issuance, nor do expenses include construction cost funded 
b debt roceeds. 
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Figure 6 shows the cash flow projections for the Water and Sewer Fund under Scenario 2. Figure 7 
shows the projected Revenue and Expenditures under this scenario. 

FIGURE 6 

Water and Sewer Utility Fund Balance Projection 
Scenario 2: 15% Initial Increase with 7.5% Annual Increase 
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FIGURE 7 

Water and Sewer Utility Revenue /E'll!enses• Projections 
Scenario 2: 15% Initial Increase with 7.5% Annual Increase 

: 

FY 2020 

8,000,000 f-------------------------------------------------------------

6,000,000 

4,000,000 

2,000,000 

FY2014 ! FY2015 i FY2016 I FY2017 FY2018 :·-ITZ019 ! FY2020 i 
I-Revenue I 10,222,240 11,501,022 I 12,297,184 13,154,623 ! 14,080,138 j 15,074,260 I 16,145,256 f 
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4 Revenues do not include proceeds from debt issuance, nor do expenses include construction cost funded 
b debt roceeds. 
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As with Scenario 1, the projected revenue will be insufficient to cover expenses and cash reserves 
will be diminished until FY 2019 and 2020. 

Table 9 summarizes the resulting monthly water and sewer bills for three different customer 
classes: low senior citizen usage, average residential usage, unincorporated average residential 
usage and average non-residential usage. 

TABLE9 

Scenario 2: Water & Sewer Monthly Bills 

FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY 
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

Low Senior Usage 2,000 
gallons/month $ 32 $ 38 $ 41 $.44 $ 47 $51 $ 55 $ 60 
Avg. Residential Usage 
6,000 gallons/month $92 $106 $114 $123 $132 $142 $153 $164 
Avg. Unincorporated Usage 
6,000 gal/month $112 $159 $171 $184 $198 $213 $229 $246 
Avg. Non-Res. Usage 
29,000 allons .month $1487 $560 $602 $647 $695 $747 $803 $864 

Notes: Unincorporated users pay 1500/o of the standard usage rates. 

7.3 Rate Scenario 3 

The third rate scenario evaluated was to have the entire rate increase needed to maintain Water 
and Sewer fund balances above the target fund balance throughout the study period. This would be 
a 44.7% increase in both water and sewer bills. This rate increase would take effect on July 1, 2014. 

Figure 8 shows a cash flow scenario where the fund balance remains above the target fund balance 
for the duration of the study period but draws the fund balance down over the 5 years to meet the 
target balance at the end of FY 2020. As Figure 9 shows, one of the potential problems with this 
type of scenario is that the expenses exceed revenues and, therefore, a future rate increase is 
inevitable. When the Water and Sewer Fund balance drops below the target level, a rate increase 
will be required to bring revenues back in line with expenses. This increase will be more than just 
an inflationary increase as would be expected in Scenarios 1 and 2. 
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Scenario 3: Entire Rate Increase July 1. 2014 (44.7%) 
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FIGURE 9 

Water and Sewer Utility Revenue /ExPenses' Projections 
Scenario 3: Entire Rate Increase July 1. 2014 (44.7%) 

16,000,000 

14,000,000 : : : : 
12,000,000 

10,000,000 

8,000,000 

6,000,000 

; 
4,000,000 :----------·-----------------------·---·-------------------·-·-·--·--·--·-·--

2,000,000 ~--- --------------- --------------------------

! 
I i FY 2014 FY 2015--T-FY 2016-i=-F¥-2'o171FY zoiii-iF'Y-20'19- ! FY 2020 ·-·1 

-Revenue i 11,517,546 j 13,466,434 13,466,434 13,466,434 j 13,466,434 I 13,466,434 i 13,466,435 i 
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The projected monthly water and sewer bills are listed in Table 10. 

TABLE 10 

Scenario 3: Water & Sewer Monthly Bills 

FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY 
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

Low Senior Usage 2,000 gal/month $ 32 $48 $ 48 $ 48 $48 $ 48 $ 48 $ 48 
Avg. Residential Usage 6,000!gal/month $!92 $134 $134 $134 $134 $134 $134 $134 
Avg. Unincorporated Usage 6,000 
gal/month $112 $201 $201 '$201 $201 $201 $201 $201 

$487 $705 $705 $705 $705 $705 $705 $705 

Notes: Unincorporated users pay 150% of the standard usage rates. 

5 Revenues do not include proceeds from debt issuance, nor do expenses include construction cost funded 
by debt roceeds. 
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8. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Table 11 compares monthly water and sewer bills for various customer classes under each of the 
three rate scenarios. 

TABLE 11 

Comparison of Monthly Water and Sewer Bills 

FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY 
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

Low Senior Usage (2,000 gal/month) 
Scenario 1 $32 $36 $39 $43 $47 $52 $57 $62 
Scenario 2 $32 $38 $41 $44 $47 $51 $55 $60 
Scenario 3 $32 . $48 $48 $48 $48 $48 $48 $48 

Avg. Residential Usage (6,000 gal/mimth) 
Scenario 1 $92 $101 $110 $120 $131 $143 $157 $171 
Scenario2 $92 $106 $114 $123 $132 $142 $153 $164 
Scenario 3 $92 $134 $134 $134 $134 $134 $134 $134 

Avg. Unincorporated Resid1mti.al Usage (6,000 gal/month) 
Scenario 1 $112 $151 $165 $180 $197 $215 $235 $257 
Scenario 2 $112 $159 $171 $184 $198 $213 $229 $246 
Scenario 3 $112 $201; $201 $201. $201 $201 $201 $201 

Avg. Non· Residential U~ge (29,000 galfm9nth) 
Scenario 1 $487 $532 $580 $634 $692 $756 $825 $901 
Scenario 2 $487 $560 $602 $647 $695 $747 $803 $864 
Scenario 3 $487. $705 $705 $705 $705 $705 $705 $705 

Each of the three scenarios will achieve the goals of supporting projected operating expenses and 
capital improvements over the 5-year study period while maintaining a positive Water and Sewer 
Fund balance. 

Scenario 1 results in gradual increases to the average user allowing residents time to absorb the 
increases in cost. For the average residential user, an $9 to $14 increase in their monthly water and 
sewer bill can be expected each year. This scenario does result in a significant dip in the fund 
balance in FY 2018 (approximately $1.9 million or 95% below the target fund balance). However, 
the balance does remain positive. This scenario also boosts rates to a level where future rate 
increases after the 5-year study period will only be required to keep pace with infiation, provided 
the same level of annual capital investment is maintained. 

Scenario 2 increases rates significantly (15%) in the first year, and then provides for smaller, but 
steady 7.5% increases over the remainder of the study period. The typical residential user will see 
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an increase in their monthly water and sewer bill of $14 after the July 1, 2014 increase, with annual 
increases in monthly bills of $8 to $11 for the remainder of the 5-year study period. Similar to 
Scenario 1, the projected water and sewer fund balance will dip below the target value in FY 2018. 
However, under this scenario, the projected fund balance is $944,000 or 53% below the target 
balance. Also similar to Scenario 1, this scenario boosts rates to a level where future rate increases 
after the 5-year study period will only be required to keep pace with inflation, provided the same 
level of annual capital investment is maintained. 

Scenario 3 provides for a one time rate increase of 44.7% starting July 1, 2014. No rate increases 
would be required throughout the remainder of the study period. This will increase the average 
users monthly bill by about $42 per month. Unlike Scenarios 1 and 2, the fund balance will remain 
above the target value for the entirety of the study period. However, at the end of the study period, 
the rates will not have been increased sufficiently to allow for system revenues to match projected 
expenses. Another rate increase, beyond that which is required to match inflation, will be required 
to maintain fund balances. 

8.1 Recommendation 

We recommend the Village implement Rate Scenario 2 to ensure that water and sewer usage rates 
appropriately reflect the current cost of service to operate the water and sewer utilities. This 
scenario will allow water users to adapt to the increased costs over time, while also maintaining 
acceptable fund balances and placing the Water and Sewer Fund on sound financial footing at the 
end of the study period. 

The rates are designed to allow the Village to cover projected operation and maintenance costs, all 
projects in the 5-year capital improvement plan and annual debt service, while maintaining an 
acceptable reserve balance in the Water and Sewer Fund. 

8.2 Rate Comparison 

Table 12 shows the typical monthly water bill for a Bensenville resident compared to equivalent 
monthly water costs for residents in other nearby communities. Costs for all communities include 
water and sewer supply and distribution. Water bills in Table 12 are calculated for a residential 
customer with a 1.5-inch or smaller water meter using 6,000 gallons monthly (in some 
communities, charges differ based on water meter size, so a specific meter size must be assumed for 
an equivalent comparison). The table shows the current cost for water and sewer for an average 
user in the Village of Bensenville, along with the projected cost under Rate Scenario 2. Some of the 
comparison communities do not publish rates through 2017. Where no published rate was 
available, the rates are assumed to remain unchanged from the previous year. 
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TABLE12 

Rate Comnarisons• 

2013 R 2014 2015 2016 2017 

Bloomingdale $65 Bloomingdale $.70 Bloomingdale $ 74 Bloomingdale $ 74 Bloomingdale $ 74 
Addison $74 Addison $ 81 Elmhurst $85 Elmhurst $.85 Elmhurst $ 85 
Elmhurst $85 Elmhurst $.85 Addison $ 88 Addison $ 88 Addison $.88 
Bensenville $92 Wood Dale $ 94 Wood Dale $ 94 Wood Dale $.94 Wood Dale $.94 
Wood Dale $94 Itasca $106. Bensenville $114 Bensenville $123 Itasca $125 
Itasca $96 Bens~nville $106 Itasca $117 Itasca $125 Bensenville $132 
Avera e $84 Ave·ra e $ 90 Avera e: $.95 AVera e $ 98 Avera e $100 

The rate study comparison shows that the Village has comparatively higher rates than other 
communities but not appreciably from those neighboring communities with WWTPs (such as Wood 
Dale and Itasca). Generally, the overall trend is that communities are actively increasing their rates 
each year to keep pace with the true cost of providing clean, safe, reliable drinking water and 
treating wastewater to comply with regulatory agency requirements and maintain a healthy 
environment. 

6 Based on a residential average monthly usage of 6,000 gallons of water. 
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UTILITY FUND BASELINE REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

REVENUES 

Operating Revenues - Water Fund 
Water Sales - Usage Rates 
Water Sales - Debt Service 
Water Sales - Fixed (Base) Charges 
Capital Recovery 

Water 

Penalties 
UT Penalty-Leins/NSF/MetrTamp 
Meters and Material 
Unincorporated Capital Recovery Fee 
Capital Surcharge 

Total Operating Revenues - Water Fund 

Non-Operating Revenues- Water Fund 
Interest Income 
Transfer Jn 
Grant Revenue 

Miscellaneous 
Total Revenues- Water Fund 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Inflation 

Rate 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

0% 
0% 
0% 
N/A 

0% 

0% 
0% 
N/A 
0% 

FY 2014 FY 2014 FY 2015 
Budget Estimated Estimated 

3,100,000 3,019,067 3,019,067 
100,000 100,000 100,000 

260,000 269,934 269,934 
1,350,000 

1,204,200 1,204,200 
62,500 62,500 62,500 

4,000 4,000 4,000 
5,000 5,000 5,000 

37,229 37,229 

4,881,500 4,701,929 4,701,929 

2,500 2,500 2,500 

1,000 1,000 1,000 
4,885,000 4,705,429 4,705,429 
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FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

3,019,067 3,019,067 3,019,067 3,019,067 3,019,067 

100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 

269,934 269,934 269,934 269,934 269,934 

1,204,200 1,204,200 1,204,200 1,204,200 1,204,200 

62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 

4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 

5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 

37,229 37,229 37,229 37,229 37,229 

4,701,929 4,701,929 4,701,929 4,701,929 4,701,929 

2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
4,705,429 4,705,429 4,705,429 4,70S,429 4,705,429 
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UTILITY FUND BASELINE REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

Operating Revenues - Sewer Fund 

Capital Recovery 

Sewer 

Penalties 

UT Pena!ty-Leins/NSF/Metr Tamp 

Sewer Fees - Usage Rates 

Sewer Fees- Fixed (Base) Charges 

Sewer Fees - Pretreatment 

Sewer Fees - Pretreatment Sampling and Analysls 

Sewer Fees - Pretreatment Elk Grove 

Unincorporated Capital Recovery Fee 

Capital Surcharge 

Total Operating Revenues - Sewer Fund 

Non-Operating Revenues 

Interest Income 

Debt Proceeds: Sewer 

Transfer In 

Capital Surcharge - Sewer 

Miscellaneous 
Total Revenues - Sewer Fund 

ITotal Revenues - Water & Sewer 

ADMIN EXPENSES 

51030250 Utility Billing 

Salaries - Full-time 

Salaries - Part-time 

Overtime 

Social Security 

Medicare 

IMRF 

Insurance 

Postage 

Bank/Credit Card Fees 

Other Contractual Services 

Office Supplies 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Inflation 

Rate 

N/A 

0% 
0% 

N/A 
N/A 
0% 
0% 
N/A 
0% 

0% 

0% 
N/A 
0% 

3% 
3% 
3% 
5% 

5% 
5% 
6% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 

FY 2014 FY 2014 FY 2015 

Budiet Estimated Estimated 

1,350,000 
1,301,400 1,301,400 

62,500 62,500 62,500 
4,000 4,000 4,000 

2,869,650 2,302,744 2,302,744 
445,000 536,857 536,857 
480,000 480,000 480,000 

70,000 70,000 70,000 
65,000 65,000 65,000 

37,229 37,229 

5,346,150 4,859,730 4,859,730 

5,000 2,500 2,500 
15,454,000 15,454,000 13,244,983 

1,000 1,000 1,000 
20,806,150 20,317,230 18,108,213 

$25,691,150 $25,022,659 $22,813,642 

204,000 204,000 210,000 
31,700 31,700 32,700 

6,000 6,000 6,200 
15,000 15,000 15,800 
3,550 3,550 3,700 

30,600 30,600 32,100 
27,600 27,600 29,300 
27,000 27,000 27,500 
22,000 22,000 22,400 
13,000 13,000 13,300 

1,500 1,500 1,500 
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FY 2016 FY 2017 FY2018 

I 
FY 2019 

I 
FY 2020 

Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

1,301,400 1,301,400 1,301,400 1,301,400 1,301,400 

62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 
4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 

2,302,744 2,302,744 2,302,744 2,302,744 2,302,744 
536,857 536,857 536,857 536,857 536,857 

480,000 480,000 480,000 480,000 480,000 

70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 

65,000 65,000 65,000 65,000 65,000 

37,229 37,229 37,229 37,229 37,229 

4,859,730 4,859,730 4,859,730 4,859,730 4,859,730 

2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
4,863,230 4,863,230 4,863,230 4,863,230 4,863,230 

$9,568,659 $9,568,659 $9,568,659 $9,568,659 $9,568,659 I 

216,000 222,000 229,000 236,000 243,000 
33,700 34,700 35,700 36,800 37,900 

6,400 6,600 6,800 7,000 7,200 
16,600 17,400 18,300 19,200 20,200 

3,900 4,100 4,300 4,500 4,700 
33,700 35,400 37,200 39,100 41,100 
31,100 33,000 35,000 37,100 39,300 

28,100 28,700 29,300 29,900 30,500 
22,800 23,300 23,800 24,300 24,800 

13,600 13,900 14,200 14,500 14,800 

1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 
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UTILITY FUND BASELINE REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

51050110 Public Works Administration 
Salaries - Full-time 
Bonus 
Overtime 
Social Security 
Medicare 
IMRF 
Insurance 

Memberships and Dues 
Education, Seminars, and Meetings 
Transportation and Travel 
Publications 
Professional Services 
Engineering Services 
Postage 
Legal Notices 
Printing 

Physical Exams 
R&M Communication System 
R&M Building 
Other Contractual Services 
Office Supplies 
Uniforms 
Permits & licenses 
Depreciation Expense 

Amortization of Premium I Discount 
Transfer to Storm Water (To 51200000) 
TOTALADMIN EXPENSES 

Water Share Administrative Expenses (50%) 
Sewer Share Administrative Expenses (50%) 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Inflation 
Rate 

3% 
4% 
3% 
5% 
5% 
5% 
6% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
0% 

FY2014 FV2014 FY 2015 

Bud Get Estimated Estimated 

279,000 279,000 287,000 

17,300 17,300 18,200 
4,100 4,100 4,300 

36,000 36,000 37,800 
44,545 44,545 47,200 

2,000 2,000 2,000 
5,000 5,000 5,100 

350 350 360 
500 500 510 
200 200 200 
200 200 200 

5,000 5,000 5,100 

6,000 6,000 6,100 

500 500 510 
18,000 18,000 18,400 

800,645 800,645 827,480 

400,323 400,323 413,740 
400,323 400,323 413,740 
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FY 2016 FY 2017 FY2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

296,000 305,000 314,000 323,000 333,000 

19,100 20,100 21,100 22,200 23,300 

4,500 4,700 4,900 5,100 5,400 

39,700 41,700 43,800 46,000 48,300 

50,000 53,000 56,200 59,600 63,200 

2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 

5,200 5,300 5,400 5,500 5,600 

370 380 390 400 410 
520 530 540 550 560 
200 200 200 200 200 
200 200 200 200 200 

5,200 5,300 5,400 S,500 5,600 

6,200 6,300 6,400 6,500 6,600 

520 530 540 550 560 
18,800 19,200 19,600 20,000 20,400 

855,910 885,040 915,770 947,200 980,330 

427,955 442,520 457,885 473,600 490,165 
427,955 442,520 457,885 473,600 490,165 
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UTILITY FUND BASELINE REVENUE ANO EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

WATER FUND 

Direct Cost for Water Purchase 
DuPage Water Comm. - Fixed Chg. 
DuPage Water Comm. - Water Purchase 

51050543 Meter Program'5020 Water Customer Service) 
R&M Material and Equipment 
Telephone 
Maintenance Agreements 

Rental and Lease Purchase 
Rental and Lease - Equipment 

Fuel, Gas, and Oil 
Water Meters 

51050540 Water Distribution 
Salaries - Full-time 
Salaries - Part-time 
Overtime 
Social Security 
Medicare 
IMRF 
Insurance 

Education, Seminars, and Meetings 
Transportation and Travel 
Publications 
Physical Exams 
Maintenance Agreements 
R&M Material and Equipment 
R&M Vehicles 

R&M Communication System 
R&M Pavement 
R&M Right of Way 
Rental and Lease Purchase 
Rental and Lease - Equipment 

Other Contractual Services 
Photo Supplies 

Office Supplies 
Materials & Supplies - Traffic Safety 
Materials & Supplies - Water Mains 

Baxter& Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Inflation 

Rate 

0% 

0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 

3% 
3% 
5% 
5% 
5% 
5% 
6% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
3% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 

FV2014 FY 2014 FY 2015 
Budget Estimated Estimated 

182,250 182,000 189,000 
2,241,000 2,679,750 3,159,000 

500 500 500 
19,100 19,100 19,100 

1,000 1,000 1,000 

10,000 10,000 10,000 

284,500 284,500 293,040 
49,000 49,000 50,470 
55,000 55,000 57,750 
24,100 24,100 25,310 

5,700 5,700 5,990 
47,000 47,000 49,350 
53,950 53,950 57,190 

21,600 21,600 22,030 

25,000 25,000 25,500 
5,000 5,000 5,100 

210,000 210,000 210,000 

5,000 5,000 5,100 
130,000 130,000 132,600 
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FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

270,000 351,000 351,000 351,000 351,000 

3,449,250 3,552,728 3,659,309 3,769,089 3,882,161 

500 500 500 500 500 
19,100 19,100 19,100 19,100 19,100 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 

301,830 310,880 320,210 329,820 339,710 

51,980 53,540 55,150 56,800 58,500 

60,640 63,670 66,850 70,190 73,700 

26,580 27,910 29,310 30,780 32,320 

6,290 6,600 6,930 7,280 7,640 

51,820 54,410 57,130 59,990 62,990 

60,620 64,260 68,120 72,210 76,540 

22,470 22,920 23,380 23,850 24,330 

26,010 26,530 27,060 27,600 28,150 

5,200 5,300 5,410 5,520 5,630 

210,000 210,000 210,000 210,000 210,000 

5,200 5,300 5,410 5,520 5,630 

135,250 137,960 140,720 143,530 146,400 
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UTILITY FUND BASELINE REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

Materials & SuppfJes - Gravel/Asphalt 
Paint 
Fuel, Gas, and Oil 

Small Tools and Equipment 
Uniforms 
Disposal Charges 

Machinery and Equipment 
51050550 Water Production 

Salaries - Full-time 
Overtime 

Social security 
Medicare 
IMRF 
Insurance 

Education, Seminars, and Meetings 
Electricity 
Natural Gas 

Maintenance Agreements 
R&M Material and Equipment 
R&M Vehicles 
R&M Communication System 
Laboratory Testing 
Rental and Lease 
Other Contractual Services 
Paint 
Fuel, Gas, and Oil 

Small Tools and Equipment 
Uniforms 

(WATER FUND EXPENSES 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Inflation FV 2014 FY 2014 FY 2015 
Rate Budget Estimated Estimated 

2% 20,000 20,000 20,400 
2% 1,000 1,000 1,020 
4% 50,000 50,000 52,000 
2% 30,000 30,000 30,600 
2% 2,500 2,500 2,550 
2% 25,000 25,000 25,500 
2% 

3% 102,500 102,500 105,580 
3% 15,000 15,000 15,450 
5% 7,300 7,300 7,670 
5% 1,750 1,750 1,840 

5% 15,300 15,300 16,070 
3% 33,045 33,045 34,040 
2% 
3% 70,000 70,000 72,100 
3% 
2% 2,000 2,000 2,040 
2% 
2% 1,900 1,900 1,940 
2% 
2% 25,000 25,000 25,500 

2% 1,000 1,000 1,020 

3% 25,000 25,000 25,750 

2% 5,500 5,500 5,610 
4% 
2% 1,000 1,000 1,020 
2% 

3,804,495 4,242,995 4,765,730 
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FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY2020 

Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

20,810 21,230 21,650 22,080 22,520 

1,040 1,060 1,080 1,100 1,120 

54,080 56,240 58,490 60,830 63,260 

31,210 31,830 32,470 33,120 33,780 
2,600 2,650 2,700 2,750 2,810 

26,010 26,530 27,060 27,600 28,150 

108,750 112,010 115,370 118,830 122,390 

15,910 16,390 16,880 17,390 17,910 

8,050 8,450 8,870 9,310 9,780 

1,930 2,030 2,130 2,240 2,350 

16,870 17,710 18,600 19,530 20,510 
35,060 36,110 37,190 38,310 39,460 

74,260 76,490 78,780 81,140 83,570 

2,080 2,120 2,160 2,200 2,240 

1,980 2,020 2,060 2,100 2,140 

26,010 26,530 27,060 27,600 28,150 

1,040 1,060 1,080 1,100 1,120 

26,520 27,320 28,140 28,980 29,850 

5,720 5,830 5,950 6,070 6,190 

1,040 1,060 1,080 1,100 1,120 

5,174,710 5,398,278 5,545,389 5,697,159 5,8s3,121 I 
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UTILITY FUND BASELINE REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

SEWER FUND 

51050560 Wastewater Conveyance 
Salaries - Full-time 
Social Security 
Medicare 

IMRF 
Insurance 
Rental & lease Purchase 
R&M Material and Equipment 
R&M Right of Way 
Other Contractual Services 
Gravel/ Asphalt 
Small Tools 

Disposal Charges 
Chemicals 

51050570 Wastewater Treatment 
Salaries- Full-time 

Salaries - Part-time 
Overtime 
Social Security 
Medicare 

IMRF 
Insurance 
Membership Dues 

Education Seminars 
Professional Services 
Engineering Services 
Telephone 
Electricity 
Raw Materials and Equipment 
R&M Vehicles 
Office Supplies 
lab Supplies 

Fuel I Gas I Oil 
Chemicals 
Small Tools 

Uniforms 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Inflation 
Rate 

3% 

4% 

5% 
5% 
3% 

3% 

2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 

5% 
5% 
5% 
5% 
5% 
5% 
3% 

2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 

FV 2014 
Budget 

152,500 
9,500 
2,250 

19,800 
54,850 

2,000 

3,000 
10,000 
31,000 
10,000 

2,000 

10,000 

508,500 

31,500 

7,400 
65,800 

129,550 
2,000 

10,000 

37,500 
10,000 

350,000 
10,000 
15,000 

7,000 
5,000 
5,000 

75,000 
24,500 

3,000 

FY2014 

Estimated 

152,500 
9,500 
2,250 

19,800 
54,850 

2,000 
3,000 

10,000 
31,000 
10,000 
2,000 

10,000 

508,500 

31,500 
7,400 

65,800 

129,550 
2,000 

10,000 

37,500 
10,000 

350,000 
10,000 
15,000 
7,000 
5,000 
5,000 

75,000 
24,500 

3,000 

FY 2015 
Estimated 

157,080 
9,880 
2,360 

20,790 

56,500 
2,060 

3,060 
10,200 

31,620 
10,200 

2,040 
10,200 

533,900 

33,080 

7,770 
69,090 

133,440 

2,040 
10,200 

38,250 
10,200 

357,000 
10,200 
15,300 
7,140 

5,100 
5,100 

76,500 
24,990 

3,060 
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FY 2016 

Estimated 

161,790 
10,280 
2,480 

21,830 
58,200 

2,120 
3,120 

10,400 
32,250 
10,400 
2,080 

10,400 

560,600 

34,730 
8,160 

72,540 
137,440 

2,080 

10,400 

39,020 

10,400 
364,140 

10,400 
15,610 
7,280 
5,200 
5,200 

78,030 
25,490 

3,120 

FY 2017 

Estimated 

166,640 
10,690 

2,600 
22,920 

59,950 
2,180 

3,180 
10,610 
32,900 
10,610 

2,120 
10,610 

588,600 

36,470 

8,570 
76,170 

141,560 
2,120 

10,610 

39,800 
10,610 

371,420 
10,610 
15,920 

7,430 

5,300 
5,300 

79,590 
26,000 

3,180 

FY 2018 

Estimated 

171,640 
11,120 
2,730 

24,070 
61,750 

2,250 

3,240 
10,820 
33,560 
10,820 

2,160 
10,820 

618,000 

38,290 
9,000 

79,980 
145,810 

2,160 
10,820 

40,600 
10,820 

378,850 
10,820 
16,240 
7,580 

5,410 
5,410 

81,180 
26,520 

3,240 

FY 2019 

Estimated 

176,790 

11,560 
2,870 

25,270 
63,600 

2,320 
3,300 

11,040 
34,230 
11,040 
2,200 

11,040 

648,900 

40,200 
9,450 

83,980 
150,180 

2,200 
11,040 

41,410 
11,040 

386,430 

11,040 
16,560 

7,730 
5,520 
5,520 

82,800 
27,050 

3,300 
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FY2020 

Estimated 

182,090 

12,020 
3,010 

26,530 
65,510 

2,390 
3,370 

11,260 
34,910 
11,260 
2,240 

11,260 

681,300 

42,210 
9,920 

88,180 

154,690 
2,240 

11,260 

42,240 
11,260 

394,160 
11,260 
16,890 
7,880 
5,630 
5,630 

84,460 
27,590 

3,370 
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UTILITY FUND BASELINE REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

R&M Right of Way 
Laboratory Testing 
Variable Cost Expense (Electricity, Gas, Etc) 
Other Contractual Service (United Water) 
Other Contractual Service 
Rental & Lease Purchase 

51050577 Wastewater-Pretreatment 
Salaries- Full-time 

Overtime 
Social security 
Medicare 
IMRF 
Insurance 
Education, Seminars, and Meetings 
Transportation and Travel 

Engineering Services - Environmental 
Printing 

R&M Material and Equipment 
R&M Vehicles 
Laboratory Testing 
Other Contractual Services 
Materials & Supplies - Vehicles 
Materials & Supplies- laboratory 
Fuel, Gas, and Oil 

Inflation 
Rate 

2% 
2% 
3% 
1% 
2% 
2% 

4% 
4% 
5% 
5% 
5% 
3% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
3% 

Chemicals 2% 

Small Tools and Equipment 2% 
Uniforms 2% 

FY2014 
Bud et 

10,000 

342,000 

3,500 

23,500 

1,450 
350 

3,000 

100,000 

65,000 
4,000 

FY 2014 

Estimated 

10,000 

342,000 

3,500 

23,500 

1,450 
350 

3,000 

100,000 

65,000 
4,000 

FY 2015 
Estimated 

10,200 

348,840 

3,570 

24,440 

1,520 
370 

3,150 

102,000 

66,300 
4,080 

Created by: CFB/JES 
Updated: 5/14/2014 

FY 2016 
Estimated 

10,400 

355,820 
3,640 

25,420 

1,600 

390 
3,310 

104,040 

67,630 
4,160 

FY 2017 
Estimated 

10,610 

362,940 
3,710 

26,440 

1,680 

410 
3,480 

106,120 

68,980 
4,240 

FY2018 
Estimated 

10,820 

370,200 
3,780 

27,500 

1,760 
430 

3,650 

108,240 

70,360 
4,320 

FY 2019 
Estimated 

11,040 

377,600 

3,860 

28,600 

1,850 
450 

3,830 

110,400 

71,770 
4,410 
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FY 2020 
Estimated 

11,260 

385,150 
3,940 

29,740 

1,940 

470 
4,020 

112,610 

73,210 
4,SOO 

(SEWER FUND EXPENSES 2,156,450 2,156,450 2,222,820 2,291,600 2,362,880 2,436,770 2,513,420 2,592,860 I 

51080800 CIP Municipal Facilities 
Buildings 
Furniture & Fixtures 
Machinery & Equipment 
Fleet 

Sub-Total CIP Municipal Facilities 

Water Share of Municipal Facilities (50%) 
Sewer Share of Municipal Facilities (50%) 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

3% 
3% 
3% 
3% 65,000 65,000 

65,000 65,000 

32,500 32,500 
32,500 32,500 

66,950 

66,950 

33,475 
33,475 

68,960 71,030 73,160 75,350 77,610 

68,960 71,030 73,160 75,350 77,610 

34,480 35,515 36,S80 37,675 38,805 
34,480 35,515 36,580 37,675 38,805 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 
2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND BASELINE REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

CAPITAL PROJECTS - WATER 

51080860 CIP Water System 

Sub-Total Capital Projects - Water 

CAPITAL PROJECTS - SEWER 

51080870 CIP Sanitary Sewer System 
51080880 CIP WWTP 

Sub-Total Capital Projects - Sewer 

51090920 Debt Service 
Existing Bonds (Restructured) and 2012 Bonds 

Debt Service Fees 
Lien Processing 

Sub-Total Debt Service 

Water Share of Debt Service (50%) 
Sewer Share of Debt Service (50%) 

Debt Service - IEPA Loans (WWTP Phase I and II) 

Transfer to General Fund 

Water Share of Transfer to General Fund (50%) 
sewer Share of Transfer to General Fund {50%) 

Total Water Expenses 
Total Sewer Expenses 
Total Expenses - Water & Sewer 

Baxi.er & Woodman, Inc. 
Projec!No.100563.30 

Inflation 
Rate 

FY 2014 FY2014 FY 2015 
Budget Estimated Estimated 

2,891,000 2,891,000 1,500,000 

$2,891,000 $2,891,000 $1,500,000 

250,000 250,000 900,000 
15,454,000 15,454,000 13,244,983 

$15,704,000 $15,704,000 $14,144,983 

957,825 957,825 875,785 
3,000 3,000 3,000 

$960,825 $960,825 $878,785 

$480,413 $480,413 $439,393 
$480,413 $480,413 $439,393 

1,800,000 

540,000 540,000 400,000 

270,000 270,000 200,000 
270,000 270,000 200,000 

$ 7,878,730 $ 8,317,230 $ 7,352,338 
$ 19,043,685 $ 19,043,685 $ 19,254,411 
$ 26,922,41S $ 27,360,915 $ 26,606,748 
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FY 2016 FY2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 

$1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 

900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 

$900,000 $900,000 $900,000 $900,000 $900,000 

876,540 878,648 875,255 906,315 906,315 

3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 

$879,540 $881,648 $878,255 $909,315 $909,315 

$439,770 $440,824 $439,128 $454,658 $454,658 
$439,770 $440,824 $439,128 $454,658 $454,658 

1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 

412,000 424,400 437,100 450,200 463,700 

206,000 212,200 218,550 225,100 231,850 
206,000 212,200 218,550 225,100 231,850 

$ 7,782,91S $ 8,029,337 $ 8,197,532 $ 8,388,191 $ 8,569,199 

$ 6,099,805 $ 6,193,939 $ 6,288,913 $ 6,404,453 $ 6,508,338 
$ 13,882,720 $ 14,223,276 $ 14,486,444 $14,792,644 $ 15,077,536 

File: C:\Users\607 JES\Desktop\Rate Study- VOB Updated - 032614 Baseline 
Tab: Projected Utility Fund 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 
2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND BASELINE REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

Beginning Operating Balance - Water 

Total Revenues 
Total Expenses 
Net Operating Income (Loss) 

Ending Operating Balance 
Target Fund Balance 

Beginning Operating Balance - Sewer 

Total Revenues 
Total Revenues Less Debt Proceeds 

Total Expenses 
Total Expenses Less Debt Funded Construction 
Net Operating Income (Loss) 

Ending Operating Balance 
Target Fund Balance 

Beginning Operating Balance - Combined Water & Sewer 
Tota! Revenues 
Total Revenues Less Debt Proceeds 

Tota! Expenses 
Total Expenses Less Debt Funded Construction 
Net Operating Income (Loss) 

Ending Operating Balance 
Target Fund Balance 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Inflation FY2014 

Rate Bud et 

1,441,199 
4,885,000 

7,878,730 
(2,993,730) 
(1,552,532) 

951,124 

6,109,051 
20,806,150 

5,352,150 
19,043,685 

3,589,685 
1,762,465 
7,871,516 

539,113 

7,550,249 
25,691,150 

10,237,150 
26,922,415 

11,468,415 
(1,231,265) 

6,318,984 
1,490,236 

FY 2014 FY 2015 
Estimated Estimated 

1,441,199 (2,170,602) 
4,705,429 4,705,429 
8,317,230 7,352,338 

{3,611,801) (2,646,908) 
(2,170,602) (4,817,511) 
1,060,749 1,191,433 

6,109,051 7,382,595 
20,317,230 18,108,213 

4,863,230 4,863,230 
19,043,685 19,254,411 
3,589,685 6,009,428 
1,273,545 (1,146,198) 

7,382,595 6,236,397 
539,113 555,705 

7,550,249 5,211,993 
25,022,659 22,813,642 

9,568,659 9,568,659 
27,360,915 26,606,748 
11,906,915 13,361,765 
{2,338,256) (3,793,106) 

5,211,993 1,418,886 
1,599,861 1,747,138 
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FY2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

{4,817 ,511) (7,894,997) (11,218,904) (14,711,007) (18,393,769) 

4,705,429 4,705,429 4,705,429 4,705,429 4,705,429 

7,782,915 8,029,337 8,197,532 8,388,191 8,569,199 
(3,077,486) (3,323,907) (3,492,103) {3,682, 762) (3,863,770) 

{7,894,997) (11,218,904) (14,711,007) (18,393,769) {22,257,538) 

1,293,678 1,349,569 1,386,347 1,424,290 1,463,430 

6,236,397 4,999,822 3,669,112 2,243,429 702,206 

4,863,230 4,863,230 4,863,230 4,863,230 4,863,230 

4,863,230 4,863,230 4,863,230 4,863,230 4,863,230 

6,099,805 6,193,939 6,288,913 6,404,453 6,508,338 

6,099,805 6,193,939 6,288,913 6,404,453 6,508,338 
(1,236,575) {1,330,709) {1,425,683) (1,541,223) (1,645,108) 

4,999,822 3,669,112 2,243,429 702,206 (942,901) 

572,900 590,720 609,193 628,355 648,215 

1,418,886 (2,895,175} (7,549,792) (12,467,577) (17,691,562) 

9,568,659 9,568,659 9,568,659 9,568,659 9,568,659 

9,568,659 9,568,659 9,568,659 9,568,659 9,568,659 
13,882,720 14,223,276 14,486,444 14,792,644 15,077,536 

13,882,720 14,223,276 14,486,444 14,792,644 15,077,536 
(4,314,061) (4,654,617) (4,917,786) (5,223,985) (5,508,878) 
{2,895,175) (7 ,549,792) (12,467,577} (17 ,691,562) (23,200,440) 

1,866,578 1,940,289 1,995,540 2,052,645 2,111,645 
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Village of Bensenville, Jllinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE ANO EXPENSE PROJECTIONS - SCENARIO 1 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

REVENUES 

Operating Revenues - Water Fund 

Water Sales - Usage Rates 
Water Sales - Debt Service 
Water Safes - Fixed (Base) Charges 
Capital Recovery 

Water 
Penalties 

UT Penalty-Leins/NSF/Metr Tamp 
Meters and Material 

Unincorporated Capital Recovery Fee 
Capital Surcharge 

Total Operating Revenues - Water Fund 

Non-Operating Revenues- Water Fund 
Interest Income 
Transfer In 
Grant Revenue 
Miscellaneous 

Total Revenues- Water Fund 

Baxter & Woodman, rnc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Inflation 

Rate 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

0% 
0% 
0% 
N/A 
0% 

0% 
0% 
N/A 
0% 

FY2014 FY 2014 FY 2015 
Budget Estimated Estimated 

3,100,000 3,185,382 3,608,421 
100,000 100,000 100,000 

260,000 282,540 317,805 
1,350,000 

1,260,900 1,416,600 

62,500 62,500 62,500 
4,000 4,000 4,000 
5,000 5,000 5,000 

18,614 

4,881,500 4,918,936 5,514,326 

2,500 2,500 2,500 

1,000 1,000 1,000 
4,885,000 4,922,436 5,517,826 
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FY2016 FY 2017 FY2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

3,940,566 4,301,599 4,696,103 5,128,402 5,601,521 

100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 

347,036 378,852 413,747 451,969 493,714 

1,544,400 1,687,500 1,842,300 2,012,400 2,198,700 

62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 

4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 

5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 

6,003,501 6,539,451 7,123,650 7,764,272 8,465,435 

2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
6,007,001 6,542,951 7,127,150 7,767,772 8,468,935 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 
2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS- SCENARIO 1 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

Operating Revenues - Sewer Fund 

Capital Recovery 
Sewer 

Penalties 
UT Penalty-Leins/NSF/MetrTamp 
Sewer Fees - Usage Rates 
Sewer Fees - Fixed {Base) Charges 
Sewer Fees - Pretreatment 
Sewer Fees - Pretreatment Sampling and Analysis 
Sewer Fees - Pretreatment Elk Grove 
Unincorporated Capital Recovery Fee 

Capital Surcharge 
Total Operating Revenues - Sewer Fund 

Non-Operating Revenues 
Interest Income 
Debt Proceeds: Sewer 
Transfer In 
Capital Surcharge - Sewer 

Miscellaneous 
Total Revenues- Sewer Fund 

Inflation 

Rate 

N/A 

0% 
0% 

N/A 
N/A 
0% 
0% 

N/A 
0% 

0% 

0% 
N/A 
0% 

FY 2014 FY 2014 FY 2015 
Bud et Estimated Estimated 

1,350,000 
1,373,521 1,555,576 

62,500 62,500 62,500 
4,000 4,000 4,000 

2,869,650 2,408,489 2,707,829 
445,000 562,038 632,433 

480,000 480,000 480,000 

70,000 70,000 70,000 
65,000 65,000 65,000 

18,614 

5,346,lSO 5,044,162 5,577,338 

5,000 2,500 2,500 
15,4S4,000 15,454,000 13,244,983 

1,000 1,000 1,000 
20,806,150 20,501,662 18,825,821 

Created by: CFB/JES 
Updated: 5/5/2014 

FY 2016 FY 2017 
Estimated Estimated 

1,696,659 1,853,316 
62,500 62,500 
4,000 4,000 

2,958,671 3,231,745 
690,758 754,157 
480,000 480,000 

70,000 70,000 
65,000 65,000 

6,027,588 6,520,718 

2,500 2,500 

1,000 1,000 
6,031,088 6,524,218 

FY 2018 
Estimated 

2,021,882 

62,500 
4,000 

3,530,218 
823,376 
480,000 

70,000 
65,000 

7,056,977 

2,500 

1,000 
7,060,477 
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FY 2019 FY2020 
Estimated Estimated 

2,206,023 2,406,654 
62,500 62,500 
4,000 4,000 

3,855,895 4,209,011 
899,179 982,023 
480,000 480,000 

70,000 70,000 
65,000 65,000 

1 

7,642,597 8,279,189 

2,500 2,500 

1,000 1,000 
7,646,097 8,282,689 

(fotal Revenues -Water & Sewer $25,691,150 $25,424,098 $24,343,647 $12,038,090 $13,067,169 $14,187,627 $15,413,868 $16,751,624 I 

ADMIN EXPENSES 

51030250 Utility Billing 
Salaries - Full-time 
Salaries - Part-time 

Overtime 
Social Security 
Medicare 
IMRF 
Insurance 
Postage 
Bank/Credit Card Fees 
Other Contractual Services 
Office Supplies 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

3% 
3% 

3% 
5% 
5% 
5% 
6% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 

204,000 204,000 210,000 
31,700 31, 700 32,700 

6,000 6,000 6,200 
15,000 15,000 15,800 

3,550 3,550 3,700 
30,600 30,600 32,100 

27,600 27,600 29,300 

27,000 27,000 27,500 
22,000 22,000 22,400 

13,000 13,000 13,300 

1,500 1,500 1,500 

216,000 222,000 229,000 236,000 243,000 
33,700 34,700 35,700 36,800 37,900 
6,400 6,600 6,800 7,000 7,200 

16,600 17,400 18,300 19,200 20,200 
3,900 4,100 4,300 4,500 4,700 

33,700 35,400 37,200 39,100 41,100 
31,100 33,000 35,000 37,100 39,300 
28,100 28,700 29,300 29,900 30,500 
22,800 23,300 23,800 24,300 24,800 

13,600 13,900 14,200 14,500 14,800 
1,SOO 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 

File: C:\Users\607JES\Desktop\Rate Study VOB Updated - 032614 Scenario 1 
Tab: Projected Utility Fund 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS - SCENARIO 1 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

51050110 Public Works Administration 

Salaries - Full-time 

Bonus 

Overtime 

Social Security 

Medicare 

IMRF 

Insurance 

Memberships and Dues 

Education, Seminars, and Meetings 

Transportation and Travel 

Publications 

Professional Services 

Engineering Services 

Postage 

legal Notices 

Printing 

Physical Exams 

R&M Communication System 

R&M Building 

Other Contractual Services 

Office Supplies 

Uniforms 

Permits & Licenses 

Depreciation Expense 

Amortization of Premium I Discount 

Transfer to Storm Water (To 51200000) 
TOTAL ADMIN EXPENSES 

Water Share Administrative Expenses (50%) 
Sewer Share Administrative Expenses (50%) 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Inflation FY 2014 FY 2014 

Rate Bud et Estimated 

3% 279,000 279,000 

4% 

3% 

5% 17,300 17,300 

5% 4,100 4,100 
5% 36,000 36,000 

6% 44,545 44,545 

2% 2,000 2,000 
2% 5,000 5,000 

2% 
2% 

2% 

2% 

2% 

2% 350 350 
2% 500 500 
2% 200 200 
2% 200 200 

2% 

2% 5,000 5,000 
2% 6,000 6,000 

2% 500 500 

2% 18,000 18,000 

2% 

2% 

0% 
800,645 800,645 

400,323 400,323 
400,323 400,323 

FY 201S 

Estimated 

287,000 

18,200 

4,300 

37,800 

47,200 

2,000 
S,100 

360 

510 

200 

200 

5,100 

6,100 

510 

18,400 

827,480 

413,740 
413,740 
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FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

296,000 305,000 314,000 323,000 333,000 

19,100 20,100 21,100 22,200 23,300 

4,500 4,700 4,900 5,100 5,400 
39,700 41,700 43,800 46,000 48,300 
50,000 53,000 56,200 59,600 63,200 

2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 
5,200 5,300 5,400 5,500 5,600 

370 380 390 400 410 
520 530 540 550 560 
200 200 200 200 200 
200 200 200 200 200 

5,200 5,300 5,400 5,500 5,600 
6,200 6,300 6,400 6,500 6,600 

520 530 540 550 560 
18,800 19,200 19,600 20,000 20,400 

855,910 885,040 915,770 947,200 980,330 

427,955 442,520 457,885 473,600 490,165 
427,955 442,520 457,885 473,600 490,165 
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Village of Bensenville, lllinois 
2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS - SCENARIO 1 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES ANO EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

WATER FUND 

Direct Cost for Water Purchase 

DuPage Water Comm. - Fixed Chg. 
DuPage Water Comm. - Water Purchase 

51050543 Meter Programfli020 Water Customer Service) 
R&M Material and Equipment 
Telephone 
Maintenance Agreements 
Rental and lease Purchase 
Rental and Lease - Equipment 
Fuel, Gas, and Oil 
Water Meters 

51050540 Water Distribution 
Salaries - Full-time 
Salaries - Part-time 

Overtime 
Social Security 
Medicare 

IMRF 
Insurance 

Education, Seminars, and Meetings 
Transportation and Travel 
Publications 
Physical Exams 
Maintenance Agreements 
R&M Material and Equipment 
R&M Veh'1des 

R&M Communication System 
R&M Pavement 
R&M Right of Way 

Rental and Lease Purchase 
Rental and lease - Equipment 
Other contractual Services 
Photo supplies 
Office Supplies 
Materials & Supplies - Traffic Safety 
Materials & Supplies- Water Mains 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Inflation FY2014 FY 2014 FY 2015 
Rate - Bud et Estimated Estimated 

0% 182,250 182,000 189,000 
2,241,000 2,679,7SO 3,159,000 

0% 
0% 500 500 500 
0% 19,100 19,100 19,100 
0% 1,000 1,000 1,000 
0% 

0% 
0% 10,000 10,000 10,000 

3% 284,500 284,500 293,040 
3% 49,000 49,000 50,470 
5% 5S,OOO 55,000 57,750 
5% 24,100 24,100 25,310 
5% 5,700 5,700 5,990 
5% 47,000 47,000 49,350 
6% 53,950 53,950 57,190 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 21,600 21,600 22,030 
2% 
2% 
2% 25,000 25,000 25,500 
2% 5,000 5,000 5,100 
2% 

3% 210,000 210,000 210,000 
2% 
2% 
2% 5,000 5,000 5,100 
2% 130,000 130,000 132,600 
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FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 

I 
FY2020 

Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

270,000 351,000 351,000 351,000 351,000 
3,449,250 3,552,728 3,659,309 3,769,089 3,882,161 

500 500 500 500 500 
19,100 19,100 19,100 19,100 19,100 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 

301,830 310,880 320,210 329,820 339,710 
51,980 53,540 55,150 56,800 58,500 

60,640 63,670 66,850 70,190 73,700 
26,580 27,910 29,310 30,780 32,320 

6,290 6,600 6,930 7,280 7,640 
51,820 54,410 57,130 59,990 62,990 

60,620 64,260 68,120 72,210 76,540 

22,470 22,920 23,380 23,850 24,330 

26,010 26,530 27,060 27,600 28,150 
5,200 5,300 5,410 5,520 5,630 

210,000 210,000 210,000 210,000 210,000 

5,200 5,300 5,410 5,520 5,630 

135,250 137,960 140,720 143,530 146,400 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 
2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS- SCENARIO 1 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

Materials & Supplies Gravel/Asphalt 
Paint 
Fuel, Gas, and Oil 

Small Tools and Equipment 
Uniforms 
Disposal Charges 

Machinery and Equipment 
51050SSO Water Production 

Salaries - Full-time 
Overtime 
Social Security 
Medicare 
IMRF 
Insurance 

Education, Seminars, and Meetings 
Electricity 

Natural Gas 
Maintenance Agreements 
R&M Material and Equipment 
R&M Vehicles 
R&M Communication System 
Laboratory Testing 
Rental and Lease 
Other Contractual Services 

Paint 
Fuel, Gas, and Oil 

Small Tools and Equipment 
Uniforms 

jWATER FU~l?---~>_<PENSES 

Baxter& Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Inflation 

Rate 

2% 
2% 
4% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 

3% 
3% 
5% 
5% 
5% 
3% 
2% 
3% 
3% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
3% 
2% 
4% 
2% 
2% 

FY2014 FY 2014 FY 2015 
Bud et Estimated Estimated 

20,000 20,000 20,400 

1,000 1,000 1,020 
50,000 50,000 52,000 

30,000 30,000 30,600 
2,500 2,500 2,550 

25,000 25,000 25,500 

102,500 102,500 105,580 
15,000 15,000 15,450 

7,300 7,300 7,670 
1,7SO 1,750 1,840 

15,300 15,300 16,070 
33,045 33,045 34,040 

70,000 70,000 72,100 

2,000 2,000 2,040 

1,900 1,900 1,940 

25,000 25,000 25,500 
1,000 1,000 1,020 

25,000 25,000 25,750 

5,500 5,500 5,610 

1,000 1,000 1,020 

3,804,495 4,242,995 4,765,730 
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FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 
Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

20,810 21,230 21,650 22,080 22,520 
1,040 1,060 1,080 1,100 1,120 

54,080 56,240 58,490 60,830 63,260 
31,210 31,830 32,470 33,120 33,780 

2,600 2,650 2,700 2,750 2,810 
26,010 26,530 27,060 27,600 28,150 

108,750 112,010 115,370 118,830 122,390 
15,910 16,390 16,880 17,390 17,910 
8,050 8,450 8,870 9,310 9,780 
1,930 2,030 2,130 2,240 2,350 

16,870 17,710 18,600 19,530 20,510 
35,060 36,110 37,190 38,310 39,460 

74,260 76,490 78,780 81,140 83,570 

2,080 2,120 2,160 2,200 2,240 

1,980 2,020 2,060 2,100 2,140 

26,010 26,530 27,060 27,600 28,150 
1,040 1,060 1,080 1,100 1,120 

26,520 27,320 28,140 28,980 29,850 
5,720 5,830 5,950 6,070 6,190 

1,040 1,060 1,080 1,100 1,120 

5,174,710 5,398,278 5,54S,389 5,697,159 5,853,721 j 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS - SCENARIO 1 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

SEWER FUND 

51050560 Wastewater Conveyance 
Salaries - Full-time 
Social Security 
Medicare 
IMRF 
Insurance 

Rental & Lease Purchase 
R&M Material and Equipment 
R&M Right of Way 
Other Contractual Services 
Gravel I Asphalt 
Small Tools 
Disposal Charges 
Chemlcals 

51050570 Wastewater Treatment 
Salaries - Full-time 

Salaries- Part-time 
overtime 
Social Security 
Medicare 
IMRF 
Insurance 
Membership Dues 

Education Seminars 
Professional Services 
Engineering Services 

Telephone 
Electricity 

Raw Materials and Equipment 
R&M Vehicles 
Office Supplies 
Lab Supplies 
Fuel I Gas I Oil 
Chemicals 
Small Tools 
Uniforms 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Inflation 

Rate 

3% 

4% 
5% 
5% 
3% 

3% 

2% 
2% 

2% 
2% 
2% 

2% 
2% 

5% 
5% 
5% 
5% 
5% 
5% 
3% 

2% 

2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 

2% 

FV_2014 

Bud2et 

152,500 

9,500 
2,250 

19,800 

54,850 
2,000 
3,000 

10,000 
31,000 
10,000 
2,000 

10,000 

508,500 

31,500 
7,400 

65,800 
129,550 

2,000 
10,000 

37,500 
10,000 

350,000 
1opoo 
15,000 

7,000 
5,000 
5,000 

75,000 
24,500 

3,000 

FY 2014 

Estimated 

152,500 
9,500 
2,250 

19,800 
54,850 

2poo 

3,000 
10,000 
31,000 
10,000 
2,000 

10,000 

508,500 

31,500 
7,400 

65,800 
129,550 

2,000 
10,000 

37,500 

10,000 
350,000 

10,000 
15,000 
7,000 
5,000 
5,000 

75,000 
24,500 

3,000 

FY 2015 

Estimated 

157,080 

9,880 
2,360 

20,790 
56,500 

2,060 

3,060 
10,200 
31,620 
10,200 
2,040 

10,200 

S33,900 

33,080 
7,770 

69,090 
133,440 

2,040 
10,200 

38,250 
10,200 

357,000 
10,200 
15,300 
7,140 
5,100 
5,100 

76,500 
24,990 

3,060 
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FY 2016 

Estimated 

161,790 
10,280 
2,480 

21,830 

58,200 
2,120 

3,120 
10,400 
32,250 
10,400 

2,080 
10,400 

560,600 

34,730 
8,160 

72,540 
137,440 

2,080 
10,400 

39,020 
10,400 

364,140 

10,400 
15,610 

7,280 

5,200 
5,200 

78,030 
25,490 

3,120 

FY 2017 

Estimated 

166,640 
10,690 

2,600 
22,920 

59,950 
2,180 
3,180 

10,610 
32,900 
10,610 

2,120 
10,610 

588,600 

36,470 
8,570 

76,170 
141,560 

2,120 
10,610 

39,800 
10,610 

371,420 
10,610 
15,920 

7,430 
5,300 
5,300 

79,590 
26,000 

3,180 

FY 2018 

Estimated 

171,640 
11,120 
2,730 

24,070 
61,750 
2,250 

3,240 
10,820 

33,560 
10,820 
2,160 

10,820 

618,000 

38,290 

9,000 
79,980 

145,810 
2,160 

10,820 

40,600 
10,820 

378,850 
10,820 
16,240 
7,580 
5,410 
5,410 

81,180 
26,520 

3,240 

FY 2019 
Estimated 

176,790 
11,560 
2,870 

25,270 
63,600 

2,320 
3,300 

11,040 
34,230 
11,040 

2,200 
11,040 

648,900 

40,200 
9,450 

83,980 
150,180 

2,200 

11,040 

41,410 
11,040 

386,430 
11,040 
16,560 
7,730 

5,520 
5,520 

82,800 
27,050 

3,300 
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FY 2020 

Estimated 

182,090 
12,020 
3,010 

26,530 
65,510 

2,390 

3,370 
11,260 

34,910 
11,260 

2,240 
11,260 

681,300 

42,210 
9,920 

88,180 

154,690 
2,240 

11,260 

42,240 
11,260 

394,160 
11,260 
16,890 
7,880 

5,630 
5,630 

84,460 
27,590 

3,370 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 
2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS. SCENARIO 1 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

R&M Right of Way 
Laboratory Testing 

Variable Cost Expense (Electricity, Gas, Etc) 
Other Contractual Service (United Water) 
Other Contractual Service 
Rental & Lease Purchase 

51050S77 Wastewater-Pretreatment 
Salaries - Full-time 
Overtime 
Social Security 
Medicare 
IMRF 
Insurance 

Education, Seminars, and Meetings 
Transportation and Travel 
Engineering Services - Environmental 
Printing 
R&M Material and Equipment 
R&M Vehlcles 
Laboratory Testing 
Other Contractual Services 

Materials & Supplies - Vehicles 

Inflation 
Rate 

2% 
2% 
3% 

1% 
2% 

2% 

4% 
4% 
5% 

5% 

5% 
3% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 

Materials & Supplies - Laboratory 2% 
Fuel, Gas, and Oil 3% 
Chemicals 2% 
Small Tools and Equipment 2% 
Uniforms 2% 

FY 2014 
Budget 

10,000 

342,000 
3,500 

23,500 

1,450 
350 

3,000 

100,000 

65,000 
4,000 

FY2014 

Estimated 

10,000 

342,000 

3,500 

23,500 

1,450 
350 

3,000 

100,000 

65,000 
4,000 

FY 2015 
Estimated 

10,200 

348,840 

3,570 

24,440 

1,520 
370 

3,150 

102,000 

66,300 
4,080 

Created by: CFB/JES 
Updated: 5/5/2014 

FY 2016 
Estimated 

10,400 

355,820 

3,640 

25,420 

1,600 

390 
3,310 

104,040 

67,630 
4,160 

FY 2017 
Estimated 

10,610 

362,940 
3,710 

26,440 

1,680 
410 

3,480 

106,120 

68,980 
4,240 

FY 2018 

Estimated 

10,820 

370,200 
3,780 

27,500 

1,760 
430 

3,650 

108,240 

70,360 
4,320 

FY 2019 
Estimated 

11,040 

377,600 

3,860 

28,600 

1,850 
450 

3,830 

110,400 

71,770 
4,410 

I 
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FY 2020 
Estimated 

11,260 

385,150 
3,940 

29,740 

1,940 

470 
4,020 

112,610 

73,210 
4,500 

!SEWEfffUNDEXPENSES 2,156,450 2,156,450 2,222,820 2,291,600 2,362,880 2,436,770 2,513,420 2,592,860 I 

51080800 CIP Municipal Facllities 
Buildings 
Furniture & Fixtures 
Machinery & Equipment 
Fleet 

Sub-Total CIP Municipal Facilities 

Water Share of Municipal Facilities (50%) 
Sewer Share of Municipal Facilities (50%) 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

3% 

3% 
3% 

3% 65,000 65,000 

65,000 65,000 

32,500 32,500 
32,500 32,500 

66,950 

66,950 

33,475 
33,475 

68,960 71,030 73,160 75,350 77,610 

68,960 71,030 73,160 75,350 77,610 

34,480 35,515 36,580 37,675 38,805 
34,480 35,51S 36,580 37,675 38,805 

Fife: C:\Users\607JES\Desktop\Rate Study VOB Updated-032614 Scenario 1 
Tab: Projected utility Fund 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 
2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS - SCENARIO 1 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

CAPITAL PROJECTS- WATER 

51080860 CIP water System 

Sub-Total Capital Projects- Water 

CAPITAL PROJECTS. SEWER 

51080870 CIP Sanitary Sewer System 
51080880 CJP WWTP 

Sub-Total Capital Projects. Sewer 

51090920 Debt Service 
Existing Bonds (Restructured) and 2012 Bonds 
Debt Service Fees 
Lien Processing 

Sub· Total Debt Service 

Water Share of Debt Servlce (50%) 
Sewer Share of Debt Service (50%) 

Debt Service - IEPA Loans (WWTP Phase I and II) 

Transfer to General Fund 

Water Share of Transfer to General Fund (50%) 
Sewer Share of Transfer to General Fund (50%) 

Total Water Expenses 
Total Sewer Expenses 
Total Expenses· Water & Sewer 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Inflation 

Rate 

FY2014 FY 2014 FY 201S 
Bud et Estimated Estimated 

2,891,000 2,891,000 1,500,000 

$2,891,000 $2,891,000 $1,500,000 

250,000 250,000 900,000 
15,454,000 15,454,000 13,244,983 

$15,704,000 $15,704,000 $14,144,983 

957,825 957,825 875,785 
3,000 3,000 3,000 

$960,825 $960,825 $878,785 

$480,413 $480,413 $439,393 
$480,413 $480,413 $439,393 

1,800,000 

540,000 540,000 400,000 

270,000 270,000 200,000 
270,000 270,000 200,000 

$ 7,878,730 $ 8,317,230 $ 7,352,338 
$ 19,043,685 $ 19,043,685 $ 19,254,411 
$ 26,922,415 $ 27,360,915 $ 26,606,748 
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FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY2020 

Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 

$1,S00,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 

900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 

$900,000 $900,000 $900,000 $900,000 $900,000 

876,540 878,648 875,255 906,315 906,315 

3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 

$879,540 $881,648 $878,255 $909,315 $909,315 

$439,770 $440,824 $439,128 $454,658 $4S4,658 
$439,770 $440,824 $439,128 $454,658 $454,658 

1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 

412,000 424,400 437,100 450,200 463,700 

206,000 212,200 218,550 225,100 231,850 
206,000 212,200 218,550 225,100 231,850 

$ 7,782,915 $ 8,029,337 $ 8,197,532 $ 8,388,191 $ 8,569,199 

$ 6,099,805 $ 6,193,939 $ 6,288,913 $ 6,404,453 $ 6,508,338 
$ 13,882,720 $ 14,223,276 $ 14,486,444 $14,792,644 $ 15,077,536 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS - SCENARIO 1 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

Beginning Operating Balance - Water 
Total Revenues 
Total Expenses 
Net Operating Income {Loss) 

Ending Operating Balance 
Target Fund Balance 

Beginning Operating Balance" Sewer 
Total Revenues 

Total Revenues Less Debt Proceeds 
Total Expenses 

Tota! Expenses Less Debt Funded Construction 
Net Operating Income {Loss) 

Ending Operating Balance 
Target Fund Balance 

Beginning Operating Balance - Combined Water & Sewer 
Total Revenues 

Tota! Revenues Less Debt Proceeds 
Total Expenses 

Total Expenses Less Debt Funded Construction 
Net Operating Income (Loss) 

Ending Operating Balance 
Target Fund Balance 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Inflation 
Rate 

FV 2014 FY 2014 FY 2015 
Budget Estimated Estimated 

1,441,199 1,441,199 (1,953,596) 
4,885,000 4,922,436 5,517,826 
7,878,730 8,317,230 7,352,338 

(2,993, 730) {3,394,794) {1,834,512) 

{1,552,532) {1,953,596) (3,788,107) 

951,124 1,060,749 1,191,433 

6,109,051 6,109,051 7,567,027 
20,806,150 20,501,662 18,825,821 

5,352,150 5,047,662 5,580,838 
19,043,685 19,043,685 19,254,411 

3,589,685 3,589,685 6,009,428 
1,762,465 1,457,977 (428,590) 
7,871,516 7,567,027 7,138,438 

539,113 539,113 555,705 

7,550,249 7,550,249 5,613,432 

25,691,150 25,424,098 24,343,647 

10,237,150 9,970,098 11,098,664 
26,922,415 27,360,915 26,606,748 

11,468,415 11,906,915 13,361,765 
(1,231,265) (1,936,817) {2,263,101} 
6,318,984 5,613,432 3,350,331 
1,490,236 1,599,861 1,747,138 

Page 9 of9 

Created by: CFB/JES 
Updated: 5/5/2014 

FY2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

(3,788,107) (5,564,021) (7 ,050,406) (8,120,788) {8,741,207) 

6,007,001 6,542,951 7,127,150 7,767,772 8,468,935 

7,782,915 8,029,337 8,197,532 8,388,191 8,569,199 

{1,775,914) (1,486,385} (1,070,381} (620,420) {100,263) 

{5,564,021) {7,050,406) (8,120,788) (8,741,207) (8,841,471} 

1,293,678 1,349,569 1,386,347 1,424,290 1,463,430 

7,138,438 7,069,721 7,400,000 8,171,565 9,413,209 

6,031,088 6,524,218 7,060,477 7,646,097 8,282,689 

6,031,088 6,524,218 7,060,477 7,646,097 8,282,689 

6,099,805 6,193,939 6,288,913 6,404,453 6,508,338 

6,099,805 6,193,939 6,288,913 6,404,453 6,508,338 

(68,717) 330,279 771,564 1,241,644 1,774,352 

7,069,721 7,400,000 8,171,565 9,413,209 11,187,561 

572,900 590,720 609,193 628,355 648,215 

3,350,331 1,505,700 349,594 50,777 672,002 

12,038,090 13,067,169 14,187,627 15,413,868 16,751,624 

12,038,090 13,067,169 14,187,627 15,413,868 16,751,624 

13,882,720 14,223,276 14,486,444 14,792,644 15,077,536 

13,882,720 14,223,276 14,486,444 14,792,644 15,077,536 

(1,844,630) (1,156,106) (298,817) 621,225 1,674,088 

1,505,700 349,594 50,777 672,002 2,346,090 

1,866,578 1,940,289 1,995,540 2,052,645 2,111,645 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 
2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS - SCENARIO 2 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

REVENUES 

Operating Revenues - Water Fund 
Water Sales - Usage Rates 
Water Sales - Debt Service 
Water Sales - Fixed (Base) Charges 
Capital Recovery 

Water 
Penalties 

UT Penalty-Leins/NSF/Metr Tamp 
Meters and Material 
Unincorporated Capital Recovery Fee 
Capital Surcharge 

Total Operating Revenues - Water Fund 

Non-Operating Revenues - Water Fund 
Interest Income 
Transfer In 

Grant Revenue 
Miscellaneous 

Total Revenues - Water Fund 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Inflation 
Rate 

N/A 

N/A 
N/A 

0% 
0% 
0% 
N/A 
0% 

0% 

0% 
N/A 
0% 

FV2014 FY 2014 FY 2015 
Budget Estimated Estimated 

3,100,000 3,276,141 3,752,123 
100,000 100,000 100,000 
260,000 290,337 330,317 

1,350,000 

1,293,300 1,467,900 

62,500 62,500 62,500 
4,000 4,000 4,000 
5,000 5,000 5,000 

18,614 

4,881,500 5,049,892 5,721,841 

2,500 2,500 2,500 

1,000 1,000 1,000 
4,885,000 5,053,392 5,725,341 
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FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

4,033,136 4,337,307 4,663,699 5,013,250 5,390,774 

100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 

355,071 381,784 410,231 440,865 473,846 

1,579,500 1,697,400 1,825,200 1,963,800 2,113,200 

62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 

4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 

5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 

6,139,207 6,587,991 7,070,630 7,589,415 8,149,320 

2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
6,142,707 6,591,491 7,074,130 7,592,915 8,152,820 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS - SCENARIO 2 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

Operating Revenues - Sewer Fund 

Capital Recovery 
Sewer 

Penalties 

UT Penafty-Leins/NSF/MetrTamp 
Sewer Fees - Usage Rates 
Sewer Fees- Fixed {Base) Charges 
Sewer Fees - Pretreatment 

Sewer Fees - Pretreatment Sampling and Analysis 
Sewer Fees - Pretreatment Elk Grove 
Unincorporated Capital Recovery Fee 
Capital Surcharge 

Total Operating Revenues - Sewer Fund 

Non-Operating Revenues 

Interest Income 
Debt Proceeds: Sewer 
Transfer In 

Capital Surcharge - Sewer 
Miscellaneous 

Total Revenues - Sewer Fund 

Inflation 

Rate 

N/A 

0% 
0% 

N/A 
N/A 
0% 
0% 
N/A 
0% 

0% 

0% 
N/A 
0% 

FY2014 FY2014 FY 2015 

Budget Estimated Estimated 

1,350,000 
1,411,998 1,618,788 

62,500 62,500 62,500 
4,000 4,000 4,000 

2,869,650 2,475,679 2,815,006 
445,000 577,556 656,887 

480,000 480,000 480,000 

70,000 70,000 70,000 
65,000 65,000 65,000 

18,614 

5,346,150 5,165,347 5,772,182 

5,000 2,500 2,500 
15,454,000 15,454,000 13,244,983 

1,000 1,000 1,000 
20,806,150 20,622,847 19,020,665 
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FY 2016 FY 2017 

Estimated Estimated 

1, 738,801 1,868,890 

62,500 62,500 

4,000 4,000 
3,024,525 3,250,202 

706,151 759,040 
480,000 480,000 

70,000 70,000 
65,000 65,000 

6,150,977 6,559,632 

2,500 2,500 

1,000 1,000 
6,154A77 6,563,132 

I FY 2018 

Estimated 

2,009,973 
62,500 

4,000 
3,494,901 

816,134 
480,000 

70,000 
65,000 

7,002,507 

2,500 

1,000 
7,006,007 
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I 
FY 2019 

I 
FY 2020 

Estimated Estimated 

2,162,049 2,325,119 

62,500 62,500 
4,000 4,000 

3,757,023 4,039,339 
877,272 942,977 

480,000 480,000 

70,000 70,000 
65,000 65,000 

1 

7,477,844 7,988,935 

2,500 2,500 

1,000 1,000 
7 ,481,344 7,992,435 

!TOtafRevenues- Water & Sewer $25,691,150 $25,676,240 $24,746,005 $12,297,184 $13,154,623 $14,080,138 $15,074,260 $16,145,25!] 

ADMIN EXPENSES 

51030250 Utility Biiling 
Salaries - Full-time 

Salaries- Part-time 
Overtime 
Social Security 
Medicare 
IMRF 
Insurance 
Postage 

Bank/Credit Card Fees 
Other Contractual Services 
Office Supplies 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

3% 
3% 
3% 
5% 
5% 
5% 
6% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 

204,000 204,000 210,000 
31,700 31,700 32,700 

6,000 6,000 6,200 
15,000 15,000 15,800 

3,550 3,550 3,700 

30,600 30,600 32,100 

27,600 27,600 29,300 

27,000 27,000 27,SOO 
22,000 22,000 22,400 

13,000 13,000 13,300 
1,SOO 1,500 1,500 

216,000 222,000 229,000 236,000 243,000 

33,700 34,700 3S,700 36,800 37,900 

6,400 6,600 6,800 7,000 7,200 

16,600 17,400 18,300 19,200 20,200 

3,900 4,100 4,300 4,500 4,700 

33,700 35,400 37,200 39,100 41,100 

31,100 33,000 35,000 37,100 39,300 

28,100 28,700 29,300 29,900 30,500 

22,800 23,300 23,800 24,300 24,800 

13,600 13,900 14,200 14,500 14,800 

1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 
2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS - SCENARIO 2 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

51050110 Public Works Administration 
Salaries - Full-time 
Bonus 

Overtime 
Social Security 

Medicare 
IMRF 

Insurance 
Memberships and Dues 
Education, Seminars, and Meetings 
Transportation and Travel 
Publications 
Professional Services 
Engineering Services 
Postage 
Legal Notices 

Printing 
Physical Exams 
R&M Communication System 
R&M Building 
Other Contractual Services 
Office Supplies 
Uniforms 
Permits & Licenses 
Depreciation Expense 

Amortization of Premium I Discount 
Transfer to Storm Water (To 51200000} 
TOTALADMIN EXPENSES 

Water Share Administrative Expenses (50%) 
Sewer Share Administrative Expenses (50%) 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Inflation FV2014 FY 2014 FY 2015 
Rate Budget Estimated Estimated 

3% 279,000 279,000 287,000 
4% 
3% 
5% 17,300 17,300 18,200 
5% 4,100 4,100 4,300 
5% 36,000 36,000 37,800 
6% 44,545 44,545 47,200 
2% 2,000 2,000 2,000 
2% 5,000 5,000 5,100 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 350 350 360 
2% 500 500 510 
2% 200 200 200 
2% 200 200 200 
2% 
2% 5,000 5,000 5,100 
2% 6,000 6,000 6,100 
2% 500 500 510 
2% 18,000 18,000 18,400 
2% 
2% 
0% 

800,645 800,645 827,480 

400,323 400,323 413,740 
400,323 400,323 413,740 
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FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 

I 
FY 2020 

Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

296,000 305,000 314,000 323,000 333,000 

19,100 20,100 21,100 22,200 23,300 

4,500 4,700 4,900 5,100 5,400 
39,700 41,700 43,800 46,000 48,300 

50,000 53,000 56,200 59,600 63,200 
2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 
5,200 5,300 5,400 S,500 5,600 

370 380 390 400 410 
520 530 540 550 560 
200 200 200 200 200 
200 200 200 200 200 

5,200 5,300 5,400 5,500 5,600 
6,200 6,300 6,400 6,500 6,600 

520 530 540 550 560 
18,800 19,200 19,600 20,000 20,400 

855,910 885,040 915,770 947,200 980,330 

427,955 442,520 457,885 473,600 490,165 
427,955 442,520 457,885 473,600 490,165 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS - SCENARIO 2 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

WATER FUND 

Direct Cost for Water Purchase 

DuPage Water Comm. - Fixed Chg. 

DuPage Water Comm. - Water Purchase 

51050S43 Meter Programfli020 Water Customer Service) 

R&M Material and Equipment 

Telephone 

Maintenance Agreements 

Rental and Lease Purchase 

Rental and Lease - Equipment 

Fuel, Gas, and Oil 

Water Meters 

51050540 Water Distribution 

Salaries - Full-time 

Salar'1es - Part-time 

Overtime 

Social security 

Medicare 

IMRF 

Insurance 

Education, Seminars, and Meetings 

Transportation and Travel 

Publications 

Phys!cal Exams 

Maintenance Agreements 

R&M Material and Equipment 

R&M Vehicles 

R&M Communication System 

R&M Pavement 

R&M Right of Way 

Rental and Lease Purchase 

Rental and Lease - Equipment 

Other Contractual Services 

Photo Supplies 

Office Supplies 

Materials & Supplies - Traffic Safety 

Materials & Supplies - Water Mains 

Baxter & Woodman. Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Inflation 

Rate 

Q% 

0% 
Q% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
Q% 

3% 
3% 
5% 
5% 
5% 
5% 
6% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
3% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 

FY 2014 FY 2014 FY 2015 

Budget Estimated Estimated 

182,250 182,000 189,000 
2,241,000 2,679,750 3,159,000 

SQQ SQQ SQQ 
19,100 19,100 19,100 

1,000 1,000 1,000 

10,000 10,000 10,000 

284,500 284,500 293,040 
49,000 49,000 50,470 

55,000 55,000 57,750 
24,100 24,100 25,310 

5,700 5,700 5,990 
47,000 47,000 49,350 
53,950 53,950 57,190 

21,600 21,600 22,030 

25,000 25,000 25,500 
5,000 5,000 5,100 

210,000 210,000 210,000 

5,000 5,000 5,100 
130,000 130,000 132,600 
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FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 

I 
FY2020 

Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

270,000 351,000 351,000 351,000 351,000 

3,449,250 3,552,728 3,659,309 3,769,089 3,882,161 

SQQ SQQ SQQ SQQ SQQ 

19,100 19,100 19,100 19,100 19,100 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 

301,830 310,880 320,210 329,820 339,710 

51,980 53,540 55,150 56,800 58,500 

60,640 63,670 66,850 70,190 73,700 

26,580 27,910 29,310 30,780 32,320 

6,290 6,600 6,930 7,280 7,640 

51,820 54,410 57,130 59,990 62,990 

60,620 64,260 68,120 72,210 76,540 

22,470 22,920 23,380 23,850 24,330 

26,010 26,530 27,060 27,600 28,150 

5,200 5,300 5,410 5,520 5,630 

210,000 210,000 210,000 210,000 210,000 

5,200 5,300 5,410 5,520 5,630 

135,250 137,960 140,720 143,530 146,400 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS - SCENARIO 2 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

Materials & Supplies Gravel/Asphalt 

Paint 

Fuel, Gas, and Oil 

Small Tools and Equipment 

Uniforms 

Disposal Charges 

Machinery and Equipment 

51050550 Water Production 

Salaries - Full-time 

Overtime 

Social Security 

Medicare 

IMRF 

Insurance 

Education, Seminars, and Meetings 

Electricity 

Natural Gas 

Maintenance Agreements 

R&M Material and Equipment 

R&M Vehicles 

R&M Communication System 

Laboratory Testing 

Rental and lease 

Other Contractual Services 

Paint 

Fuel, Gas, and Oil 
Small Tools and Equipment 
Uniforms 

IWATER FUND EXPENSES 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Inflation FY2014 FY2014 FY 2015 

Rate Budget Estimated Estimated 

2% 20,000 20,000 20,400 
2% 1,000 1,000 1,020 
4% 50,000 50,000 52,000 
2% 30,000 30,000 30,600 
2% 2,500 2,500 2,550 
2% 25,000 25,000 25,500 
2% 

3% 102,500 102,500 105,580 
3% 15,000 15,000 15,450 
5% 7,300 7,300 7,670 
5% 1,750 1,750 1,840 
5% 15,300 15,300 16,070 
3% 33,045 33,045 34,040 
2% 
3% 70,000 70,000 72,100 
3% 
2% 2,000 2,000 2,040 
2% 
2% 1,900 1,900 1,940 
2% 
2% 25,000 25,000 25,500 
2% 1,000 1,000 1,020 
3% 25,000 25,000 25,750 
2% 5,500 5,500 5,610 
4% 
2% 1,000 1,000 1,020 
2% 

3,804,495 4,242,995 4,765,730 
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FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY2020 

Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

20,810 21,230 21,650 22,080 22,520 

1,040 1,060 1,080 1,100 1,120 

54,080 56,240 58,490 60,830 63,260 

31,210 31,830 32,470 33,120 33,780 
2,600 2,650 2,700 2,750 2,810 

26,010 26,530 27,060 27,600 28,150 

108,750 112,010 115,370 118,830 122,390 
15,910 16,390 16,880 17,390 17,910 

8,050 8,450 8,870 9,310 9,780 
1,930 2,030 2,130 2,240 2,350 

16,870 17,710 18,600 19,530 20,510 

35,060 36,110 37,190 38,310 39,460 

74,260 76,490 78,780 81,140 83,570 

2,080 2,120 2,160 2,200 2,240 

1,980 2,020 2,060 2,100 2,140 

26,010 26,530 27,060 27,600 28,150 

1,040 1,060 1,080 1,100 1,120 
26,520 27,320 28,140 28,980 29,850 

5,720 5,830 5,950 6,070 6,190 

1,040 1,060 1,080 1,100 1,120 

5,174,710 5,398,278 5,545,389 5,697,159 5,853,121 I 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 
2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS - SCENARIO 2 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

SEWER FUND 

S1050560 Wastewater Conveyance 
Salaries - Full-time 
Social Security 
Medicare 

IMRF 
Insurance 
Rental & Lease Purchase 
R&M Material and Equipment 

R&M Right of Way 
Other Contractual Services 
Gravel I Asphalt 
Small Tools 
Disposal Charges 

Chemicals 
51050570 Wastewater Treatment 

Salaries - Full-time 
Salaries - Part-time 

Overtime 
Social Security 
Medicare 
IMRF 

Insurance 
Membership Dues 
Education Seminars 
Professional Services 
Engineering Services 

Telephone 
Electricity 
Raw Materials and Equipment 
R&M Vehicles 
Office Supplies 
Lab Supplies 

Fuel I Gas I Oil 

Chemicals 
Small Tools 
Uniforms 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Inflation 
Rate 

3% 

4% 
5% 
5% 
3% 

3% 

2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 

5% 
5% 

5% 

5% 
5% 
5% 
3% 

2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 

2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 

FV2014 
Budget 

152,500 

9,500 
2,250 

19,800 
54,850 

2,000 
3,000 

10,000 
31,000 
10,000 
2,000 

10,000 

508,500 

31,500 
7,400 

65,800 
129,550 

2,000 
10,000 

37,500 
10,000 

350,000 
10,000 
15,000 

7,000 
5,000 
5,000 

75,000 
24,500 

3,000 

FY2014 

Estimated 

152,500 

9,500 
2,250 

19,800 
54,850 

2,000 
3,000 

10,000 
31,000 
10,000 
2,000 

10,000 

508,500 

31,500 
7,400 

65,800 
129,550 

2,000 
10,000 

37,500 
10,000 

350,000 
10,000 
15,000 
7,000 
5,000 
5,000 

75,000 
24,500 
3,000 

FY 2015 

Estimated 

157,080 

9,880 
2,360 

20,790 
56,500 

2,060 
3,060 

10,200 
31,620 
10,200 
2,040 

10,200 

533,900 

33,080 
7,770 

69,090 
133,440 

2,040 
10,200 

38,250 

10,200 
357,000 
10,200 
15,300 
7,140 
5,100 
5,100 

76,500 
24,990 

3,060 

Created by: CFB/JES 
Updated: 5/S/2014 

FY 2016 
Estimated 

161,790 
10,280 
2,480 

21,830 
58,200 

2,120 
3,120 

10,400 
32,250 
10,400 
2,080 

10,400 

560,600 

34,730 

8,160 
72,540 

137,440 
2,080 

10,400 

39,020 

10,400 
364,140 

10,400 
15,610 
7,280 
5,200 
5,200 

78,030 
25,490 

3,120 

FY 2017 
Estimated 

166,640 
10,690 

2,600 
22,920 

59,950 
2,180 

3,180 
10,610 

32,900 
10,610 

2,120 
10,610 

588,600 

36,470 
8,570 

76,170 
141,560 

2,120 
10,610 

39,800 
10,610 

371,420 
10,610 
15,920 

7,430 

5,300 
5,300 

79,590 
26,000 

3,180 

FY 2018 
Estimated 

171,640 
11,120 
2,730 

24,070 

61,750 
2,250 

3,240 
10,820 

33,560 
10,820 

2,160 
10,820 

618,000 

38,290 

9,000 
79,980 

145,810 

2,160 
10,820 

40,600 
10,820 

378,850 
10,820 
16,240 
7,580 

5,410 
5,410 

81,180 
26,520 

3,240 

FY 2019 

Estimated 

176,790 

11,560 
2,870 

25,270 
63,600 

2,320 
3,300 

11,040 
34,230 
11,040 
2,200 

11,040 

648,900 

40,200 
9,450 

83,980 
150,180 

2,200 
11,040 

41,410 
11,040 

386,430 
11,040 

16,560 
7,730 
5,520 
5,520 

82,800 
27,050 

3,300 
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FY 2020 

Estimated 

182,090 

12,020 
3,010 

26,530 
65,510 

2,390 
3,370 

11,260 
34,910 
11,260 
2,240 

11,260 

681,300 

42,210 
9,920 

88,180 

154,690 
2,240 

11,260 

42,240 
11,260 

394,160 
11,260 
16,890 
7,880 
5,630 
5,630 

84,460 
27,590 

3,370 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS - SCENARIO 2 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

R&M Right of Way 

Laboratory Testing 
Variable Cost Expense (Electricity, Gas, Etc) 

Other Contractual Service (United Water) 
Other Contractual Service 
Rental & Lease Purchase 

51050577 Wastewater-Pretreatment 
Salaries - Full-time 
Overtime 
Social Security 
Medicare 
IMRF 
Insurance 

Education, Seminars, and Meetings 
Transportation and Travel 

Engineering Services - Environmental 
P(inting 

R&M Material and Equipment 
R&M Vehides 

Laboratory Testing 

Inflation 

Rate 

2% 
2% 
3% 
1% 
2% 
2% 

4% 
4% 
5% 
5% 
5% 
3% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 

Other Contractual Services 2% 
Materials & Supplies - Vehicles 2% 
Materials & Supplies- Laboratory 2% 
Fuel, Gas, and Oil 3% 
Chemicals 2% 

Small Tools and Equipment 2% 
Uniforms 2% 

FY2014 
Budget 

10,000 

342,000 

3,500 

23,500 

1,450 
350 

3,000 

100,000 

65,000 
4,000 

FY 2014 
Estimated 

10,000 

342,000 

3,500 

23,500 

1,450 
350 

3,000 

100,000 

65,000 
4,000 

FY 2015 

Estimated 

10,200 

348,840 

3,570 

24,440 

1,520 

370 
3,150 

102,000 

66,300 
4,080 

Created by: CFB/JES 
Updated: S/S/2014 

FY 2016 

Estimated 

10,400 

355,820 

3,640 

25,420 

1,600 
390 

3,310 

104,040 

67,630 
4,160 

FY 2017 
Estimated 

10,610 

362,940 
3,710 

26,440 

1,680 
410 

3,480 

106,120 

68,980 
4,240 

FY 2018 
Estimated 

10,820 

370,200 
3,780 

27,500 

1,760 

430 
3,650 

108,240 

70,360 
4,320 
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FY 2019 FY 2020 
Estimated Estimated 

11,040 11,260 

377,600 385,150 
3,860 3,940 

28,600 29,740 

1,850 1,940 

450 470 
3,830 4,020 

110,400 112,610 

71,770 73,210 
4,410 4,500 

(SEWER FUND EXPENSES 2,156,450 2,156,450 2,222,820 2,291,600 2,362,880 2,436,770 2,513,420 2,592,860 I 

51080800 CIP Municipal Facilities 
Buildings 

Furniture & Fixtures 
Machinery & Equipment 
Fleet 

Sub-Total CIP Municipal Facilities 

Water Share of Municipal Facilities (50%) 
Sewer Share of Municipal Fadfities (50%) 

Baxter& Woodman, Inc. 
Pmject No. 100563.30 

3% 
3% 
3% 
3% 65,000 65,000 

65,000 65,000 

32,500 32,500 
32,500 32,500 

66,950 

66,950 

33,475 
33,475 

68,960 71,030 73,160 75,350 77,610 

68,960 71,030 73,160 75,350 77,610 

34,480 35,515 36,580 37,675 38,805 
34,480 35,515 36,580 37,675 38,805 
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Village of Bensenville, lllinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS - SCENARIO 2 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

CAPITAL PROJECTS- WATER 

51080860 CIP Water System 

Sub-Total Capital Projects - Water 

CAPITAL PROJECTS - SEWER 

51080870 CIP Sanitary Sewer System 
51080880 CIP WWTP 

Sub-Total Capital Projects - Sewer 

51090920 Debt Service 
Existing Bonds (Restructured) and 2012 Bonds 
Debt Service Fees 
lien Processing 

Sub-Total Debt Service 

Water Share of Debt Service (50%) 
Sewer Share of Debt Service (50%) 

Debt Service- IEPA Loans (WWTP Phase I and II) 

Transfer to General Fund 

Water Share of Transfer to General Fund (50%) 
Sewer Share of Transfer to General Fund (50%) 

Total Water Expenses 
Total Sewer Expenses 
Total Expenses - Water & Sewer 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Inflation 
Rate 

FY 2014 FY 2014 FY 201S 
Budget Estimated Estimated 

2,891,000 2,891,000 1,500,000 

$2,891,000 $2,891,000 $1,S00,000 

250,000 250,000 900,000 
15,454,000 15,454,000 13,244,983 

$1S,704,000 $15,704,000 $14,144,983 

957,825 957,825 875,785 
3,000 3,000 3,000 

$960,825 $960,825 $878,785 

$480,413 $480,413 $439,393 
$480,413 $480,413 $439,393 

1,800,000 

540,000 540,000 400,000 

270,000 270,000 200,000 
270,000 270,000 200,000 

$ 7,878,730 $ 8,317,230 $ 7,352,338 
$ 19,043,685 $ 19,043,685 $ 19,254,411 
$ 26,922,415 $ 27,360,91S $ 26,606,748 
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FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 

$1,500,000 $1,S00,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 

900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 

$900,000 $900,000 $900,000 $900,000 $900,000 

876,540 878,648 875,255 906,315 906,315 

3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 

$879,540 $881,648 $878,255 $909,315 $909,315 

$439,770 $440,824 $439,128 $4S4,658 $454,658 
$439,770 $440,824 $439,128 $454,658 $454,658 

1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 

412,000 424,400 437,100 450,200 463,700 

206,000 212,200 218,550 225,100 231,850 
206,000 212,200 218,550 225,100 231,850 

$ 7,782,915 $ 8,029,337 $ 8,197,532 $ 8,388,191 $ 8,569,199 

$ 6,099,805 $ 6,193,939 $ 6,288,913 $ 6,404,453 $ 6,508,338 
$ 13,882,720 $ 14,223,276 $ 14,486,444 $ 14,792,644 $ lS,077,536 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS - SCENARIO 2 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

Beginning Operating Balance - Water 

Total Revenues 

Total Expenses 

Net Operating Income (Loss) 

Ending Operating Balance 

Target Fund Balance 

Beginning Operating Balance - Sewer 
Total Revenues 

Total Revenues less Debt Proceeds 

Total Expenses 

Total Expenses Less Debt Funded Construction 

Net Operating Income (Loss) 

Ending Operating Balance 

Target Fund Balance 

Beginning Operating Balance - Combined Water & Sewer 
Total Revenues 

Total Revenues Less Debt Proceeds 

Total Expenses 

Total Expenses less Debt Funded Construction 

Net Operating Income (Loss) 

Ending Operating Balance 

Target Fund Balance 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Inflation 

Rate 

FV2014 FY 2014 FY 2015 
Bud et Estimated Estimated 

1,441,199 1,441,199 {1,822,639) 

4,885,000 5,053,392 5,725,341 
7,878,730 8,317,230 7,352,338 

(2,993, 730) (3,263,838) (1,626,997) 

(1,552,532) (1,822,639) (3,449,636) 
951,124 1,060,749 1,191,433 

6,109,051 6,109,051 7,688,213 

20,806,150 20,622,847 19,020,665 

5,352,150 5,168,847 5,775,682 
19,043,685 19,043,685 19,254,411 

3,589,685 3,589,685 6,009,428 
1,762,465 1,579,162 (233,746) 

7,871,516 7,688,213 7,454,467 
539,113 539,113 555,705 

7,550,249 7,550,249 5,865,574 
25,691,150 25,676,240 24,746,005 

10,237,150 10,222,240 11,501,022 
26,922,415 27,360,915 26,606,748 

11,468,415 11,906,915 13,361,765 

(1,231,265) {1,684,675) (1,860,743) 

6,318,984 5,865,574 4,004,831 
1,490,236 1,599,861 1,747,138 
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FY2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

{3,449,636) (5,089,844) (6,527,690) (7,651,091) (8,446,367) 

6,142,707 6,591,491 7,074,130 7,592,915 8,152,820 

7,782,915 8,029,337 8,197,532 8,388,191 8,569,199 

(1,640,208) {1,437,845) (1,123,401) (795,276) (416,379) 

{5,089,844) (6,527,690) {7,651,091) (8,446,367) (8,862,745) 

1,293,678 1,349,569 1,386,347 1,424,290 1,463,430 

7,454,467 7,509,139 7,878,332 8,595,427 9,672,319 

6,154,477 6,563,132 7,006,007 7,481,344 7,992,435 

6,154,477 6,563,132 7,006,007 7,481,344 7,992,435 

6,099,805 6,193,939 6,288,913 6,404,453 6,508,338 

6,099,805 6,193,939 6,288,913 6,404,453 6,508,338 

54,672 369,193 717,095 1,076,892 1,484,098 

7,509,139 7,878,332 8,595,427 9,672,319 11,156,417 

572,900 590,720 609,193 628,355 648,215 

4,004,831 2,419,294 1,350,642 944,336 1,225,952 

12,297,184 13,154,623 14,080,138 15,074,260 16,145,256 

12,297,184 13,154,623 14,080,138 15,074,260 16,145,256 

13,882,720 14,223,276 14,486,444 14,792,644 15,077,536 

13,882,720 14,223,276 14,486,444 14,792,644 15,077,536 

(1,585,536) {1,068,652) (406,307) 281,616 1,067,719 

2,419,294 1,350,642 944,336 1,225,952 2,293,671 

1,866,578 1,940,289 1,995,540 2,052,645 2,111,645 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS - SCENARIO 3 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

REVENUES 

Operating Revenues - Water Fund 

Water Sales - usage Rates 

Water Sales - Debt Service 

Water Sales - Fixed (Base) Charges 

Capita! Recovery 

Water 

Pena!f1es 

UT Penalty-Leins/NSF/Metr Tamp 

Meters and Material 

Unincorporated Capital Recovery Fee 

Capita! Surcharge 

Total Operating Revenues - Water Fund 

Non-Operating Revenues - Water Fund 

Interest Income 

Transfer In 

Grant Revenue 

Miscellaneous 
Total Revenues- Water Fund 

Baxter& Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Inflation 

Rate 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

0% 
0% 
0% 
N/A 

0% 

0% 
0% 
N/A 
0% 

FY2014 FY 2014 FY 2015 

Bud~et Estimated Estimated 

3,100,000 3,730,703 4,442,340 
100,000 100,000 100,000 

260,000 330,547 391,161 
1,350,000 

1,474,200 1,744,200 
62,500 62,500 62,500 
4,000 4,000 4,000 
5,000 5,000 5,000 

18,614 

4,881,500 5,725,565 6,749,201 

2,500 2,500 2,500 

1,000 1,000 1,000 
4,885,000 5,729,065 6,752,701 
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FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

4,442,340 4,442,340 4,442,340 4,442,340 4,442,340 
100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 

391,161 391,161 391,161 391,161 391,161 

1,744,200 1,744,200 1,744,200 1,744,200 1,744,200 

62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 
4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 
5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 

6,749,201 6,749,201 6,749,201 6,749,201 6,749,201 

2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
6,752,701 6,752,701 6,752,701 6,752,701 6,752,701 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 
2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS - SCENARIO 3 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

Operating Revenues - Sewer Fund 

Capital Recovery 
Sewer 

Penalties 

UT Penalty-Leins/NSF/Metr Tamp 
Sewer Fees - Usage Rates 
Sewer Fees- Fixed (Base) Charges 
Sewer Fees - Pretreatment 

Sewer Fees - Pretreatment Sampling and Analysis 
Sewer Fees - Pretreatment Elk Grove 
Unincorporated Capital Recovery Fee 
Capital Surcharge 

Total Operating Revenues - Sewer Fund 

Non-Operating Revenues 

Interest Income 
Debt Proceeds: Sewer 
Transfer In 
Capital Surcharge - Sewer 

Miscellaneous 
Total Revenues - Sewer Fund 

Total Revenues - Water & Sewer 

ADMIN EXPENSES 

S10302SO Utility Billing 
Salaries - Full-time 

Salaries - Part-time 
Overtime 
Social Security 
Medicare 
IMRF 
Insurance 
Postage 

Bank/Credit Card Fees 
Other Contractual Services 
Office Supplies 

Baxter& Woodman, Inc. 
Project No.100563.30 

Inflation 

Rate 

N/A 

0% 
0% 

N/A 
N/A 
0% 
0% 
Nf A 
0% 

0% 

0% 
N/A 
0% 

3% 
3% 
3% 
5% 
5% 
5% 
6% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 

FY 2014 FY2014 FY 2015 

Bud t Estimated Estimated 

1,350,000 
1,609,880 1,918,361 

62,500 62,500 62,500 
4,000 4,000 4,000 

2,869,650 2,817,748 3,332,752 
445,000 657,239 777,620 

480,000 480,000 480,000 
70,000 70,000 70,000 
65,000 65,000 6S,000 

18,614 

5,346,150 5,784,981 6,710,233 

5,000 2,500 2,500 
15,454,000 15,454,000 13,244,983 

1,000 1,000 1,000 
20,806,lSO 21,242,481 19,958,716 

$25,691,150 $26,971,S46 $26,711,417 

204,000 204,000 210,000 
31,700 31,700 32,700 

6,000 6,000 6,200 
15,000 15,000 15,800 

3,550 3,550 3,700 
30,600 30,600 32,100 
27,600 27,600 29,300 
27,000 27,000 27,500 
22,000 22,000 22,400 
13,000 13,000 13,300 

1,500 1,500 1,500 
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FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

1,918,361 1,918,361 1,918,361 1,918,361 1,918,361 

62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500 
4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 

3,332,752 3,332,752 3,332,752 3,332,752 3,332,752 
777,620 777,620 777,620 777,620 777,620 

480,000 480,000 480,000 480,000 480,000 

70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 

65,000 65,000 65,000 65,000 65,000 

6,710,233 6,710,233 6,710,233 6,710,233 6,710,234 

2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
6,713,733 6,713,733 6,713,733 6,713,733 6,713,734 

$13,466,434 $13,466,434 $13,466,434 $13,466,434 $13,466,435 

216,000 222,000 229,000 236,000 243,000 
33,700 34,700 35,700 36,800 37,900 

6,400 6,600 6,800 7,000 7,200 

16,600 17,400 18,300 19,200 20,200 

3,900 4,100 4,300 4,500 4,700 

33,700 35,400 37,200 39,100 41,100 
31,100 33,000 35,000 37,100 39,300 

28,100 28,700 29,300 29,900 30,500 
22,800 23,300 23,800 24,300 24,800 

13,600 13,900 14,200 14,500 14,800 
1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 
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VIiiage of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS- SCENARIO 3 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

51050110 Public Works Administration 

Salaries - Full-time 

Bonus 

Overtime 

Social Security 

Medicare 

IMRF 

Insurance 

Memberships and Dues 

Education, Seminars, and Meetings 

Transportation and Travel 

Publications 

Professional Services 

Engineering Services 

Postage 

Legal Notices 

Printing 

Physical Exams 

R&M Communication System 

R&M Building 

Other Contractual Services 

Office Supplies 

Uniforms 

Permits & Licenses 

Depredation Expense 

Amortization of Premium/ Discount 

Transfer to Storm Water (To 51200000) 
TOTAL AOMIN EXPENSES 

Water Share Administrative Expenses (50%} 
Sewer Share Administrative Expenses (50%} 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Inflation FY 2014 FY2014 FY 2015 

Rate eudftet Estimated Estimated 

3% 279,000 279,000 287,000 
4% 
3% 
5% 17,300 17,300 18,200 
5% 4,100 4,100 4,300 
5% 36,000 36,000 37,800 
6% 44,545 44,545 47,200 
2% 2,000 2,000 2,000 
2% 5,000 5,000 5,100 

2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 350 350 360 
2% 500 500 510 
2% 200 200 200 
2% 200 200 200 
2% 
2% 5,000 5,000 5,100 

2% 6,000 6,000 6,100 

2% 500 500 510 
2% 18,000 18,000 18,400 

2% 
2% 
0% 

800,645 800,645 827,480 

400,323 400,323 413,740 
400,323 400,323 413,740 
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FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY2020 

Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

296,000 305,000 314,000 323,000 333,000 

19,100 20,100 21,100 22,200 23,300 

4,500 4,700 4,900 5,100 5,400 
39,700 41,700 43,800 46,000 48,300 

50,000 53,000 56,200 59,600 63,200 

2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 

5,200 5,300 5,400 5,500 5,600 

370 380 390 400 410 
520 530 540 550 560 
200 200 200 200 200 
200 200 200 200 200 

5,200 5,300 5,400 5,500 5,600 

6,200 6,300 6,400 6,500 6,600 

520 530 540 550 560 
18,800 19,200 19,600 20,000 20,400 

855,910 885,040 915,770 947,200 980,330 

427,955 442,520 457,885 473,600 490,165 

427,955 442,520 457,885 473,600 490,165 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS - SCENARIO 3 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

WATER FUND 

Direct Cost for Water Purchase 

DuPage Water Comm. - Fixed Chg. 
DuPage Water Comm. - Water Purchase 

51050543 Meter Programfl)020 Water Customer Service) 
R&M Material and Equipment 
Telephone 
Maintenance Agreements 
Rental and lease Purchase 
Rental and lease - Equipment 
Fuel, Gas, and OJI 
Water Meters 

51050540 Water Distribution 
Salaries - Full-time 
Salaries - Part-time 
Overtime 
Social Security 
Medicare 
IMRF 
Insurance 

Education, Seminars, and Meetings 
Transportation and Travel 
Publications 
Physical Exams 
Maintenance Agreements 
R&M Material and Equipment 
R&M Vehicles 

R&M Communication System 
R&M Pavement 

R&M Right of Way 
Rental and lease Purchase 
Rental and lease - Equipment 
Other Contractual Services 
Photo Supplies 
Office Supplies 
Materials & Supplies - Traffic Safety 
Materials & Supplies - Water Mains 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Pmject No. 100563.30 

Inflation FY 2014 FY 2014 FY 2015 

Rate Bude:et Estimated Estimated 

0% 182,250 182,000 189,000 
2,241,000 2,679,750 3,159,000 

0% 
0% 500 500 500 
0% 19,100 19,100 19,100 

0% 1,000 1,000 1,000 

0% 
0% 
0% 10,000 10,000 10,000 

3% 284,500 284,500 293,040 

3% 49,000 49,000 50,470 

5% 55,000 55,000 57,750 

5% 24,100 24,100 25,310 

5% 5,700 5,700 5,990 
5% 47,000 47,000 49,350 

6% 53,950 53,950 57,190 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 21,600 21,600 22,030 

2% 
2% 
2% 25,000 25,000 25,500 
2% 5,000 5,000 5,100 
2% 
3% 210,000 210,000 210,000 
2% 

2% 
2% 5,000 5,000 5,100 

2% 130,000 130,000 132,600 
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FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY2020 

Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

270,000 351,000 351,000 351,000 351,000 

3,449,250 3,552, 728 3,659,309 3,769,089 3,882,161 

500 500 500 500 500 
19,100 19,100 19,100 19,100 19,100 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 

301,830 310,880 320,210 329,820 339,710 

51,980 53,540 55,150 56,800 58,500 

60,640 63,670 66,850 70,190 73,700 

26,580 27,910 29,310 30,780 32,320 

6,290 6,600 6,930 7,280 7,640 

Sl,820 54,410 57,130 59,990 62,990 

60,620 64,260 68,120 72,210 76,540 

22,470 22,920 23,380 23,850 24,330 

26,010 26,530 27,060 27,600 28,150 

5,200 5,300 5,410 5,520 5,630 

210,000 210,000 210,000 210,000 210,000 

5,200 5,300 5,410 5,520 5,630 

135,250 137,960 140,720 143,530 146,400 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 
2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE ANO EXPENSE PROJECTIONS· SCENARIO 3 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES ANO EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

Materials & Supplies - Gravel/Asphalt 
Paint 
Fuel, Gas, and Oil 

Small Tools and Equipment 
Uniforms 
Disposal Charges 
Machinery and Equipment 

51050550 Water Production 
Salaries - Full-time 
Overtime 
Social Security 
Medicare 

JMRF 
Insurance 
Education, Seminars, and Meetings 
Electricity 
Natural Gas 
Maintenance Agreements 
R&M Material and Equipment 
R&M Vehicles 

R&M Communication System 
laboratory Testing 
Rental and Lease 
Other Contractual Services 
Paint 
Fuel, Gas, and Oil 
Small Tools and Equipment 
Uniforms 

~"fER FUND EXPENSE_S _ 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No_ 100563.30 

Inflation FY 2014 FY 2014 
Rate Bud et Estimated 

2% 20,000 20,000 
2% 1,000 1,000 
4% 50,000 50,000 
2% 30,000 30,000 
2% 2,500 2,500 
2% 25,000 25,000 
2% 

3% 102,500 102,500 
3% 15,000 15,000 
5% 7,300 7,300 
5% 1,750 1,750 
5% 15,300 15,300 
3% 33,045 33,045 
2% 
3% 70,000 70,000 
3% 
2% 2,000 2,000 
2% 
2% 1,900 1,900 
2% 
2% 25,000 25,000 
2% 1,000 1,000 
3% 25,000 25,000 
2% 5,500 5,500 
4% 
2% 1,000 1,000 
2% 

3,804,495 4,242,995 

FY 2015 

Estimated 

20,400 
1,020 

52,000 

30,600 
2,550 

25,500 

105,580 
15,450 
7,670 
1,840 

16,070 
34,040 

72,100 

2,040 

1,940 

25,500 
1,020 

25,750 

5,610 

1,020 

4,765,730 
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FY 2016 FY 2017 FY2018 FY 2019 FY2020 

Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

20,810 21,230 21,650 22,080 22,520 

1,040 1,060 1,080 1,100 1,120 

54,080 56,240 58,490 60,830 63,260 

31,210 31,830 32,470 33,120 33,780 
2,600 2,650 2,700 2,750 2,810 

26,010 26,530 27,060 27,600 28,150 

108,750 112,010 115,370 118,830 122,390 
15,910 16,390 16,880 17,390 17,910 

8,050 8,450 8,870 9,310 9,780 

1,930 2,030 2,130 2,240 2,350 

16,870 17,710 18,600 19,530 20,510 

35,060 36,110 37,190 38,310 39,460 

74,260 76,490 78,780 81,140 83,570 

2,080 2,120 2,160 2,200 2,240 

1,980 2,020 2,060 2,100 2,140 

26,010 26,530 27,060 27,600 28,150 

1,040 1,060 1,080 1,100 1,120 

26,520 27,320 28,140 28,980 29,850 

5,720 5,830 5,950 6,070 6,190 

1,040 1,060 1,080 1,100 1,120 

5,174,710 5,398,278 5,545,389 5,697,159 5,853,121 I 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS- SCENARIO 3 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

SEWER FUND 

51050560 Wastewater Conveyance 
Salaries - Full-time 
Sodal Security 
Medicare 

JMRF 
Insurance 
Rental & Lease Purchase 

R&M Material and Equipment 
R&M Right of Way 
Other Contractual Services 
Gravel /Asphalt 
Small Tools 
Disposal Charges 
Chemicals 

51050570 Wastewater Treatment 
Salaries - Full-time 
Salaries - Part-time 

Overtime 
Social security 
Medicare 
IMRF 
Insurance 
Membership Dues 
Education Seminars 
Professional Services 
Engineering Services 

Telephone 
Electricity 
Raw Materials and Equipment 
R&M Vehicles 
Office Supplies 
Lab Supplies 

Fuel/ Gas I Oil 
Chemicals 
Sma!tToo!s 
Uniforms 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Inflation 

Rate 

3% 

4% 
5% 

5% 
3% 

3% 

2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 

5% 
5% 
5% 

5% 
5% 
5% 
3% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 

FY 2014 
Budget 

152,500 

9,500 
2,250 

19,800 
54,850 

2,000 
3,000 

10,000 
31,000 
10,000 

2,000 
10,000 

508,500 

31,500 
7,400 

65,800 
129,550 

2,000 
10,000 

37,500 
10,000 

350,000 
10,000 
15,000 
7,000 
5,000 
5,000 

75,000 
24,500 

3,000 

FY 2014 

Estimated 

152,SOO 

9,500 
2,250 

19,800 
54,850 

2,000 
3,000 

10,000 
31,000 
10,000 
2,000 

10,000 

508,500 

31,500 
7,400 

65,800 
129,550 

2,000 

10,000 

37,500 
10,000 

3S0,000 
10,000 
15,000 
7,000 
5,000 
5,000 

75,000 
24,500 

3,000 

FY 2015 
Estimated 

157,080 

9,880 
2,360 

20,790 
56,500 

2,060 
3,060 

10,200 
31,620 
10,200 

2,040 
10,200 

533,900 

33,080 
7,770 

69,090 
133,440 

2,040 
10,200 

38,250 

10,200 
357,000 

10,200 
15,300 

7,140 
5,100 
5,100 

76,500 
24,990 

3,060 
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FY 2016 
Estimated 

161,790 
10,280 
2,480 

21,830 

58,200 
2,120 

3,120 
10,400 

32,250 
10,400 

2,080 
10,400 

560,600 

34,730 
8,160 

72,540 
137,440 

2,080 
10,400 

39,020 
10,400 

364,140 
10,400 
15,610 

7,280 
5,200 
5,200 

78,030 
25,490 

3,120 

FY 2017 

Estimated 

166,640 

10,690 
2,600 

22,920 
59,950 

2,180 
3,180 

10,610 
32,900 
10,610 
2,120 

10,610 

588,600 

36,470 
8,570 

76,170 
141,560 

2,120 
10,610 

39,800 
10,610 

371,420 
10,610 
15,920 

7,430 
5,300 
5,300 

79,590 
26,000 

3,180 

FY 2018 

Estimated 

171,640 
11,120 
2,730 

24,070 

61,750 
2,250 
3,240 

10,820 
33,560 
10,820 
2,160 

10,820 

618,000 

38,290 
9,000 

79,980 
145,810 

2,160 
10,820 

40,600 
10,820 

378,850 

10,820 
16,240 

7,580 
5,410 
5,410 

81,180 
26,520 

3,240 

FY 2019 
Estimated 

176,790 
11,560 
2,870 

25,270 

63,600 
2,320 

3,300 
11,040 
34,230 
11,040 
2,200 

11,040 

648,900 

40,200 
9,450 

83,980 
150,180 

2,200 
11,040 

41,410 
11,040 

386,430 
11,040 
16,560 
7,730 

5,520 
5,520 

82,800 
27,050 

3,300 
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FY2020 
Estimated 

182,090 

12,020 
3,010 

26,530 
65,510 

2,390 
3,370 

11,260 
34,910 
11,260 
2,240 

11,260 

681,300 

42,210 
9,920 

88,180 
154,690 

2,240 
11,260 

42,240 
11,260 

394,160 
11,260 
16,890 

7,880 
5,630 
5,630 

84,460 
27,590 

3,370 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS - SCENARIO 3 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

R&M Right of Way 

Laboratory Testing 

Variable Cost Expense (Electricity, Gas, Etc) 

Other Contractual Service (United Water) 

Other Contractual Service 

Rental & Lease Purchase 

51050577 Wastewater-Pretreatment 

Salaries - Full-time 

Overtime 

Social Security 

Medicare 

IMRF 

Insurance 

Education, Seminars, and Meetings 

Transportation and Travel 

Engineering Services - Environmental 

Printing 

R&M Material and Equipment 

R&M Vehicles 

Laboratory Testing 

Other Contractual Services 

Materials & Supplies - Vehicles 

Materials & Supplies - Laboratory 

Fuel, Gas, and Oil 

Chemicals 

Inflation 

Rate 

2% 
2% 
3% 
1% 
2% 
2% 

4% 
4% 
5% 
5% 
5% 
3% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
3% 
2% 

Small Tools and Equipment 2% 
Uniforms 2% 

FY 2014 
Budget 

10,000 

342,000 
3,500 

23,500 

1,450 

350 
3,000 

100,000 

65,000 
4,000 

FY2014 
Estimated 

10,000 

342,000 
3,500 

23,500 

1,450 

350 
3,000 

100,000 

65,000 
4,000 

FY 2015 

Estimated 

10,200 

348,840 
3,570 

24,440 

1,520 

370 
3,150 

102,000 

66,300 
4,080 
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FY 2016 
Estimated 

10,400 

355,820 
3,640 

25,420 

1,600 

390 
3,310 

104,040 

67,630 
4,160 

FY 2017 

Estimated 

10,610 

362,940 

3,710 

26,440 

1,680 
410 

3,480 

106,120 

68,980 
4,240 

FY 2018 
Estimated 

10,820 

370,200 
3,780 

27,500 

1,760 

430 
3,650 

108,240 

70,360 
4,320 

FY 2019 
Estimated 

11,040 

377,600 
3,860 

28,600 

1,850 

450 
3,830 

110,400 

71,770 
4,410 
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FY2020 
Estimated 

11,260 

385,150 

3,940 

29,740 

1,940 
470 

4,020 

112,610 

73,210 
4,500 

!SEWER FUND EXPENSES 2,156,450 2,156,450 2;i22,820 2,291,600 2,362,880 ----2A3~ 2,513,420 2,592;860] 

51080800 CIP Municipal Facilities 

Buildings 

Furniture & Fixtures 

Machinery & Equipment 
Fleet 

Sub-Total CIP Municipal Facilities 

Water Share of Municipal Facilities (50%) 
Sewer Share of Municipal Facilities (50%) 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

3% 
3% 
3% 
3% 65,000 

65,000 

32,500 
32,500 

65,000 66,950 

65,000 66,950 

32,500 33,475 
32,500 33,475 

68,960 71,030 73,160 75,350 77,610 

68,960 71,030 73,160 75,350 77,610 

34,480 35,515 36,580 37,675 38,805 
34,480 35,515 36,580 37,675 38,805 
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Village of Bensenville, Jl!inois 
2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS - SCENARIO 3 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

CAPITAL PROJECTS- WATER 

51080860 CIP Water System 

Sub-Total Capital Projects - Water 

CAPITAL PROJECTS- SEWER 

51080870 CIP Sanitary Sewer System 
51080880 Cfp WWTP 

Sub-Total Capltal Projects - Sewer 

51090920 Debt Service 

Existing Bonds (Restructured) and 2012 Bonds 
Debt Service Fees 
Lien Processing 

Sub-Total Debt Service 
- ·-------

Water Share of Debt Service (50%) 
Sewer Share of Debt Service {50%) 

Debt Service - IEPA Loans (WWTP Phase I and 11) 

Transfer to General Fund 

Water Share of Transfer to General Fund (50%) 
Sewer Share of Transfer to General Fund (50%} 

Total Water Expenses 
Total Sewer Expenses 
Total Expenses - Water & Sewer 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Pmject No. 100563.30 

Inflation 
Rate 

fV 2014 FY2014 FY 2015 

Bud~t Estimated Estimated 

2:,891,000 2,891,000 1,sOo,ooff 

$2,891,000 $2,891,000 $1,500,000 

250,000 250,000 900,000 
15,454,000 15,454,000 13,244,983 

$15,704,000 $15,704,000 $14,144,983 

957,825 957,825 875,785 
3,000 3,000 3,000 

$960,825 $960,825 $878,785 

$480,413 $480,413 $439,393 
$480,413 $480,413 $439,393 

1,800,000 

540,000 540,000 400,000 

270,000 270,000 200,000 
270,000 270,000 200,000 

$ 7,878,730 $ 8,317,230 $ 7,352,338 
$ 19,043,685 $ 19,043,685 $ 19,254,411 
$ 26,922,415 $ 27,360,915 $ 26,606,748 
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FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

i,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 

$1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 

900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 

$900,000 $900,000 $900,000 $900,000 $900,000 

876,540 878,648 875,255 906,315 906,315 

3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 

$879,540 $881,648 $878,255 $909,315 $909,315 

$439,770 $440,824 $439,128 $454,658 $454,658 
$439,770 $440,824 $439,128 $454,658 $454,658 

1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 

412,000 424,400 437,100 450,200 463,700 

206,000 212,200 218,550 225,100 231,850 
206,000 212,200 218,550 225,100 231,850 

$ 7,782,915 $ 8,029,337 $ 8,197,532 $ 8,388,191 $ 8,569,199 

$ 6,099,805 $ 6,193,939 $ 6,288,913 $ 6,404,453 $ 6,508,338 
$ 13,882,720 $ 14,223,276 $ 14,486,444 $ 14,792,644 $ 15,077,536 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 
2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

UTILITY FUND REVENUE AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS - SCENARIO 3 

WATER UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSE PROJECTIONS 

Beginning Operating Balance - Water 
Total Revenues 
Total Expenses 
Net Operating Income (Loss) 

Ending Operating Balance 
Target Fund Balance 

Beginning Operating Balance - Sewer 
Total Revenues 

Total Revenues Less Debt Proceeds 
Total Expenses 

Total Expenses Less Debt Funded Construction 
Net Operating Income (Loss) 

Ending Operating Balance 
Target Fund Balance 

Beginning Operating Balance - Combined Water & Sewer 
Total Revenues 

Total Revenues Less Debt Proceeds 
Total Expenses 

Total Expenses Less Debt Funded Construction 
Net Operating Income (Loss) 

Ending Operating Balance 
Target Fund Balance 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Inflation 
Rate 

FY 2014 FY2014 FY 201S 
Budget Estimated Estimated 

1,441,199 1,441,199 (1,146,966) 
4,885,000 5,729,065 6,752,701 
7,878,730 8,317,230 7,352,338 

(2,993, 730) {2,588,165) (599,637) 
(1,552,532) (1,146,966) (1,746,603) 

951,124 1,060,749 1,191,433 

6,109,0Sl 6,109,051 8,307,847 
20,806,150 21,242,481 19,958,716 

5,352,150 5,788,481 6, 713,733 
19,043,685 19,043,685 19,254,411 

3,589,685 3,589,685 6,009,428 
1,762,465 2,198,796 704,305 
7,871,516 8,307,847 9,012,152 

539,113 539,113 555,705 

7,550,249 7,550,249 7,160,880 
25,691,150 26,971,546 26,711,417 
10,237,150 11,517,546 13,466,434 
26,922,415 27,360,915 26,606,748 
11,468,415 11,906,915 13,361,765 
(1,231,265) (389,369) 104,669 
6,318,984 7,160,880 7,265,549 
1,490,236 1,599,861 1,747,138 
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FY2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 

(1,746,603) (2,776,817) (4,053,453) (5,498,284) (7,133,774) 

6,752,701 6,752,701 6,752,701 6,752,701 6,752,701 

7,782,915 8,029,337 8,197,532 8,388,191 8,569,199 

(1,030,214) (1,276,636) (1,444,831) (1,635,490) (1,816,498) 

(2,776,817} (4,053,453) (5,498,284) (7,133,774) (8,950,272) 

1,293,678 1,349,569 1,386,347 1,424,290 1,463,430 

9,012,152 9,626,080 10,145,874 10,570,694 10,879,974 

6,713,733 6,713,733 6,713,733 6,713,733 6,713,734 

6,713,733 6,713,733 6,713,733 6,713,733 6,713,734 

6,099,805 6,193,939 6,288,913 6,404,453 6,508,338 

6,099,805 6,193,939 6,288,913 6,404,453 6,508,338 

613,928 519,794 424,820 309,280 205,396 

9,626,080 10,145,874 10,570,694 10,879,974 11,085,371 

572,900 590,720 609,193 628,355 648,215 

7,265,549 6,849,263 6,092,421 5,072,410 3,746,200 

13,466,434 13,466,434 13,466,434 13,466,434 13,466,435 

13,466,434 13,466,434 13,466,434 13,466,434 13,466,435 

13,882,720 14,223,276 14,486,444 14,792,644 15,077,536 

13,882,720 14,223,276 14,486,444 14,792,644 15,077,536 

(416,286) (756,842) (1,020,011) {1,326,210) (1,611,102) 

6,849,263 6,092,421 5,072,410 3,746,200 2,135,099 

1,866,578 1,940,289 1,995,540 2,052,645 2,111,645 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water and Sewer Rate Study 

FUTURE WATER RATE INCREASES -SCENARIO 1 

Water Rate Increase 9.2% 

Water Rate Increases 

Fixed Charge Increases: 

Usage Rate Increases: 
Capital Recovery Charges 

Water Rate Schedule 

Monthly Fixed Charges 

5/8" or 3/4" Meter 

1" Meter 

1.5" Meter 

2" Meter 

3" Meter 

4" Meter 

6" Meter 

Senior 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Projecl No. 100563.30 

Sewer Rate Increase 9.2% 

FY 2013 

FY 2013 

FY 2014 

9.20% 

9.20% 

9.20% 

FY 2014 

$2.49 

$8.36 

$16.55 

$26.54 

$49.85 

$83.14 

$166.13 
$2.49 

FY 2015 

9.20% 

9.20% 

9.20% 

FY 2015 

$2.72 

$9.13 

$18.07 

$28.98 

$54.44 

$90.79 

$181.41 
$2.72 

FY 2016 

9.20% 

9.20% 

9.20% 

FY 2016 

$2.97 

$9.97 

$19.73 

$31.65 

$59.45 

$99.14 

$198.10 
$2.97 
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FY 2017 

9.20% 

9.20% 

9.20% 

FY 2017 

$3.24 

$10.89 

$21.55 

$34.56 

$64.92 

$108.26 

$216.33 
$3.24 

FY 2018 

9.20% 

9.20% 
9.20% 

FY 2018 

$3.54 

$11.89 

$23.53 

$37.74 

$70.89 

$118.22 

$236.23 
$3.54 

FY 2019 

9.20% 

9.20% 
9.20% 

FY 2019 

$3.87 

$12.98 

$25.69 

$41.21 

$77.41 

$129.10 

$257.96 
$3.87 

FY2020 

9.20% 

9.20% 

9.20% 

FY 2020 

$4.23 

$14.17 

$28.05 

$45.00 

$84.53 

$140.98 

$281.69 
$4.23 

File: C:\Users\607JES\Desktop\Rale Study-VOB Updaled -032614 Scenario 1 
Tab: Future Rates 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water and Sewer Rate Study 

Water Rate Schedule (Unincorporated) 

Monthly Fixed Charges 

5/8" or 3/4" Meter 

1" Meter 

1.5" Meter 

2" Meter 

3" Meter 

4" Meter 

6" Meter 

Water Usage Rates 

Per 1,000 gallons for first 10,000 gal. 

Water Capital Recovery Rate 

Total Usage,< 10,000 gallons 

Per 1,000 gallons exceeding 10,000 gal. 

Water Capital Recovery Rate 

Total Usage, >10,000 gallons 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

FY 2013 FY 2014 

$3.74 

$12.54 

$24.83 

$39.81 

$74.78 

$124.71 
$249.20 

$5.87 

$2.44 

$8.31 

$6.76 

$2.44 

$9.20 

FY 2015 

$4.08 

$13.70 

$27.11 

$43.47 

$81.66 

$136.19 
$272.12 

$6.41 

$2.66 

$9.07 

$7.38 

$2.66 

$10.04 

FY 2016 

$4.46 

$14.96 

$29.60 

$47.48 

$89.18 

$148.71 
$297.15 

$7.00 

$2.90 

$9.90 

$8.06 

$2.90 

$10.96 
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FY 2017 

$4.86 

$16.34 

$32.33 

$51.84 

$97.38 

$162.39 
$324.SO 

$7.64 

$3.17 

$10.81 

$8.80 

$3.17 

$11.97 

FY 2018 

$5.31 

$17.84 

$35.30 

$56.61 

$106.34 

$177.33 
$354.35 

$8.34 

$3.46 

$11.80 

$9.61 

$3.46 

$13.07 

FY 2019 

$5.81 

$19.47 

$38.54 

$61.82 

$116.12 

$193.65 
$386.94 

$9.11 

$3.78 

$12.89 

$10.49 

$3.78 

$14.27 

FY 2020 

$6.35 

$21.26 

$42.08 

$67.50 

$126.80 

$211.47 
$422.54 

$9.95 

$4.13 

$14.08 

$11.46 

$4.13 

$15.59 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water and Sewer Rate Study 

Unincorporated Water Usage Rates 

Per 1,000 gallons for first 10,000 gal. 

Water Capital Recovery Rate 
Total Usage,< 10,000 gallons 

Per 1,000 gallons exceeding 10,000 gal. 

Water Capital Recovery Rate 

Total Usage, > 10,000 gallons 

Unincorporated Surcharge, per month 

DWC Water Rate Increases 

Fixed Rate per 1,000 gallons 

O&M Rate per 1,000 gallons 

Rate Increase 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

··i $il.Jl)~9 

FY 2013 

$8.81 

$3.66 

$12.47 

$10.14 

$2.44 
$12.58 

$0.00 

FY 2014 

$0.27 

$3.97 
18% 

$9.62 

$3.99 

$13.61 

$7.38 

$2.66 
$10.04 

$0.00 

FY 2015 

$0.28 

$4.68 
17% 

$10.50 

$4.35 

$14.85 

$8.06 

$2.90 
$10.96 

$0.00 

FY 2016 

$0.40 

$5.11 
11% 
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$11.46 

$4.76 

$16.22 

$8.80 

$3.17 
$11.97 

$0.00 

FY 2017 

$0.52 

$5.26 
5% 

$12.51 

$5.19 

$17.70 

$9.61 

$3.46 
$13.07 

$0.00 

FY 2018 

$0.52 

$5.42 
3% 

$13.67 

$5.67 

$19.34 

$10.49 

$3.78 
$14.27 

$0.00 

FY 2019 

$0.52 

$5.58 
3% 

$14.93 

$6.20 

$21.12 

$11.46 

$4.13 
$15.59 

$0.00 

FY 2020 

$0.52 

$5.75 
3% 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water and Sewer Rate Study 

FUTURE SEWER RATE INCREASES 

Sewer Rate Increases 

Fixed Charge Increases: 

Usage Rate Increases: 

Capital Recovery Charges 

Sewer Rate Schedule 

Monthly Fixed Charges 

5/8" Meter 

1" Meter 

1.5" Meter 

2" Meter 

3" Meter 

4" Meter 

6" Meter 

Sewer Rate Schedule (Unincorporated) 

Monthly Fixed Charges 

5/8" Meter 

1" Meter 

1.5" Meter 

2" Meter 

3" Meter 

4" Meter 

6" Meter 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

FY 2013 
' '->':()%<-' 

• 'i i~%':c 
:.: •,:()%. 

FY 2013 

i' ·~4,~3 ; : 

l:~~~~:*~ ;· .. : 
. · :~4a.~§ 
i: i'.{$110;1s<:.• 
i i:~~~f.~lf t l 
: •', $3Q2.6Q>~. :: 

FY 2013 

FY 2014 FY 2015 

9.20% 9.20% 

9.20% 9.20% 

9.20% 9.20% 

FY 2014 FY 2015 

$4.95 $5.41 

$16.45 $17.96 

$33.11 $36.16 

$52.92 $57.79 

$99.10 $108.22 

$165.10 $180.29 
$330.44 $360.84 

FY 2014 FY 2015 

$7.43 $8.12 

$24.68 $26.94 

$49.67 $54.24 

$79.38 $86.69 

$148.65 $162.33 

$247.65 $270.44 
$495.66 $541.26 
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Updated: 3/27 /2014 

FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

9.20% 9.20% 9.20% 9.20% 9.20% 

9.20% 9.20% 9.20% 9.20% 9.20% 

9.20% 9.20% 9.20% 9.20% 9.20% 

FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

$5.91 $6.45 $7.04 $7.69 $8.40 

$19.61 $21.41 $23.38 $25.53 $27.88 

$39.49 $43.12 $47.09 $51.42 $56.15 

$63.11 $68.92 $75.26 $82.18 $89.74 

$118.18 $129.05 $140.92 $153.88 $168.04 

$196.88 $214.99 $234.77 $256.37 $279.96 
$394.04 $430.29 $469.88 $513.11 $560.32 

FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

$8.87 $9.68 $10.56 $11.54 $12.60 

$29.42 $32.12 $35.07 $38.30 $41.82 

$59.24 $64.68 $70.64 $77.13 $84.23 

$94.67 $103.38 $112.89 $123.27 $134.61 

$177.27 $193.58 $211.38 $230.82 $252.06 

$295.32 $322.49 $352.16 $384.56 $419.94 
$591.06 $645.44 $704.82 $769.67 $840.48 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water and Sewer Rate Study 

Sewer Usage Rates 

Per 1,000 gallons for first 10,000 gal. 

Sewer Capital Recovery Rate 

Total Usage, < 10,000 gallons 

Per 1,000 gallons exceeding 10,000 gal. 

Sewer Capital Recovery Rate 
Total Usage, > 10,000 gallons 

Unincorporated Sewer Usage Rates 

Per 1,000 gallons for first 10,000 gal. 

Sewer Capital Recovery Rate 

Total Usage,< 10,000 gallons 

Per 1,000 gallons exceeding 10,000 gal. 

Sewer Capital Recovery Rate 

Total Usage, > 10,000 gallons 

Unmetered Sewer Only, flat charge 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

::: ... :~,~~: l 
$4.64 $5.07 

$2.63 $2.87 
:;: . '$!!\§6 }•( . $7.27 $7.94 

.•. $41!9' •: $5.34 $5.83 

I ,~~;~~;. ; j $2.63 $2.87 
$7.97 $8.70 

$4'°25. $6.96 $7.61 

:~~;~~;.: ! $3.95 $4.31 
$10.91 $11.91 

$8.01 $8.75 

$3.95 $4.31 
$11.96 $13.05 

•::::.·$~!!:.~:::: $59.64 $59.64 
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$5.54 $6.05 $6.61 $7.22 $7.88 

$3.13 $3.42 $3.73 $4.07 $4.44 

$8.67 $9.47 $10.34 $11.29 $12.32 

$6.37 $6.96 $7.60 $8.30 $9.06 

$3.13 $3.42 $3.73 $4.07 $4.44 

$9.50 $10.38 $11.33 $12.37 $13.50 

$8.31 $9.08 $9.92 $10.83 $11.82 

$4.70 $5.13 $5.60 $6.11 $6.66 
$13.01 $14.21 $15.51 $16.94 $18.48 

$9.56 $10.44 $11.40 $12.45 $13.59 

$4.70 $5.13 $5.60 $6.11 $6.66 
$14.25 $15.57 $17.00 $18.56 $20.25 

$59.64 $59.64 $59.64 $60.64 $61.64 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water and Sewer Rate Study 

FUTURE WATER RATE INCREASES -SCENARIO 2 

Water Rate Increase 7.5% 

Water Rate Increases 

Fixed Charge Increases: 

Usage Rate Increases: 

Capital Recovery Charges 

Water Rate Schedule 

Monthly Fixed Charges 

5/8" or 3/4" Meter 

1" Meter 

1.5" Meter 

2" Meter 

3" Meter 

4" Meter 

6" Meter 
Senior 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

Sewer Rate Increase 7.5% 

FY 2013 

FY 2013 

FY 2014 

15.00% 

15.00% 

15.00% 

FY 2014 

$2.62 

$8.81 
$17.43 

$27.95 

$52.50 

$87.56 

$174.95 
$2.62 

FY 2015 

7.50% 

7.50% 

7.50% 

FY 2015 

$2.82 

$9.47 

$18.74 
$30.05 

$56.44 

$94.13 

$188.07 
$2.82 

FY 2016 

7.50% 

7.50% 

7.50% 

FY 2016 

$3.03 

$10.18 
$20.15 

$32.30 

$60.67 

$101.19 

$202.18 
$3.03 
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FY 2017 

7.50% 

7.50% 

7.50% 

FY 2017 

$3.26 
$10.94 

$21.66 

$34.72 

$65.22 

$108.78 

$217.34 
$3.26 

FY 2018 

7.50% 

7.50% 

7.50% 

FY 2018 

$3.50 

$11.76 

$23.28 

$37.32 

$70.11 
$116.94 

$233.64 
$3.50 

FY 2019 

7.50% 

7.50% 
7.500/o 

FY 2019 

$3.76 

$12.64 
$25.03 

$40.12 

$75.37 
$125.71 

$251.16 
$3.76 

FY 2020 

7.50% 

7.50% 

7.500/o 

FY 2020 

$4.04 

$13.59 
$26.91 

$43.13 

$81.02 

$135.14 

$270.00 
$4.04 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water and Sewer Rate Study 

Water Rate Schedule {Unincorporated} 

Monthly Fixed Charges 

5/8" or 3/4" Meter 

1" Meter 

1.5" Meter 

2" Meter 

3" Meter 

4" Meter 

6" Meter 

Water Usage Rates 

Per 1,000 gallons for first 10,000 gal. 

Water Capital Recovery Rate 

Total Usage, < 10,000 gallons 

Per 1,000 gallons exceeding 10,000 gal. 

Water Capital Recovery Rate 

Total Usage, >10,000 gallons 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

FY 2013 FY 2014 

$3.93 

$13.22 

$26.15 

$41.93 

$78.75 

$131.34 
$262.43 

$6.19 

$2.56 

$8.75 

$7.12 

$2.56 

$9.68 

FY 2015 

$4.23 

$14.21 

$28.11 

$45.08 

$84.66 

$141.20 
$282.11 

$6.65 

$2.75 
$9.40 

$7.65 

$2.75 

$10.40 

FY 2016 

$4.55 

$15.27 

$30.23 

$48.45 

$91.01 

$151.79 
$303.27 

$7.15 

$2.96 

$10.11 

$8.22 

$2.96 

$11.18 

Created by: CFB/JES 

Updated: 3/27/2014 

FY 2017 

$4.89 

$16.41 

$32.49 

$52.08 

$97.83 

$163.17 
$326.01 

$7.69 

$3.18 

$10.87 

$8.84 

$3.18 

$12.02 

FY 2018 

$5.25 

$17.64 

$34.92 

$55.98 

$105.17 

$175.41 
$350.46 

$8.27 

$3.42 

$11.69 

$9.50 

$3.42 

$12.92 

FY 2019 

$5.64 

$18.96 

$37.55 

$60.18 

$113.06 

$188.57 
$376.74 

$8.89 

$3.68 

$12.57 

$10.21 

$3.68 

$13.89 

FY 2020 

$6.06 

$20.39 

$40.37 

$64.70 

$121.53 

$202.71 
$405.00 

$9.56 

$3.96 

$13.52 

$10.98 

$3.96 

$14.94 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water and Sewer Rate Study 

Unincorporated Water Usage Rates 

Per 1,000 gallons for first 10,000 gal. 

Water Capital Recovery Rate 

Total Usage, < 10,000 gallons 

Per 1,000 gallons exceeding 10,000 gal. 

Water Capital Recovery Rate 

Total Usage, > 101000 gallons 

Unincorporated Surcharge, per month 

DWC Water Rate Increases 

Fixed Rate per 1,000 gallons 

O&M Rate per 1,000 gallons 

Rate Increase 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

• ': $.~.~ll.: :• i 

$?:23 .• ·•···••··• ' ' '.'$1.6:1 ,. ', 

: )i?649,' 
····•Y· $~,~~ : ••·; 

:::. $B.4i . 

' •$.J.9;~~ 

FY 2013 
: .· .•. · ; :$():2} !' : 
;<· •. :$~~u::.•··.\ 

$9.29 $9.98 

$3.84 $4.13 

$13.13 $14.10 

$10.68 $7.65 

$2.56 $2.75 
$13.24 $10.40 

$0.00 $0.00 

FY 2014 FY 2015 

$0.27 $0.28 

$3.97 $4.68 
18% 17% 

Created by: CFB/JES 

Updated: 3/27/2014 

$10.73 $11.54 $12.41 $13.34 $14.34 

$4.44 $4.77 $5.13 $5.52 $5.94 

$15.17 $16.31 $17.54 $18.86 $20.28 

$8.22 $8.84 $9.50 $10.21 $10.98 

$2.96 $3.18 $3.42 $3.68 $3.96 
$11.18 $12.02 $12.92 $13.89 $14.94 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

$0.40 $0.52 $0.52 $0.52 $0.52 

$5.11 $5.26 $5.42 $5.58 $5.75 
11% 5% 3% 3% 3% 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water and Sewer Rate Study 

FUTURE SEWER RATE INCREASES 

Sewer Rate Increases 

Fixed Charge Increases: 

Usage Rate Increases: 

Capital Recovery Charges 

Sewer Rate Schedule 

Monthly Fixed Charges 

5/8" Meter 

1" Meter 

1.5" Meter 

2" Meter 

3" Meter 

4" Meter 

6" Meter 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

FY 2013 
·93: 
0%< 

,_,_,,:.:r;:-;P'%:/::( 

FY 2013 

FY 2014 FY 2015 

15.00% 7.50% 

15.00% 7.50% 

15.00% 7.50% 

FY 2014 FY 2015 

$521 $5.60 

$1732 $1K62 

$34.87 $37.49 

$55.73 $59.91 

$104.36 $112.19 

$173.87 $186.91 
$347.99 $374.09 

Created by: CFB/JES 

Updated: 3/27/2014 

FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

7.50% 7.50% 7.50% 7.50% 7.50% 

7.50% 7.50% 7.50% 7.50% 7.50% 

7.50% 7.50% 7.50% 7.50% 7.50% 

FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

$6'°2 $6M $6.96 $7.48 $8'°4 

$20.02 $21.52 $23.13 $24.86 $26.72 

$40.30 $43.32 $46.57 $50.06 $53.81 

$64.40 $69.23 $74.42 $80.00 $86.00 

$120.60 $129.65 $139.37 $149.82 $161.06 

$200.93 $216.00 $232.20 $249.62 $268.34 

$402.15 $432.31 $464.73 $499.58 $537.05 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water and Sewer Rate Study 

Sewer Rate Schedule (Unincorporated) 

Monthly Fixed Charges 

5/8" Meter 

1" Meter 

1.5" Meter 

2" Meter 

3" Meter 

4" Meter 

6" Meter 

Sewer Usage Rates 

Per 1,000 gallons for first 10,000 gal. 

Sewer Capital Recovery Rate 

Total Usage, < 10,000 gallons 

Per 1,000 gallons exceeding 10,000 gal. 

Sewer Capital Recovery Rate 

Total Usage, > 10,000 gallons 

Unincorporated Sewer Usage Rates 

Per 1,000 gallons for first 10,000 gal. 

Sewer Capita! Recovery Rate 

Total Usage, < 10,000 gallons 

Per 1,000 gallons exceeding 10,000 gal. 

Sewer Capital Recovery Rate 

Total Usage, > 10,000 gallons 

Unmetered Sewer Only, flat charge 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 

,iji,[1~~~j< i 

$7.82 $8.40 

$25.98 $27.93 

!';y~~~'.~~!:i;,1 $52.31 $56.24 

$83.60 $89.87 

:,'2;!l~iT:9:;:, $156.54 $168.29 

$260.81 $280.37 

$3Q;i:(jO: ··• $521.99 $561.14 

ri::::~~Iii< : 
$4.89 $5.26 

$2.77 $2.98 

$7.66 $8.24 

;, ii'!t!~!jl;!i 
$5.62 $6.04 

$2.77 $2.98 

$8.39 $9.02 

1
· 

1~;:ir~rll!~ 1 $7.34 $7.89 

$4.16 $4.47 
$11.49 $12.36 

$8.43 $9.06 

$4.16 $4.47 
$12.59 $13.53 

... $59,64. $59.64 $59.64 

Created by: CFB/JES 

Updated: 3/27/2014 

FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

$9.03 $9.71 $10.44 $11.22 $12.06 

$30.03 $32.28 $34.70 $37.29 $40.08 

$60.45 $64.98 $69.86 $75.09 $80.72 

$96.60 $103.85 $111.63 $120.00 $129.00 

$180.90 $194.48 $209.06 $224.73 $241.59 

$301.40 $324.00 $348.30 $374.43 $402.51 
$603.23 $648.47 $697.10 $749.37 $805.58 

$5.65 $6.07 $6.53 $7.02 $7.55 

$3.20 $3.44 $3.70 $3.98 $4.28 

$8.85 $9.51 $10.23 $11.00 $11.83 

$6.49 $6.98 $7.50 $8.06 $8.66 

$3.20 $3.44 $3.70 $3.98 $4.28 

$9.69 $10.42 $11.20 $12.04 $12.94 

$8.48 $9.11 $9.80 $10.53 $11.33 

$4.80 $5.16 $5.55 $5.97 $6.42 

$13.28 $14.27 $15.35 $16.50 $17.75 

$9.74 $10.47 $11.25 $12.09 $12.99 

$4.80 $5.16 $5.55 $5.97 $6.42 
$14.54 $15.63 $16.80 $18.06 $19.41 

$59.64 $59.64 $59.64 $60.64 $61.64 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water and Sewer Rate Study 

FUTURE WATER RATE INCREASES -SCENARIO 3 

Water Rate Increase 44.7% 

Water Rate Increases 

Fixed Charge Increases; 

Usage Rate Increases: 
Capital Recovery Charges 

Water Rate Schedule 

Monthly Fixed Charges 

5/8" or 3/ 4" Meter 

1" Meter 

1.5" Meter 

2" Meter 

3" Meter 

4" Meter 

6" Meter 
Senior 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Projecl No. 100563.30 

Sewer Rate Increase 44. 7% 

FY 2013 

FY 2013 

FY 2014 

44.70% 

44.70% 

44.70% 

FY 2014 

$3.30 

$11.08 

$21.94 

$3S.16 

$66.06 

$110.17 

$220.13 

$3.30 

FY 201S 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

FY 201S 

$3.30 

$11.08 

$21.94 

$3S.16 

$66.06 

$110.17 

$220.13 
$3.30 

FY 2016 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

FY 2016 

$3.30 

$11.08 

$21.94 

$3S.16 

$66.06 

$110.17 

$220.13 
$3.30 

Created by: CFB/JES 

Updated: 3/27 /2014 

FY 2017 FY 2018 

0.00% 0.00% 

0.00% 0.00% 
0.00% 0.00% 

FY 2017 FY 2018 

$3.30 $3.30 

$11.08 $11.08 

$21.94 $21.94 

$3S.16 $3S.16 

$66.06 $66.06 

$110.17 $110.17 

$220.13 $220.13 
$3.30 $3.30 

FY 2019 FY 2020 

0.00% 0.00% 

0.00% 0.00% 

0.00% 0.00% 

FY 2019 FY 2020 

$3.30 $3.30 

$11.08 $11.08 

$21.94 $21.94 

$35.16 $35.16 

$66.06 $66.06 

$110.17 $110.17 

$220.13 $220.13 

$3.30 $3.30 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water and Sewer Rate Study 

Water Rate Schedule (Unincorporated) 

Monthly Fixed Charges 

5/8" or 3/4" Meter 

1" Meter 

1.5" Meter 

2" Meter 

3" Meter 

4" Meter 

611 Meter 

Water Usage Rates 

Per 1,000 gallons for first 10,000 gal. 

Water Capital Recovery Rate 
Total Usage,< 10,000 gallons 

Per 1,000 gallons exceeding 10,000 gal. 

Water Capital Recovery Rate 
Total Usage, >10,000 gallons 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

FY 2013 FY 2014 

$4.95 

$16.62 

$32.91 

$52.74 

$99.09 

$165.26 
$330.20 

$7.78 

$3.23 

$11.01 

$8.96 

$3.23 

$12.19 

FY 2015 

$4.95 

$16.62 

$32.91 

$52.74 

$99.09 

$165.26 
$330.20 

$7.78 

$3.23 

$11.01 

$8.96 

$3.23 

$12.19 

FY 2016 

$4.95 

$16.62 

$32.91 

$52.74 

$99.09 

$165.26 
$330.20 

$7.78 

$3.23 

$11.01 

$8.96 

$3.23 

$12.19 

Created by: CFB/JE5 

Updated: 3/27 /2014 

FY 2017 

$4.95 

$16.62 

$32.91 

$52.74 

$99.09 

$165.26 
$330.20 

$7.78 

$3.23 

$11.01 

$8.96 

$3.23 

$12.19 

FY 2018 

$4.95 

$16.62 

$32.91 

$52.74 

$99.09 

$165.26 
$330.20 

$7.78 

$3.23 

$11.01 

$8.96 

$3.23 

$12.19 

FY 2019 

$4.95 

$16.62 

$32.91 

$52.74 

$99.09 

$165.26 

$330.20 

$7.78 

$3.23 

$11.01 

$8.96 

$3.23 

$12.19 

FY 2020 

$4.95 

$16.62 

$32.91 

$52.74 

$99.09 

$165.26 
$330.20 

$7.78 

$3.23 

$11.01 

$8.96 

$3.23 

$12.19 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water and Sewer Rate Study 

Unincorporated Water Usage Rates 

Per 1,000 gallons for first 10,000 gal. 

Water Capital Recovery Rate 

Total Usage,< 10,000 gallons 

Per 1,000 gallons exceeding 10,000 gal. 

Water Capital Recovery Rate 

Total Usage,> 10,000 gallons 

Unincorporated Surcharge, per month 

DWC Water Rate Increases 

Fixed Rate per 1,000 gallons 

O&M Rate per 1,000 gallons 

Rate Increase 

Baxter & Woodman, lnc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

t;>::.~19;3~·· 

FY 2013 

$11.67 

$4.85 

$16.52 

$13.44 

$3.23 
$16.67 

$0.00 

FY 2014 

$0.27 

$3.97 

18% 

$11.67 

$4.85 

$16.52 

$8.96 

$3.23 

$12.19 

$0.00 

FY 2015 

$0.28 

$4.68 

17% 

$11.67 

$4.85 

$16.52 

$8.96 

$3.23 
$12.19 

$0.00 

FY 2016 

$0.40 

$5.11 

11% 

Created by: CFB/JES 

Updated: 3/27 /2014 

$11.67 

$4.85 

$16.52 

$8.96 

$3.23 
$12.19 

$0.00 

FY 2017 

$0.52 

$5.26 

5% 

$11.67 

$4.85 

$16.52 

$8.96 

$3.23 
$12.19 

$0.00 

FY 2018 

$0.52 

$5.42 

3% 

$11.67 

$4.85 

$16.52 

$8.96 

$3.23 
$12.19 

$0.00 

FY 2019 

$0.52 

$5.58 

3% 

$11.67 

$4.85 

$16.52 

$8.96 

$3.23 
$12.19 

$0.00 

FY 2020 

$0.52 

$5.75 

3% 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water and Sewer Rate Study 

FUTURE SEWER RATE INCREASES 

Sewer Rate Increases 

Fixed Charge Increases: 

Usage Rate Increases: 

Capital Recovery Charges 

Sewer Rate Schedule 

Monthly Fixed Charges 

5/8" Meter 

1" Meter 

1.5" Meter 

2" Meter 

3 11 Meter 

4" Meter 

6" Meter 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

FY 2013 

'':'j'i~~i/)~~i i 

FY 2013 

FY 2014 FY 2015 

44.70% 0.00% 

44.70% 0.00% 

44.70% 0.00% 

FY 2014 FY 2015 

$6.55 $6.55 

$21.79 $21.79 

$43.87 $43.87 

$70.12 $70.12 

$131.32 $131.32 

$218.77 $218.77 
$437.86 $437.86 

Created by: CFB/JES 

Updated: 3/27 /2014 

FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

$6.55 $6.55 $6.55 $6.55 $6.55 

$21.79 $21.79 $21.79 $21.79 $21.79 

$43.87 $43.87 $43.87 $43.87 $43.87 

$70.12 $70.12 $70.12 $70.12 $70.12 

$131.32 $131.32 $131.32 $131.32 $131.32 

$218.77 $218.77 $218.77 $218.77 $218.77 

$437.86 $437.86 $437.86 $437.86 $437.86 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water and Sewer Rate Study 

Sewer Rate Schedule (Unincorporated) 

Monthly Fixed Charges 

5/8" Meter 

1" Meter 

1.5" Meter 

2" Meter 

3" Meter 

4" Meter 

6" Meter 

Sewer Usage Rates 

Per 1,000 gallons for first 10,000 gal. 

Sewer Capital Recovery Rate 

Total Usage,< 10,000 gallons 

Per 1,000 gallons exceeding 10,000 gal. 

Sewer Capital Recovery Rate 

Total Usage,> 10,000 gallons 

Unincorporated Sewer Usage Rates 

Per 1,000 gallons for first 10,000 gal. 

Sewer Capital Recovery Rate 

Total Usage,< 10,000 gallons 

Per 1,000 gallons exceeding 10,000 gal. 

Sewer Capital Recovery Rate 

Total Usage, > 10,000 gallons 

Unmetered Sewer Only, flat charge 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

FY 2013 

~~9)\~ ' 

FY 2014 

$9.83 

$32.69 

$65.81 

$105.18 

$196.98 

$328.16 

$656.79 

$6.15 

$3.49 

$9.64 

$7.08 

$3.49 

$10.57 

$9.23 

$5.24 
$14.46 

$10.62 

$5.24 
$15.86 

$59.64 

FY 2015 

$9.83 

$32.69 

$65.81 

$105.18 

$196.98 

$328.16 

$656.79 

$6.15 

$3.49 

$9.64 

$7.08 

$3.49 

$10.57 

$9.23 

$5.24 
$14.46 

$10.62 

$5.24 
$15.86 

$59.64 

FY 2016 

$9.83 

$32.69 

$65.81 

$105.18 

$196.98 

$328.16 

$656.79 

$6.15 

$3.49 

$9.64 

$7.08 

$3.49 

$10.57 

$9.23 

$5.24 
$14.46 

$10.62 

$5.24 
$15.86 

$59.64 

Created by: CFB/JES 

Updated: 3/27 /2014 

FY 2017 

$9.83 

$32.69 

$65.81 

$105.18 

$196.98 

$328.16 

$656.79 

$6.15 

$3.49 

$9.64 

$7.08 

$3.49 

$10.57 

$9.23 

$5.24 
$14.46 

$10.62 

$5.24 
$15.86 

$59.64 

FY 2018 

$9.83 

$32.69 

$65.81 

$105.18 

$196.98 

$328.16 
$656.79 

$6.15 

$3.49 

$9.64 

$7.08 

$3.49 

$10.57 

$9.23 

$5.24 
$14.46 

$10.62 

$5.24 
$15.86 

$59.64 

FY 2019 

$9.83 

$32.69 

$65.81 

$105.18 

$196.98 

$328.16 
$656.79 

$6.15 

$3.49 

$9.64 

$7.08 

$3.49 

$10.57 

$9.23 

$5.24 
$14.46 

$10.62 

$5.24 
$15.86 

$60.64 

FY 2020 

$9.83 

$32.69 

$65.81 

$105.18 

$196.98 

$328.16 
$656.79 

$6.15 

$3.49 

$9.64 

$7.08 

$3.49 

$10.57 

$9.23 

$5.24 

$14.46 

$10.62 

$5.24 
$15.86 

$61.64 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED WATER REVENUE - BASELINE 

Fixed Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 5/8" and 3/4" Meters 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

5/8" & 3/4" Min. Chg, Revenue 

Bills Issued for 1" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

1" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 11/2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

11/2" Meter Minimum Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

2" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 3" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

3" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 4" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

4" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 6" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

6" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Sub-Total Fixed Charges 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 

48,403 48,403 48,403 

$2.28 $2.28 $2.28 

$110,359 $110,359 $110,359 

3,645 3,645 3,645 

$7.66 $7.66 $7.66 
$27,921 $27,921 $27,921 

4,205 4,205 4,205 

$15.16 $15.16 $15.16 

$63,748 $63,748 $63,748 

1,458 1,458 1,458 

$24.30 $24.30 $24.30 

$35,429 $35,429 $35,429 

432 432 432 

$45.65 $45.65 $45.65 

$19,721 $19,721 $19,721 

108 108 108 

$76.14 $76.14 $76.14 

$8,223 $8,223 $8,223 

25 25 25 

$152.13 $152.13 $152.13 

$3,803 $3,803 $3,803 

$269,204 $269,204 $269,204 

FY 2016 

48,403 

$2.28 

$110,359 

3,645 

$7.66 

$27,921 

4,205 

$15.16 

$63,748 

1,458 

$24.30 

$35,429 

432 

$45.65 

$19,721 

108 

$76.14 

$8,223 

25 

$152.13 

$3,803 

$269,204 

Page1of4 

Created by: CFB/JES 

Updated: 5/5/2014 

FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

48,403 48,403 48,403 48,403 

$2.28 $2.28 $2.28 $2.28 

$110,359 $110,359 $110,359 $110,359 

3,645 3,645 3,645 3,645 

$7.66 $7.66 $7.66 $7.66 

$27,921 $27,921 $27,921 $27,921 

4,205 4,205 4,205 4,205 

$15.16 $15.16 $15.16 $15.16 

$63,748 $63,748 $63,748 $63,748 

1,458 1,458 1,458 1,458 

$24.30 $24.30 $24.30 $24.30 

$35,429 $35,429 $35,429 $35,429 

432 432 432 432 

$45.65 $45.65 $45.65 $45.65 

$19,721 $19,721 $19,721 $19,721 

108 108 108 108 

$76.14 $76.14 $76.14 $76.14 

$8,223 $8,223 $8,223 $8,223 

25 25 25 25 

$152.13 $152.13 $152.13 $152.13 

$3,803 $3,803 $3,803 $3,803 

$269,204 $269,204 $269,204 $269,204 

File: Rate Study- VOB Updated - 032614 Baseline 
Tab: Waler Revenue 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED WATER REVENUE - BASELINE 

Fixed Charge Revenue - Unincorporated 

Bills Issued for 5/8" and 3/4" Meters 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

5/8" & 3/4" Min. Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 1" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

1" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 11/2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

11/2" Meter Minimum Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

2" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 3" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

3" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 4" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

4" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bllls Issued for 6" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

6" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Sub-Total Fixed Charges - Uninc. 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 

320 320 320 

$2.28 $2.28 $2.28 

$730 $730 $730 

$7.66 $7.66 $7.66 

$0 $0 $0 

$15.16 $15.16 $15.16 

$0 $0 $0 

$24.30 $24.30 $24.30 

$0 $0 $0 

$45.65 $45.65 $45.65 

$0 $0 $0 

$76.14 $76.14 $76.14 

$0 $0 $0 

$152.13 $152.13 $152.13 

$0 $0 $0 

$730 $730 

FY 2016 

320 

$2.28 

$730 

$7.66 

$0 

$15.16 

$0 

$24.30 

$0 

$45.65 

$0 

$76.14 

$0 

$152.13 

$0 

$730 
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FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

320 320 320 320 

$2.28 $2.28 $2.28 $2.28 

$730 $730 $730 $730 

$7.66 $7.66 $7.66 $7.66 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$15,16 $15.16 $15.16 $15.16 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$24.30 $24.30 $24.30 $24.30 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$45.65 $45.65 $45.65 $45.65 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$76.14 $76.14 $76.14 $76.14 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$152.13 $152.13 $152.13 $152.13 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$730 $730 $730 $730 

File: Rate Study - VOB Updated - 032614 Baseline 
Tab: Water Revenue 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED WATER REVENUE - BASELINE 

Unincorporated Capital Recovery Fee 

Unincorporated Additional Capital Recovery 

Fee per Service 

Sub-Total Unlnc. Capital Recovery Fee 

Commodity Charge Revenue 

Metered Water Usage {gallons) 

Water Usage Rate (0--10,000 gal) 

Water Usage Revenue 

Metered Water Usage {gallons) 

Water Usage Rate {above 10,000 gal) 

Water Usage Revenue 

Sub-Total Commodity Charges 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

x 

x 

320 

$19.39 

$74,458 

380,076,690 

$5.38 

$2,044,813 

140,576,310 

$6.19 

$870,167 

$2,914,980 

320 

$19.39 

$74,458 

380,076,690 

$5.38 

$2,044,813 

140,576,310 

$6.19 

$870,167 

$2,914,980 

320 

$19.39 

$74,458 

380,076,690 

$5.38 

$2,044,813 

140,576,310 

$6.19 

$870,167 

$2,914,980 

320 

$19.39 

$74,458 

380,076,690 

$5.38 

$2,044,813 

140,576,310 

$6.19 

$870,167 

$2,914,980 
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320 

$19.39 

$74,458 

380,076,690 

$5.38 

$2,044,813 

140,576,310 

$6.19 

$870,167 

$2,914,980 

320 

$19.39 

$74,458 

380,076,690 

$5.38 

$2,044,813 

140,576,310 

$6.19 

$870,167 

$2,914,980 

320 

$19.39 

$74,458 

380,076,690 

$5.38 

$2,044,813 

140,576,310 

$6.19 

$870,167 

$2,914,980 

Page 3of 4 

320 

$19.39 

$74,458 

380,076,690 

$5.38 

$2,044,813 

140,576,310 

$6.19 

$870,167 

$2,914,980 

File: Rate Study- VOB Updated- 032614 Baseline 
Tab: Waler Revenue 



Vrllage of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED WATER REVENUE· BASELINE 

Commodity Charge Revenue - Unincorporated 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Water Usage Rate (0-10,000 gal) 

Water Usage Revenue 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Water Usage Rate (above 10,000 gal) 

Water Usage Revenue 

Sub-Total Commodity Charges- Unlnc. 

Capital Recovery 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Water CapHal Recovery Rate 

Water Capital Recovery Revenue 

Sub-Total Capital Recovery 

Capital Recoverv - Unincorporated 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Water Capital Recovery Rate 

Water Capital Recovery Revenue 

Sub-Total Capital Recovery- Unlnc 

Total Water Revenue 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

x 

x 

x 

x 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$5.38 $5.38 $5.38 

$104,087 $104,087 $104,087 

0 0 0 

$6.19 $6.19 $6.19 

$0 $0 $0 

$147,231 $104,087 $104,087 

520,653,000 520,653,000 520,653,000 

$2.23 $2.23 $2.23 

1,161,056 $1,161,056 $1,161,056 

$1,161,056 $1,161,056 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$2.23 $2.23 $2.23 

$43,144 $43,144 $43,144 

$43,144 $43,144 

$ 4,567,658 $ 4,567,658 $ 

19,347,000 

$5.38 

$104,087 

0 

$6.19 

$0 

$104,087 

520,653,000 

$2.23 

$1,161,056 

$1,161,056 

19,347,000 

$2.23 

$43,144 

$43,144 

4,567,658 $ 
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19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$5.38 $5.38 $5.38 $5.38 

$104,087 $104,087 $104,087 $104,087 

0 0 0 0 

$6.19 $6.19 $6.19 $6.19 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$104,087 $104,087 $104,087 $104,087 

520,653,000 520,653,000 520,653,000 520,653,000 

$2.23 $2.23 $2.23 $2.23 

$1,161,056 $1,161,056 $1,161,056 $1,161,056 

$1,161,056 $1,161,056 $1,161,056 $1,161,056 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$2.23 $2.23 $2.23 $2.23 

$43,144 $43,144 $43,144 $43,144 

$43,144 $43,144 $43,144 $43,144 

4,567,658 $ 4,567,658 $ 4,567,658 $ 4,567,658 

File: Rate Study - VOB Updated - 032614 Baseline 
Tab: Water Revenue 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED WATER REVENUE -SCENARIO 1 

Fixed Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 5/8" and 3/4" Meters 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

5/8" & 3/4" Min. Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 1" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

1" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 11/2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

11/2" Meter Minimum Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

2" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 3" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

3" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 4" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

4" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 6" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

6" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Sub-Total Fixed Charges 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

FY 2013 

48,403 

x $2.28 

$110,359 

3,645 

x $7.66 

$27,921 

4,205 

x $15.16 

$63,748 

1,458 

x $24.30 

$35,429 

432 

x $45.65 

$19,721 

108 

x $76.14 

$8,223 

25 

x $152.13 

$3,803 

$269,204 

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 

48,403 48,403 48,403 

$2.49 $2.72 $2.97 

$115,441 $129,801 $141,740 

3,645 3,645 3,645 

$8.36 $9.13 $9.97 

$29,196 $32,811 $35,830 

4,205 4,205 4,205 

$16.55 $18.07 $19.73 

$66,670 $74,919 $81,801 

1,458 1,458 1,458 

$26.54 $28.98 $31.65 

$37,062 $41,660 $45,497 

432 432 432 

$49.85 $54.44 $59.45 

$20,628 $23,188 $25,322 

108 108 108 

$83.14 $90.79 $99.14 

$8,601 $9,668 $10,557 

25 25 25 

$166.13 $181.41 $198.10 

$3,978 $4,472 $4,883 

$281,578 $316,518 $345,630 
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FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

48,403 48,403 48,403 48,403 

$3.24 $3.54 $3.87 $4.23 

$154,648 $168,926 $184,657 $201,841 

3,645 3,645 3,645 3,645 

$10.89 $11.89 $12.98 $14.17 

$39,135 $42,732 $46,650 $50,927 

4,205 4,205 4,205 4,205 

$21.55 $23.53 $25.69 $28.05 

$89,342 $97,556 $106,513 $116,296 

1,458 1,458 1,458 1,458 

$34.56 $37.74 $41.21 $45.00 

$49,681 $54,252 $59,241 $64,689 

432 432 432 432 

$64.92 $70.89 $77.41 $84.53 

$27,652 $30,195 $32,972 $36,004 

108 108 108 108 

$108.26 $118.22 $129.10 $140.98 

$11,528 $12,588 $13,747 $15,012 

25 25 25 25 

$216.33 $236.23 $257.96 $281.69 

$5,332 $5,823 $6,358 $6,943 

$377,318 $412,072 $450,138 $491,712 

File: Rate Study- VOS Updated - 032614 Scenario 1 
Tab: Water Revenue 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED WATER REVENUE - SCENARIO 1 

Fixed Charge Revenue - Unincorporated 

Bills Issued for 5/8" and 3/4" Meters 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

5/8" & 3/4" Min. Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 1" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

1" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 11/2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

11/2" Meter Minimum Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

2" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 3" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

3'' Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bllfs Issued for 4" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

4" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 6" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

6" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Sub-Total Fixed Charges - Uninc. 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 

320 320 320 

$2.28 $3.74 $4.08 

$730 $962 $1,287 

$7.66 $12.54 $13.70 

$0 $0 $0 

$15.16 $24.83 $27.11 

$0 $0 $0 

$24.30 $39.81 $43.47 

$0 $0 $0 

$45.65 $74.78 $81.66 

$0 $0 $0 

$76.14 $124.71 $136.19 

$0 $0 $0 

$152.13 $249.20 $272.12 

$0 $0 $0 
$962 $1,287 

FY 2016 

320 

$4.46 

$1,406 

$14.96 

$0 

$29.60 

$0 

$47.48 

$0 

$89.18 

$0 

$148.71 

$0 

$297.15 

$0 
$1,406 
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FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

320 320 320 320 

$4.86 $5.31 $5.81 $6.35 

$1,534 $1,675 $1,831 $2,002 

$16.34 $17.84 $19.47 $21.26 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$32.33 $35.30 $38.54 $42.08 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$51.84 $56.61 $61.82 $67.50 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$97.38 $106.34 $116.12 $126.80 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$162.39 $177.33 $193.65 $211.47 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$324.50 $354.35 $386.94 $422.54 

$0 $0 $0 $0 
$1,534 $1,675 $1,831 $2,002 

File: Rate Study - VOB Updated - 032614 Scenario 1 
Tab: Water Revenue 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED WATER REVENUE - SCENARIO 1 

Unincorporated Capital Recovery Fee 

Unincorporated Additional Capital Recovery 

Fee per Service 

Sub-Total Uninc. Capital Recovery Fee 

Commoditv Charge Revenue 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Water Usage Rate (0-10,000 gal) 
Water Usage Revenue 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Water Usage Rate (above 10,000 gal) 
Water Usage Revenue 

Sub-Total Commodity Charges 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

x 

x 

320 

$19.39 

$74,458 

380,076,690 

$5.38 

$2,044,813 

140,576,310 

$6.19 

$870,167 

$2,914,980 

320 

$0.00 

$37,229 

380,076,690 

$5.87 

$2,137,931 

140,576,310 

$6.76 

$910,232 

$3,048,163 

320 

$0.00 

$0 

380,076,690 

$6.41 

$2,402,085 

140,576,310 

$7.38 

$1,022,927 

$3,425,012 

320 

$0.00 

$0 

380,076,690 

$7.00 

$2,623,163 

140,576,310 

$8.06 

$1,117,113 

$3,740,276 
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320 

$0.00 

$0 

380,076,690 

$7.64 

$2,863,244 

140,576,310 

$8.80 

$1,219,734 

$4,082,978 

320 

$0.00 

$0 

380,076,690 

$8.34 

$3,125,497 

140,576,310 

$9.61 

$1,331,961 

$4,457,458 

320 

$0.00 

$0 

380,076,690 

$9.11 

$3,413,722 

140,576,310 

$10.49 

$1,454,028 

$4,867,750 
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320 

$0.00 

$0 

380,076,690 

$9.95 

$3,728,552 

140,576,310 

$11.46 

$1,588,278 

$5,316,830 

File: Rate Study VOB Updated - 032614 Scenario 1 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED WATER REVENUE - SCENARIO 1 

Commodity Charge Revenue - Unincorporated 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Water Usage Rate (0-10,000 gal) 

Water Usage Revenue 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Water Usage Rate (above 10,000 gal) 

Water Usage Revenue 

Sub-Total Commodity Charges- Uninc. 

Capital Recovery 

Metered Water Usage {gallons) 

Water Capital Recovery Rate 

Water Capital Recovery Revenue 

Sub-Total Capital Recovery 

Capital Recoverv - Unincorporated 

Metered Water Usage {gallons) 

Water Capital Recovery Rate 

Water Capital Recovery Revenue 

Sub-Total Capital Recovery - Uninc 

Total Water Revenue 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

19,347,000 

x $5.38 

$104,087 

0 

x $6.19 

$0 

$147,231 

520,653,000 

x $2.23 

1,161,056 

19,347,000 

x $2.23 

$43,144 

19,347,000 19,347,000 

$8.81 $9.62 

$137,219 $183,410 

0 0 

$10.14 $7.38 

$0 $0 

$137,219 $183,410 

520,653,000 520,653,000 

$2.44 $2.66 

$1,215,725 $1,365,846 

$1,215,725 $1,365,846 

19,347,000 19,347,000 

$2.44 $2.66 

$45,175 $50,754 

$45,175 $50,754 

$ 4,766,050 $ 5,342,826 $ 

19,347,000 

$10.50 

$200,290 

0 

$8.06 

$0 

$200,290 

520,653,000 

$2.90 

$1,489,068 

$1,489,068 

19,347,000 

$2.90 

$55,332 

$55,332 

5,832,001 $ 
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19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$11.46 $12.51 $13.67 $14.93 

$218,621 $238,645 $260,652 $284,691 

0 0 0 0 

$8.80 $9.61 $10.49 $11.46 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$218,621 $238,645 $260,652 $284,691 

520,653,000 520,653,000 520,653,000 520,653,000 

$3.17 $3.46 $3.78 $4.13 

$1,627,041 $1,776,294 $1,940,300 $2,119,925 

$1,627,041 $1,776,294 $1,940,300 $2,119,925 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$3.17 $3.46 $3.78 $4.13 

$60,459 $66,006 $72,100 $78,775 

$60,459 $66,006 $72,100 $78,775 

6,367,951 $ 6,952,150 $ 7,592,772 $ 8,293,935 

Fite: Rate Study- VOB Updated - 032614 Scenario 1 
Tab: Water Revenue 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED WATER REVENUE· SCENARIO 2 

Fixed Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 5/8" and 3/4" Meters 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

5/8" & 3/4" Min. Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 1" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

1" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 11/2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

11/2" Meter Minimum Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

2" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 3" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

3" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 4" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

4" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 6" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

6" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Sub-Total Fixed Charges 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 

48,403 48,403 48,403 

$2.28 $2.62 $2.82 

$110,359 $118,587 $134,883 

3,645 3,645 3,645 

$7.66 $8.81 $9.47 

$27,921 $30,017 $34,117 

4,205 4,205 4,205 

$15.16 $17.43 $18.74 

$63,748 $68,520 $77,884 

1,458 1,458 1,458 

$24.30 $27.95 $30.05 

$35,429 $38,090 $43,303 

432 432 432 

$45.65 $52.50 $56.44 

$19,721 $21,200 $24,098 

108 108 108 

$76.14 $87.56 $94.13 

$8,223 $8,840 $10,048 

25 25 25 

$152.13 $174.95 $188.07 

$3,803 $4,089 $4,647 

$269,204 $289,343 $328,980 

FY2016 

48,403 

$3.03 

$144,967 

3,645 

$10.18 

$36,675 

4,205 

$20.15 

$83,743 

1,458 

$32.30 

$46,547 

432 

$60.67 

$25,905 

108 

$101.19 

$10,801 

25 

$202.18 

$4,996 

$353,633 
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FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

48,403 48,403 48,403 48,403 

$3.26 $3.50 $3.76 $4.04 

$155,938 $167,474 $179,898 $193,289 

3,645 3,645 3,645 3,645 

$10.94 $11.76 $12.64 $13.59 

$39,415 $42,367 $45,538 $48,958 

4,205 4,205 4,205 4,205 

$21.66 $23.28 $25.03 $26.91 

$90,022 $96,757 $104,025 $111,839 

1,458 1,458 1,458 1,458 

$34.72 $37.32 $40.12 $43.13 

$50,034 $53,781 $57,815 $62,152 

432 432 432 432 

$65.22 $70.11 $75.37 $81.02 

$27,847 $29,935 $32,181 $34,594 

108 108 108 108 

$108.78 $116.94 $125.71 $135.14 

$11,612 $12,483 $13,419 $14,425 

25 25 25 25 

$217.34 $233.64 $251.16 $270.00 

$5,370 $5,773 $6,206 $6,672 

$380,238 $408,570 $439,081 $471,930 

File: Rate Study VOB Updated- 032614 Scenario 2 
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Village of Bensenvme, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED WATER REVENUE - SCENARIO 2 

Fixed Charge Revenue - Unincon::>orated 

Bills Issued for 5/8" and 3/4" Meters 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

5/8" & 3/4" Min. Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 1" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

1" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 11/2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

11/2" Meter Minimum Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

2" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 3" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

3" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 4" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

4" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 6" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

6" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Sub-Total Fixed Charges- Uninc. 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 

320 320 320 

$2.28 $3.93 $4.23 

$730 $994 $1,338 

$7.66 $13.22 $14.21 

$0 $0 $0 

$15.16 $26.15 $28.11 

$0 $0 $0 

$24.30 $41.93 $45.08 

$0 $0 $0 

$45.65 $78.75 $84.66 

$0 $0 $0 

$76.14 $131.34 $141.20 

$0 $0 $0 

$152.13 $262.43 $282.11 

$0 $0 $0 

$994 $1,338 

FY 2016 

320 

$4.55 

$1,438 

$15.27 

$0 

$30.23 

$0 

$48.45 

$0 

$91.01 

$0 

$151.79 

$0 

$303.27 

$0 

$1,438 
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FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

320 320 320 320 

$4.89 $5.25 $5.64 $6.06 

$1,546 $1,661 $1,784 $1,917 

$16.41 $17.64 $18.96 $20.39 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$32.49 $34.92 $37.55 $40.37 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$52.08 $55.98 $60.18 $64.70 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$97.83 $105.17 $113.06 $121.53 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$163.17 $175.41 $188.57 $202.71 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$326.01 $350.46 $376.74 $405.00 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$1,546 $1,661 $1,784 $1,917 

File: Rate Study- VOB Updated - 032614 Scenario 2 
Tab: Water Revenue 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED WATER REVENUE - SCENARIO 2 

Unincorporated capital Recoverv Fee 

Unincorporated Additional Capital Recovery 

Fee per Service 

Sub-Total Uninc. Capital Recovery Fee 

Commoditv Charge Revenue 

Metered Water Usage {gallons) 

Water Usage Rate {0-10,000 gal) 

Water Usage Revenue 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Water Usage Rate (above 10,000 gal) 

Water Usage Revenue 

Sub-Total Commodity Charges 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

x 

x 

320 

$19.39 

$74,458 

380,076,690 

$5.38 

$2,044,813 

140,576,310 

$6.19 

$870,167 

$2,914,980 

320 

$0.00 

$37,229 

380,076,690 

$6.19 

$2,198,744 

140,576,310 

$7.12 

$935,535 

$3,134,279 

320 

$0.00 

$0 

380,076,690 

$6.65 

$2,498,371 

140,576,310 

$7.65 

$1,062,991 

$3,561,362 

320 

$0.00 

$0 

380,076,690 

$7.15 

$2,685,875 

140,576,310 

$8.22 

$1,142,183 

$3,828,058 

Created by: CFB/JES 

Updated: 3/27 /2014 

320 

$0.00 

$0 

380,076,690 

$7.69 

$2,888,583 

140,576,310 

$8.84 

$1,228,168 

$4,116,751 

320 

$0.00 

$0 

380,076,690 

$8.27 

$3,106,493 

140,576,310 

$9.50 

$1,320,012 

$4,426,505 

320 

$0.00 

$0 

380,076,690 

$8.89 

$3,339,607 

140,576,310 

$10.21 

$1,418,649 

$4,758,256 

Page3of4 

320 

$0.00 

$0 

380,076,690 

$9.56 

$3,591,091 

140,576,310 

$10.98 

$1,525,487 

$5,116,579 

File: Rate Study- VOB Updated - 032614 Scenario 2 
Tab: Water Revenue 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED WATER REVENUE - SCENARIO 2 

Commodltv Charge Revenue - Unincorporated 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Water Usage Rate (0-10,000 gal) 

Water Usage Revenue 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Water Usage Rate (above 10,000 gal) 

Water Usage Revenue 

Sub-Total Commodity Charges - Uninc. 

Caoital Recoverv 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Water Capital Recovery Rate 

Water Capital Recovery Revenue 

Sub-Total Capital Recovery 

Capital Recovery - Unincorporated 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Water Capital Recovery Rate 

Water Capital Recovery Revenue 

Sub-Total Capital Recovery- Unlnc 

Total Water Revenue 

Baxter & Woodman, Jnc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

19,347,000 

x $5.38 

$104,087 

0 

x $6.19 

$0 

$147,231 

520,653,000 

x $2.23 

1,161,056 

19,347,000 

x $2.23 

$43,144 

$ 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$9.29 $9.98 $10. 73 

$141,862 $190,761 $205,078 

0 0 0 

$10.68 $7.65 $8.22 

$0 $0 $0 

$141,862 $190,761 $205,078 

520,653,000 520,653,000 520,653,000 

$2.56 $2.75 $2.96 

$1,246,964 $1,415,308 $1,522,910 

$1,246,964 $1,415,308 $1,522,910 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$2.56 $2.75 $2.96 

$46,336 $52,592 $56,590 

$46,336 $52,592 $56,590 

4,897,007 $ 5,550,341 $ 5,967,707 $ 
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19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$11.54 $12.41 $13.34 $14.34 

$220,556 $237,194 $254,993 $274,195 

0 0 0 0 

$8.84 $9.SO $10.21 $10.98 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$220,556 $237,194 $254,993 $274,195 

520,653,000 520,653,000 520,653,000 520,653,000 

$3.18 $3.42 $3.68 $3.96 

$1,636,586 $1,759,807 $1,893,441 $2,037,489 

$1,636,586 $1,759,807 $1,893,441 $2,037,489 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$3.18 $3.42 $3.68 $3.96 

$60,814 $65,393 $70,359 $75,711 

$60,814 $65,393 $70,359 $75,711 

6,416,491 $ 6,899,130 $ 7,417,915 $ 7,977,820 

File: Rate Study- VOB Updated - 032614 Scenario 2 
Tab: water Revenue 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED WATER REVENUE· SCENARIO 3 

Fixed Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 5/8" and 3/4" Meters 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

5/8" & 3/4" Min. Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 1" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

1" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 11/2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

11/2" Meter Minimum Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

2" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 3" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

3" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 4" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

4" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 6" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

6" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Sub-Total Fixed Charges 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

FY 2013 

48,403 

x $2.28 

$110,359 

3,645 

x $7.66 

$27,921 

4,205 

x $15.16 

$63,748 

1,458 

x $24.30 

$35,429 

432 

x $45.65 

$19,721 

108 

x $76.14 

$8,223 

25 

x $152.13 

$3,803 

$269,204 

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 

48,403 48,403 48,403 

$3.30 $3.30 $3.30 

$135,044 $159,730 $159,730 

3,645 3,645 3,645 

$11.08 $11.08 $11.08 

$34,154 $40,387 $40,387 

4,205 4,205 4,205 

$21.94 $21.94 $21.94 

$78,003 $92,258 $92,258 

1,458 1,458 1,458 

$35.16 $35.16 $35.16 

$43,346 $51,263 $51,263 

432 432 432 

$66.06 $66.06 $66.06 

$24,129 $28,538 $28,538 

108 108 108 

$110.17 $110.17 $110.17 

$10,061 $11,898 $11,898 

25 25 25 

$220.13 $220.13 $220.13 

$4,653 $5,503 $5,503 

$329,390 $389,577 $389,577 
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FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

48,403 48,403 48,403 48,403 

$3.30 $3.30 $3.30 $3.30 

$159,730 $159,730 $159,730 $159,730 

3,645 3,645 3,645 3,645 

$11.08 $11.08 $11.08 $11.08 

$40,387 $40,387 $40,387 $40,387 

4,205 4,205 4,205 4,205 

$21.94 $21.94 $21.94 $21.94 

$92,258 $92,258 $92,258 $92,258 

1,458 1,458 1,458 1,458 

$35.16 $35.16 $35.16 $35.16 

$51,263 $51,263 $51,263 $51,263 

432 432 432 432 

$66.06 $66.06 $66.06 $66.06 

$28,538 $28,538 $28,538 $28,538 

108 108 108 108 

$110.17 $110.17 $110.17 $110.17 

$11,898 $11,898 $11,898 $11,898 

25 25 25 25 

$220.13 $220.13 $220.13 $220.13 

$5,503 $5,503 $5,503 $5,503 

$389,577 $389,577 $389,577 $389,577 

File: Rate Study- VOB Updated- 032614 Scenario 3 
Tab: Water Revenue 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED WATER REVENUE - SCENARIO 3 

Fixed Charge Revenue - Unincorporated 

Bills Issued for 5/8" and 3/4" Meters 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

5/8" & 3/4" Min. Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 1" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

1" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 11/2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

11/2" Meter Minimum Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

2" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 3" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

3" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 4" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

4" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 6" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

6" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Sub-Total Fixed Charges - Uninc. 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 

320 320 320 

$2.28 $4.95 $4.95 

$730 $1,157 $1,584 

$7.66 $16.62 $16.62 

$0 $0 $0 

$15.16 $32.91 $32.91 

$0 $0 $0 

$24.30 $52.74 $52.74 

$0 $0 $0 

$45.65 $99.09 $99.09 

$0 $0 $0 

$76.14 $165.26 $165.26 

$0 $0 $0 

$152.13 $330.20 $330.20 

$0 $0 $0 

$1,157 $1,584 

FY 2016 

320 

$4.95 

$1,584 

$16.62 

$0 

$32.91 

$0 

$52.74 

$0 

$99.09 

$0 

$165.26 

$0 

$330.20 

$0 

$1,584 
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FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

320 320 320 320 

$4.95 $4.95 $4.95 $4.95 

$1,584 $1,584 $1,584 $1,584 

$16.62 $16.62 $16.62 $16.62 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$32.91 $32.91 $32.91 $32.91 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$52.74 $52.74 $52.74 $52.74 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$99.09 $99.09 $99.09 $99.09 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$165.26 $165.26 $165.26 $165.26 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$330.20 $330.20 $330.20 $330.20 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$1,584 $1,584 $1,584 $1,584 

Frie: Rate Study- VOB Updated - 032614 Scenario 3 
Tab: Water Revenue 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED WATER REVENUE· SCENARIO 3 

Unincorporated Capital Recovery Fee 

Unincorporated Additional Capital Recovery 

Fee per Service 

Sub-Total Uninc. Capital Recovery Fee 

Commodltv Charge Revenue 

Metered Water Usage {gallons) 

Water Usage Rate (0--10,000 gal) 

Water Usage Revenue 

Metered Water Usage {gallons) 

Water Usage Rate (above 10,000 gal) 

Water Usage Revenue 

sub-Total Commodity Charges 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

x 

x 

320 

$19.39 

$74,458 

380,076,690 

$5.38 

$2,044,813 

140,576,310 

$6.19 

$870,167 

$2,914,980 

320 

$0.00 

$37,229 

380,076,690 

$7.78 

$2,500,905 

140,576,310 

$8.96 

$1,064,866 

$3,565,770 

320 

$0.00 

$0 

380,076,690 

$7.78 

$2,956,997 

140,576,310 

$8.96 

$1,259,564 

$4,216,560 

320 

$0.00 

$0 

380,076,690 

$7.78 

$2,956,997 

140,576,310 

$8.96 

$1,259,564 

$4,216,560 

Created by: CFB/JES 

Updated: 3/27/2014 

320 

$0.00 

$0 

380,076,690 

$7.78 

$2,956,997 

140,576,310 

$8.96 

$1,259,564 

$4,216,560 

320 

$0.00 

$0 

380,076,690 

$7.78 

$2,956,997 

140,576,310 

$8.96 

$1,259,564 

$4,216,560 

320 

$0.00 

$0 

380,076,690 

$7.78 

$2,956,997 

140,576,310 

$8.96 

$1,259,564 

$4,216,560 
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320 

$0.00 

$0 

380,076,690 

$7.78 

$2,956,997 

140,576,310 

$8.96 

$1,259,564 

$4,216,560 

Fife: Rate Study- VOB Updated - 032614 Scenario 3 
Tab: Water Revenue 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED WATER REVENUE - SCENARIO 3 

Commodity Charge Revenue - Unincorporated 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Water Usage Rate (0-10,000 gal) 

Water Usage Revenue 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Water Usage Rate (above 10,000 gal) 

Water Usage Revenue 

Sub-Total Commodity Charges- Uninc. 

Capital Recoverv 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Water Capital Recovery Rate 

Water Capital Recovery Revenue 

Sub-Total Capital Recovery 

Capital Recovery - Unincorporated 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Water Capital Recovery Rate 

Water Capital Recovery Revenue 

Sub-Total Capital Recovery - Uninc 

Total Water Revenue 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

19,347,000 

x $5.38 

$104,087 

0 

x $6.19 

$0 

$147,231 

520,653,000 

x $2.23 

1,161,056 

19,347,000 

x $2.23 

$43,144 

$ 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$11.67 $11.67 $11.67 

$164,933 $225,779 $225,779 

0 0 0 

$13.44 $8.96 $8.96 

$0 $0 $0 

$164,933 $225,779 $225,779 

520,653,000 520,653,000 520,653,000 

$3.23 $3.23 $3.23 

$1,421,383 $1,681,709 $1,681,709 

$1,421,383 $1,681,709 $1,681,709 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$3.23 $3.23 $3.23 

$52,817 $62,491 $62,491 

$52,817 $62,491 $62,491 

5,572,679 $ 6,577,701 $ 6,577,701 $ 
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19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$11.67 $11.67 $11.67 $11.67 
$225,779 $225,779 $225,779 $225,779 

0 0 0 0 

$8.96 $8.96 $8.96 $8.96 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$225,779 $225,779 $225,779 $225,779 

520,653,000 520,653,000 520,653,000 520,653,000 

$3.23 $3.23 $3.23 $3.23 

$1,681,709 $1,681,709 $1,681,709 $1,681,709 

$1,681,709 $1,681,709 $1,681,709 $1,681,709 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$3.23 $3.23 $3.23 $3.23 
$62,491 $62,491 $62,491 $62,491 

$62,491 $62,491 $62,491 $62,491 

6,577,701 $ 6,577,701 $ 6,577,701 $ 6,577,701 

File: Rate Study- VOS Updated - 032614 Scenario 3 
Tab: Water Revenue 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED SEWER REVENUE - BASELINE 

Fixed Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 5/8" and 3/4" Meters 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

5/8" & 3/4" Min. Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 1" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

1" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 11/2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

11/2" Meter Minimum Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

2" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 3" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

3" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 4" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

4" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 6" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

6" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Sub-Total Fixed Charge Revenue 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

FY 2013 

48,403 

x $4.53 

$219,266 

3,645 

x $15.06 

$54,894 

4,205 

x $30.32 

$127,496 

1,458 

x $48.46 

$70,655 

432 

x $90.75 

$39,204 

108 

x $151.19 

$16,329 

25 

x $302.60 

$7,565 

$535,407 

FY 2014 FY 2015 

48,403 48,403 

$4.53 $4.53 

$219,266 $219,266 

3,645 3,645 

$15.06 $15.06 

$54,894 $54,894 

4,205 4,205 

$30.32 $30.32 

$127,496 $127,496 

1,458 1,458 

$48.46 $48.46 

$70,655 $70,655 

432 432 

$90.75 $90.75 

$39,204 $39,204 

108 108 

$151.19 $151.19 

$16,329 $16,329 

25 25 

$302.60 $302.60 

$7,565 $7,565 

$535,407 $535,407 

Created by: 

Updated: 

FY 2016 FY 2017 

48,403 48,403 

$4.53 $4.53 

$219,266 $219,266 

3,645 3,645 

$15.06 $15.06 

$54,894 $54,894 

4,205 4,205 

$30.32 $30.32 

$127,496 $127,496 

1,458 1,458 

$48.46 $48.46 

$70,655 $70,655 

432 432 

$90.75 $90.75 

$39,204 $39,204 

108 108 

$151.19 $151.19 

$16,329 $16,329 

25 25 

$302.60 $302.60 

$7,565 $7,565 

$535,407 $535,407 
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CFB/JE5 

3/27/2014 

FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

48,403 48,403 48,403 

$4.53 $4.53 $4.53 

$219,266 $219,266 $219,266 

3,645 3,645 3,645 

$15.06 $15.06 $15.06 

$54,894 $54,894 $54,894 

4,205 4,205 4,205 

$30.32 $30.32 $30.32 

$127,496 $127,496 $127,496 

1,458 1,458 1,458 

$48.46 $48.46 $48.46 

$70,655 $70,655 $70,655 

432 432 432 

$90.75 $90.75 $90.75 

$39,204 $39,204 $39,204 

108 108 108 

$151.19 $151.19 $151.19 

$16,329 $16,329 $16,329 

25 25 25 

$302.60 $302.60 $302.60 

$7,565 $7,565 $7,565 

$535,407 $535,407 $535,407 

Fite: Rate Study VOB Updated - 032614 Baseline 
Tab: Sewer Revenue 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED SEWER REVENUE· BASELINE 

Fixed Charge Revenue - Unincorporated 

Bills Issued for 5/8" and 3/4" Meters 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

5/8" & 3/4" Min. Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 1" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

1" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 11/2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

11/2" Meter Minimum Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

2" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 3" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

3" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 4" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

4" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 6" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

6" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Sub-Total Fixed Charge Revenue Uninc. 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

FY 2013 

320 

x $4.53 

$1,450 

0 

x $15.06 

$0 
0 

x $30.32 

$0 
0 

x $48.46 

$0 
0 

x $90.75 

$0 
0 

x $151.19 

$0 
0 

x $302.60 

$0 
$1,450 

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 

320 320 320 

$4.53 $4.53 $4.53 

$1,450 $1,450 $1,450 

0 0 0 

$15.06 $15.06 $15.06 

$0 $0 $0 
0 0 0 

$30.32 $30.32 $30.32 

$0 $0 $0 
0 0 0 

$48.46 $48.46 $48.46 

$0 $0 $0 
0 0 0 

$90.75 $90.75 $90.75 

$0 $0 $0 
0 0 0 

$151.19 $151.19 $151.19 

$0 $0 $0 
0 0 0 

$302.60 $302.60 $302.60 

$0 $0 $0 
$1,450 $1,450 $1,450 

Created by: 

Updated: 

FY 2017 

320 

$4.53 

$1,450 

0 

$15.06 

$0 
0 

$30.32 

$0 
0 

$48.46 

$0 
0 

$90.75 

$0 
0 

$151.19 

$0 
0 

$302.60 

$0 
$1,450 
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FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

320 320 320 

$4.53 $4.53 $4.53 

$1,450 $1,450 $1,450 

0 0 0 

$15.06 $15.06 $15.06 

$0 $0 $0 
0 0 0 

$30.32 $30.32 $30.32 

$0 $0 $0 
0 0 0 

$48.46 $48.46 $48.46 

$0 $0 $0 
0 0 0 

$90.75 $90.75 $90.75 

$0 $0 $0 
0 0 0 

$151.19 $151.19 $151.19 

$0 $0 $0 
0 0 0 

$302.60 $302.60 $302.60 

$0 $0 $0 
$1,450 $1,450 $1,450 

File: Rate Study - VOB Updated - 032614 Baseline 
Tab: Sewer Revenue 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED SEWER REVENYE - BASELINE 

Commodi!Y: Charge Revenue 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Sewer Usage Rate (0-10,000 gal) 

Sewer Usage Revenue 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Sewer Usage Rate (above 10,000 gal) 

Sewer Usage Revenue 

Sub-Total Commodity Charges 

Commoditv Charge Revenue - Unincor~orated 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Sewer Usage Rate (0-10,000 gal) 

Sewer Usage Revenue 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Sewer Usage Rate (above 10,000 gal) 

Sewer Usage Revenue 

Sub-Total Commodity Charges- Uninc. 

Baxter & Woodman, rnc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

380,076,690 

x $4.25 

$1,615,326 

140,576,310 

x $4.89 

$687,418 

$2,302,744 

19,347,000 

x $4.25 

$82,225 

0 

x $4.89 

$0 

$82,225 

380,076,690 380,076,690 380,076,690 

$4.25 $4.25 $4.25 

$1,615,326 $1,615,326 $1,615,326 

140,576,310 140,576,310 140,576,310 

$4.89 $4.89 $4.89 

$687,418 $687,418 $687,418 

$2,302,744 $2,302,744 $2,302,744 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$4.25 $4.25 $4.25 

$82,225 $82,225 $82,225 

0 0 0 

$7.34 $7.34 $7.34 

$0 $0 $0 

$82,225 $82,225 $82,225 

Created by: 

Updated: 

380,076,690 

$4.25 

$1,615,326 

140,576,310 

$4.89 

$687,418 

$2,302,744 

19,347,000 

$4.25 

$82,225 

0 

$7.34 

$0 

$82,225 
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CFB/JE5 

3/27/2014 

380,076,690 380,076,690 380,076,690 

$4.25 $4.25 $4.25 

$1,615,326 $1,615,326 $1,615,326 

140,576,310 140,576,310 140,576,310 

$4.89 $4.89 $4.89 

$687,418 $687,418 $687,418 

$2,302,744 $2,302,744 $2,302,744 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$4.25 $4.25 $4.25 

$82,225 $82,225 $82,225 

0 0 0 

$7.34 $7.34 $7.34 

$0 $0 $0 

$82,225 $82,225 $82,225 

File: Rate Study- VOB Updated - 032614 Baseline 
Tab: Sewer Revenue 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED SEWER REVENUE - BASELINE 

Capital Recovery 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Sewer Capital Recovery Rate 

Sewer Capital Recovery Revenue 

Sub-Total Capital Recovery 

Capital Recoveiy - Unincorporated 

Uninc. Water Usage (gallons) 

Uninc. Sewer Usage 

Sewer Unic. Usage Revenue 

Sub-Total Capital Recovery- Uninc 

Total Sewer Revenue 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

x 

x 

520,653,000 520,653,000 520,653,000 

$2.41 $2.41 $2.41 

$1,254,774 $1,254,774 $1,254,774 

$1,254,774 $1,254,774 $1,254,774 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$2.41 $2.41 $2.41 

$46,626 $46,626 $46,626 

$46,626 $46,626 $46,626 

$4,223,226 $4,223,226 

Created by: 

Updated: 

520,653,000 520,653,000 

$2.41 $2.41 

$1,254,774 $1,254,774 

$1,254,774 $1,254,774 

19,347,000 19,347,000 

$2.41 $2.41 

$46,626 $46,626 

$46,626 $46,626 

$4,223,226 $4,223,226 
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3/27/2014 

520,653,000 520,653,000 520,653,000 

$2.41 $2.41 $2.41 

$1,254,774 $1,254,774 $1,254,774 

$1,254,774 $1,254,774 $1,254,774 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$2.41 $2.41 $2.41 

$46,626 $46,626 $46,626 

$46,626 $46,626 $46,626 

$4,223,226 $4,223,226 $4,223,226 

File: Rate Study - VOB Updated - 032614 Baseline 
Tab: Sewer Revenue 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED SEWER REVENUE - SCENARIO 1 

Fixed Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 5/8" and 3/4" Meters 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

5/8" & 3/4" Min. Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 1" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

1" Meter Min·1mum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 11/2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

11/2" Meter Minimum Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

2" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 3" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

3" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 4" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

4" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 6" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

6" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Sub"Total Fixed Charge Revenue 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

FY 2013 

48,403 

x $4.53 

$219,266 

3,645 

x $15.06 

$54,894 

4,205 

x $30.32 

$127,496 

1,458 

x $48.46 

$70,655 

432 

x $90.75 

$39,204 

108 

x $151.19 

$16,329 

25 

x $302.60 

$7,565 

$535,407 

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 

48,403 48,403 48,403 

$4.95 $5.41 $5.91 

$229,430 $258,149 $282,028 

3,645 3,645 3,645 

$16.45 $17.96 $19.61 

$57,427 $64,547 $70,476 

4,205 4,205 4,205 

$33.11 $36.16 $39.49 

$133,362 $149,915 $163,722 

1,458 1,458 1,458 

$52.92 $57.79 $63.11 

$73,906 $83,074 $90,722 

432 432 432 

$99.10 $108.22 $118.18 

$41,008 $46,094 $50,337 

108 108 108 

$165.10 $180.29 $196.88 

$17,080 $19,198 $20,964 

25 25 25 

$330.44 $360.84 $394.04 

$7,913 $8,894 $9,713 

$560,125 $629,873 $687,961 

Created by: 

Updated: 

FY 2017 

48,403 

$6.45 

$307,843 

3,645 

$21.41 

$76,946 

4,205 

$43.12 

$178,776 

1,458 

$68.92 

$99,074 

432 

$129.05 

$54,967 

108 

$214.99 

$22,893 

25 

$430.29 

$10,606 

$751,104 
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3/27/2014 

FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

48,403 48,403 48,403 

$7.04 $7.69 $8.40 

$335,997 $366,975 $400,858 

3,645 3,645 3,645 

$23.38 $25.53 $27.88 

$84,023 $91,751 $100,195 

4,205 4,205 4,205 

$47.09 $51.42 $56.15 

$195,231 $213,186 $232,796 

1,458 1,458 1,458 

$75.26 $82.18 $89.74 

$108,188 $118,137 $129,004 

432 432 432 

$140.92 $153.88 $168.04 

$60,023 $65,543 $71,574 

108 108 108 

$234.77 $256.37 $279.96 

$24,999 $27,299 $29,811 

25 25 25 

$469.88 $513.11 $560.32 

$11,582 $12,648 $13,811 

$820,044 $895,539 $978,048 

File: Rate Study- VOB Updated - 032614 Scenario 1 
Tab: Sewer Revenue 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED SEWER REVENUE - SCENARIO 1 

Fixed Charge Revenue~ Unlncorgorated 

Bills Issued for 5/8" and 3/4" Meters 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

5/8" & 3/4" Min. Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 1" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

1" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 11/2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

11/2" Meter Minimum Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

2" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 3" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

3" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 4" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

4" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 6" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

6" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Sub~Total Fixed Charge Revenue Uninc. 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 

320 320 320 

$4.53 $7.43 $8.12 

$1,450 $1,913 $2,560 

0 0 0 

$15.06 $24.68 $26.94 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$30.32 $49.67 $54.24 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$48.46 $79.38 $86.69 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$90.75 $148.65 $162.33 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$151.19 $247.65 $270.44 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$302.60 $495.66 $541.26 

$0 $0 $0 

$1,450 $1,913 $2,560 

Created by: 

Updated: 

FY 2016 FY 2017 

320 320 

$8.87 $9.68 

$2,797 $3,053 

0 0 

$29.42 $32.12 

$0 $0 

0 0 

$59.24 $64.68 

$0 $0 

0 0 

$94.67 $103.38 

$0 $0 

0 0 

$177.27 $193.58 

$0 $0 

0 0 

$295.32 $322.49 

$0 $0 

0 0 

$591.06 $645.44 

$0 $0 

$2,797 $3,053 
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3/27/2014 

FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

320 320 320 

$10.56 $11.54 $12.60 

$3,332 $3,639 $3,975 

0 0 0 

$35.07 $38.30 $41.82 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$70.64 $77.13 $84.23 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$112.89 $123.27 $134.61 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$211.38 $230.82 $252.06 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$352.16 $384.56 $419.94 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$704.82 $769.67 $840.48 

$0 $0 $0 

$3,332 $3,639 $3,975 

File: Rate Study- VOS Updated - 032614 Scenario 1 
Tab: Sewer Revenue 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED SEWER REVENUE - SCENARIO 1 

Commodity Charge Revenue 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Sewer Usage Rate (0-10,000 gal) 
Sewer Usage Revenue 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Sewer Usage Rate {above 10,000 gal) 

Sewer Usage Revenue 

Sub-Total Commodity Charges 

Commodi~ Charge Revenue - Unlncor~orated 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Sewer Usage Rate (0-10,000 gal) 
Sewer Usage Revenue 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Sewer Usage Rate (above 10,000 gal) 

Sewer Usage Revenue 

sub-Total commodity Charges- Uninc. 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

380,076,690 

x $4.25 

$1,615,326 

140,576,310 

x $4.89 

$687,418 

$2,302,744 

19,347,000 

x $4.25 

$82,225 

0 

x $4.89 

$0 

$82,225 

380,076,690 380,076,690 380,076,690 

$4.64 $5.07 $5.54 

$1,689,441 $1,899,750 $2,075,852 

140,576,310 140,576,310 140,576,310 

$5.34 $5.83 $6.37 

$719,048 $808,079 $882,819 

$2,408,489 $2,707,829 $2,958,671 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$6.96 $7.61 $8.31 

$108,440 $145,054 $158,500 

0 0 0 

$8.01 $8.75 $9.56 

$0 $0 $0 

$108,440 $145,054 $158,500 

Created by: 

Updated: 

380,076,690 

$6.05 

$2,267,157 

140,576,310 

$6.96 

$964,588 

$3,231,745 

19,347,000 

$9.08 

$173,107 

0 

$10.44 

$0 

$173,107 
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3/27/2014 

380,076,690 380,076,690 380,076,690 

$6.61 $7.22 $7.88 

$2,476,833 $2,705,513 $2,953,196 

140,576,310 140,576,310 140,576,310 

$7.60 $8.30 $9.06 

$1,053,385 $1,150,383 $1,255,815 

$3,530,218 $3,855,895 $4,209,011 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$9.92 $10.83 $11.82 

$189,117 $206,578 $225,489 

0 0 0 

$11.40 $12.45 $13.59 

$0 $0 $0 

$189,117 $206,578 $225,489 

File: Rate Study- VOB Updated - 032614 Scenario 1 
Tab: Sewer Revenue 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED SEWER REVENUE - SCENARIO 1 

Capital Recovery 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Sewer Capita! Recovery Rate 

Sewer Capital Recovery Revenue 

Sub-Total Capital Recovery 

Capital Recovery - Unincorporated 

Uninc. Water Usage (gallons) 

Uninc. Sewer Usage 

Sewer Unic. Usage Revenue 

Sub-Total Capital Recovery- Uninc 

Total Sewer Revenue 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

x 

x 

520,653,000 520,653,000 520,653,000 

$2.41 $2.63 $2.87 

$1,254,774 $1,312,046 $1,473,448 

$1,254,774 $1,312,046 $1,473,448 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$2.41 $3.95 $4.31 

$46,626 $61,475 $82,128 

$46,626 $61,475 $82,128 

$4,452,487 $5,040,892 

Created by: 

Updated: 

520,653,000 520,653,000 

$3.13 $3.42 

$1,607,082 $1,755,468 

$1,607,082 $1,755,468 

19,347,000 19,347,000 

$4.70 $5.13 

$89,577 $97,847 

$89,577 $97,847 

$5,504,589 $6,012,325 
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3/27/2014 

520,653,000 520,653,000 520,653,000 

$3.73 $4.07 $4.44 

$1,915,135 $2,089,554 $2,279,592 

$1,915,135 $2,089,554 $2,279,592 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$5.60 $6.11 $6.66 

$106,747 $116,469 $127,061 

$106,747 $116,469 $127,061 

$6,564,594 $7,167,674 $7,823,177 

File: Rate Study- VOB Updated - 032614 Scenario 1 
Tab: Sewer Revenue 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED SEWER REVENUE - SCENARIO 2 

Fixed Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 5/8" and 3/4" Meters 

Monthly Minimum Charge 
5/8" & 3/4" Min. Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 1" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 
1" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 11/2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 
11/2" Meter Minimum Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 
2" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 3" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 
3" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 4" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 
4" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 6" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 
6" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Sub-Total Fixed Charge Revenue 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

FY 2013 

48,403 

x $4.53 

$219,266 

3,645 

x $15.06 

$54,894 

4,205 

x $30.32 

$127,496 

1,458 

x $48.46 

$70,655 

432 

x $90.75 

$39,204 

108 

x $151.19 

$16,329 

25 

x $302.60 

$7,565 

$535,407 

FY 2014 FY 2015 

48,403 48,403 

$5.21 $5.60 

$235,723 $267,911 

3,645 3,645 

$17.32 $18.62 

$59,013 $67,080 

4,205 4,205 

$34.87 $37.49 

$137,062 $155,809 

1,458 1,458 

$55.73 $59.91 

$75,955 $86,333 

432 432 

$104.36 $112.19 

$42,144 $47,902 

108 108 

$173.87 $186.91 

$17,553 $19,952 

25 25 

$347.99 $374.09 

$8,132 $9,244 

$575,581 $654,230 

Created by: 

Updated: 

FY 2016 FY 2017 

48,403 48,403 

$6.02 $6.47 

$287,998 $309,537 

3,645 3,645 

$20.02 $21.52 

$72,122 $77,529 

4,205 4,205 

$40.30 $43.32 

$167,492 $180,044 

1,458 1,458 

$64.40 $69.23 

$92,804 $99,764 

432 432 

$120.60 $129.65 

$51,494 $55,357 

108 108 

$200.93 $216.00 

$21,448 $23,057 

25 25 

$402.15 $432.31 

$9,937 $10,682 

$703,295 $755,970 
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3/27/2014 

FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

48,403 48,403 48,403 

$6.96 $7.48 $8.04 

$332,932 $357,860 $384,643 

3,645 3,645 3,645 

$23.13 $24.86 $26.72 

$83,331 $89,564 $96,264 

4,205 4,205 4,205 

$46.57 $50.06 $53.81 

$193,549 $208,056 $223,643 

1,458 1,458 1,458 

$74.42 $80.00 $86.00 

$107,243 $115,284 $123,930 

432 432 432 

$139.37 $149.82 $161.06 

$59,508 $63,970 $68,769 

108 108 108 

$232.20 $249.62 $268.34 

$24,786 $26,645 $28,644 

25 25 25 

$464.73 $499.58 $537.05 

$11,483 $12,344 $13,270 

$812,832 $873,723 $939,162 

File: Rate Study- VOB Updated - 032614 Scenario 2 
Tab: Sewer Revenue 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED SEWER REVENUE - SCENARIO 2 

Fixed Charge Revenue - Unincor~orated 

Bills Issued for 5/8" and 3/4" Meters 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

5/8" & 3/4" Min. Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 1" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

1" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 11/2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

11/2" Meter Minimum Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

2" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 3" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

3" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 4" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

4" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 6" Meter 

Monthly Min·1mum Charge 

6" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Sub-Total Fixed Charge Revenue Unlnc. 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 

320 320 320 

$4.53 $7.82 $8.40 

$1,450 $1,975 $2,657 

0 0 0 

$15.06 $25.98 $27.93 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$30.32 $52.31 $56.24 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$48.46 $83.60 $89.87 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$90.75 $156.54 $168.29 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$151.19 $260.81 $280.37 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$302.60 $521.99 $561.14 

$0 $0 $0 

$1,450 $1,975 $2,657 

Created by: 

Updated: 

FY 2016 FY 2017 

320 320 

$9.03 $9.71 

$2,856 $3,070 

0 0 

$30.03 $32.28 

$0 $0 

0 0 

$60.45 $64.98 

$0 $0 

0 0 

$96.60 $103.85 

$0 $0 

0 0 

$180.90 $194.48 

$0 $0 

0 0 

$301.40 $324.00 

$0 $0 

0 0 

$603.23 $648.47 

$0 $0 

$2,856 $3,070 
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3/27/2014 

FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

320 320 320 

$10.44 $11.22 $12.06 

$3,302 $3,549 $3,814 

0 0 0 

$34.70 $37.29 $40.08 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$69.86 $75.09 $80.72 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$111.63 $120.00 $129.00 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$209.06 $224.73 $241.59 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$348.30 $374.43 $402.51 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$697.10 $749.37 $805.58 

$0 $0 $0 

$3,302 $3,549 $3,814 

File: Rate Study - VOB Updated - 032614 Scenario 2 
Tab: Sewer Revenue 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED SEWER REVENUE - SCENARIO 2 

Commodi!Y: Charge Revenue 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Sewer Usage Rate (0-10,000 gal) 

Sewer Usage Revenue 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Sewer Usage Rate (above 10,000 gal) 

Sewer Usage Revenue 

Sub-Total Commodity Charges 

Commodi!Y: Charge Revenue - Unincor1Jorated 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Sewer Usage Rate (0-10,000 gal) 

Sewer Usage Revenue 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Sewer Usage Rate {above 10,000 gal) 

Sewer Usage Revenue 

Sub-Total Commodity Charges - Uninc. 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

380,076,690 

x $4.25 

$1,615,326 

140,576,310 

x $4.89 

$687,418 

$2,302,744 

19,347,000 

x $4.25 

$82,225 

0 

x $4.89 

$0 

$82,225 

380,076,690 380,076,690 380,076,690 

$4.89 $5.26 $5.65 

$1,736,950 $1,975,765 $2,122,728 

140,576,310 140,576,310 140,576,310 

$5.62 $6.04 $6.49 

$738,729 $839,241 $901,797 

$2,475,679 $2,815,006 $3,024,525 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$7.34 $7.89 $8.48 

$112,067 $150,858 $162,079 

0 0 0 

$8.43 $9.06 $9.74 

$0 $0 $0 

$112,067 $150,858 $162,079 

Created by: 

Updated: 

380,076,690 

$6.07 

$2,280,460 

140,576,310 

$6.98 

$969,742 

$3,250,202 

19,347,000 

$9.11 

$174,123 

0 

$10.47 

$0 

$174,123 
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3/27/2014 

380,076,690 380,076,690 380,076,690 

$6.53 $7.02 $7.55 

$2,452,762 $2,637,099 $2,836,006 

140,576,310 140,576,310 140,576,310 

$7.50 $8.06 $8.66 
$1,042,139 $1,119,925 $1,203,333 

$3,494,901 $3,757,023 $4,039,339 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$9.80 $10.53 $11.33 

$187,279 $201,354 $216,541 

0 0 0 

$11.25 $12.09 $12.99 

$0 $0 $0 

$187,279 $201,354 $216,541 

File: Rate Study- VOB Updated - 032614 Scenario 2 
Tab: Sewer Revenue 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED SEWER REVENUE- SCENARIO 2 

Capital Recovery 

Metered Water Usage {gallons) 

Sewer Capital Recovery Rate 

Sewer Capital Recovery Revenue 

Sub-Total Capital Recovery 

Capital Recovery - Unincorporated 

Uninc. Water Usage (gallons) 

Uninc. Sewer usage 

Sewer Unic. Usage Revenue 

Sub-Total Capital Recovery - Uninc 

Total Sewer Revenue 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

x 

x 

S20,653,000 520,653,000 520,653,000 

$2.41 $2.77 $2.98 

$1,254,774 $1,348,491 $1,533,323 

$1,254,774 $1,348,491 $1,533,323 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$2.41 $4.16 $4.47 

$46,626 $63,507 $85,465 

$46,626 $63,507 $85,465 

$4,577,300 $5,241,540 

Created by: 

Updated: 

520,653,000 520,653,000 

$3.20 $3.44 

$1,646,999 $1,770,220 

$1,646,999 $1,770,220 

19,347,000 19,347,000 

$4.80 $5.16 

$91,802 $98,670 

$91,802 $98,670 

$5,631,556 $6,052,255 
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CFB/JES 

3/27/2014 

520,653,000 520,653,000 520,653,000 

$3.70 $3.98 $4.28 

$1,903,854 $2,047,902 $2,202,362 

$1,903,854 $2,047,902 $2,202,362 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$5.55 $5.97 $6.42 
$106,118 $114,147 $122,757 

$106,118 $114,147 $122,757 

$6,508,286 $6,997,698 $7,523,976 

File: Rate Study- VOB Updated - 032614 Scenario 2 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED SEWER REVENUE - SCENARIO 3 

Fixed Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 5/8" and 3/4" Meters 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

5/8" & 3/4" Min. Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 1" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

1" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 11/2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

11/2" Meter Minimum Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 
2" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 3" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

3" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 4" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

4" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 6" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

6" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Sub-Total Fixed Charge Revenue 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 

48,403 48,403 48,403 

$4.53 $6.55 $6.55 

$219,266 $268,153 $317,040 

3,645 3,645 3,645 

$15.06 $21.79 $21.79 

$54,894 $67,159 $79,425 

4,205 4,205 4,205 

$30.32 $43.87 $43.87 

$127,496 $155,984 $184,473 

1,458 1,458 1,458 

$48.46 $70.12 $70.12 

$70,655 $86,445 $102,235 

432 432 432 

$90.75 $131.32 $131.32 

$39,204 $47,967 $56,730 

108 108 108 

$151.19 $218.77 $218.77 

$16,329 $19,978 $23,627 

25 25 25 

$302.60 $437.86 $437.86 

$7,565 $9,256 $10,947 

$535,407 $654,942 $774,476 

Created by: 

Updated: 

FY 2016 FY 2017 

48,403 48,403 

$6.55 $6.55 

$317,040 $317,040 

3,645 3,645 

$21.79 $21.79 

$79,425 $79,425 

4,205 4,205 

$43.87 $43.87 

$184,473 $184,473 

1,458 1,458 

$70.12 $70.12 

$102,235 $102,235 

432 432 

$131.32 $131.32 

$56,730 $56,730 

108 108 

$218.77 $218.77 

$23,627 $23,627 

25 25 

$437.86 $437.86 

$10,947 $10,947 

$774,476 $774,476 

Page 1of4 
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3/27/2014 

FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

48,403 48,403 48,403 

$6.55 $6.55 $6.SS 

$317,040 $317,040 $317,040 

3,645 3,645 3,645 

$21.79 $21.79 $21.79 

$79,425 $79,425 $79,425 

4,205 4,205 4,205 

$43.87 $43.87 $43.87 

$184,473 $184,473 $184,473 

1,458 1,458 1,458 

$70.12 $70.12 $70.12 

$102,235 $102,235 $102,235 

432 432 432 

$131.32 $131.32 $131.32 

$56,730 $56,730 $56,730 

108 108 108 

$218.77 $218.77 $218.77 

$23,627 $23,627 $23,627 

25 25 25 

$437.86 $437.86 $437.86 

$10,947 $10,947 $10,947 

$774,476 $774,476 $774,476 

File: Rate Study- VOB Updated - 032614 Scenario 3 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

Fixed Charge Revenue - Unincoq;~orated 

Bills Issued for 5/8" and 3/4" Meters 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

5/8" & 3/4" Min. Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 1" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

1" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 11/2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

11/2" Meter Minimum Chg. Revenue 

Bills Issued for 2" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

2" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 3" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

3" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 4" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

4" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Bills Issued for 6" Meter 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

6" Meter Minimum Charge Revenue 

Sub-Total Fixed Charge Revenue Uninc, 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

FY 2013 

320 

x $4.53 

$1,450 

0 

x $15.06 

$0 

0 

x $30.32 

$0 

0 

x $48.46 

$0 
0 

x $90.75 

$0 

0 

x $151.19 

$0 

0 

x $302.60 

$0 
$1,450 

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 

320 320 320 

$9.83 $9.83 $9.83 

$2,297 $3,144 $3,144 

0 0 0 

$32.69 $32.69 $32.69 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$65.81 $65.81 $65.81 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$105.18 $105.18 $105.18 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$196.98 $196.98 $196.98 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$328.16 $328.16 $328.16 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$656.79 $656.79 $656.79 

$0 $0 $0 
$2,297 $3,144 $3,144 

Created by: 

Updated: 

FY 2017 

320 

$9.83 

$3,144 

0 

$32.69 

$0 

0 

$65.81 

$0 

0 

$105.18 

$0 

0 

$196.98 

$0 

0 

$328.16 

$0 
0 

$656.79 

$0 

$3,144 

Page 2 of 4 
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3/27/2014 

FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

320 320 320 

$9.83 $9.83 $9.83 

$3,144 $3,144 $3,144 

0 0 0 

$32.69 $32.69 $32.69 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$65.81 $65.81 $65.81 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$105.18 $105.18 $105.18 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$196.98 $196.98 $196.98 

$0 $0 $0 

0 0 0 

$328.16 $328.16 $328.16 

$0 $0 $0 
0 0 0 

$656.79 $656.79 $656.79 
$0 $0 $0 

$3,144 $3,144 $3,144 

File: Rate Study- VOB Updated - 032614 Scenario 3 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

Commodity: Charge Revenue 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Sewer Usage Rate {0-10,000 gal) 

Sewer Usage Revenue 

Metered Water Usage {gallons) 

Sewer Usage Rate (above 10,000 gal) 

Sewer Usage Revenue 

Sub-Total Commodity Charges 

Commodity: Charge Revenue - Unlncorgorated 

Metered Water Usage (gallons) 

Sewer Usage Rate {0-10,000 gal) 

Sewer Usage Revenue 

Metered Water Usage {gallons) 

Sewer Usage Rate (above 10,000 gal) 

Sewer Usage Revenue 

Sub-Total Commodity Charges - Uninc. 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

x 

x 

x 

x 

380,076,690 380,076,690 380,076,690 

$4.25 $6.15 $6.15 
$1,615,326 $1,976,399 $2,337,472 

140,576,310 140,576,310 140,576,310 

$4.89 $7.08 $7.08 

$687,418 $841,349 $995,280 

$2,302,744 $2,817,748 $3,332,752 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$4.25 $9.23 $9.23 

$82,225 $130,350 $178,476 

0 0 0 

$4.89 $10.62 $10.62 

$0 $0 $0 

$82,225 $130,350 $178,476 

Created by: 

Updated: 

380,076,690 380,076,690 

$6.15 $6.15 

$2,337,472 $2,337,472 

140,576,310 140,576,310 

$7.08 $7.08 

$995,280 $995,280 

$3,332,752 $3,332,752 

19,347,000 19,347,000 

$9.23 $9.23 

$178,476 $178,476 

0 0 

$10.62 $10.62 

$0 $0 

$178,476 $178,476 
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380,076,690 380,076,690 380,076,690 

$6.15 $6.15 $6.15 
$2,337,472 $2,337,472 $2,337,472 

140,576,310 140,576,310 140,576,310 

$7.08 $7.08 $7.08 

$995,280 $995,280 $995,280 

$3,332,752 $3,332,752 $3,332,752 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$9.23 $9.23 $9.23 

$178,476 $178,476 $178,476 

0 0 0 

$10.62 $10.62 $10.62 

$0 $0 $0 

$178,476 $178,476 $178,476 

File: Rate Study- VOB Updated - 032614 Scenario 3 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water & Sewer Rate Study Update 

Capital Recovery 

Metered Water Usage (gallons} 

Sewer Capital Recovery Rate 

Sewer Capital Recovery Revenue 

Sub-Total Capital Recovery 

Capital Recovery - Unincorporated 

Uninc. Water Usage (gallons) 

Uninc. Sewer Usage 

Sewer Unic. Usage Revenue 

Sub-Total Capital Recovery- Uninc 

Total Sewer Revenue 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

x 

x 

520,653,000 520,653,000 520,653,000 

$2.41 $3.49 $3.49 

$1,254,774 $1,535,926 $1,817,079 

$1,254,774 $1,535,926 $1,817,079 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$2.41 $5.24 $5.24 

$46,626 $73,954 $101,282 

$46,626 $73,954 $101,282 

$5,215,217 $6,207,209 

Created by: 

Updated: 

520,653,000 S20,653,000 

$3.49 $3.49 

$1,817,079 $1,817,079 

$1,817,079 $1,817,079 

19,347,000 19,347,000 

$5.24 $5.24 

$101,282 $101,282 

$101,282 $101,282 

$6,207,209 $6,207,209 
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520,653,000 520,653,000 520,653,000 

$3.49 $3.49 $3.49 

$1,817,079 $1,817,079 $1,817,079 

$1,817,079 $1,817,079 $1,817,079 

19,347,000 19,347,000 19,347,000 

$5.24 $5.24 $5.24 

$101,282 $101,282 $101,282 

$101,282 $101,282 $101,282 

$6,207,209 $6,207,209 $6,207,209 

File: Rate Study- VOB Updated - 032614 Scenario 3 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water and Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED FINANCIAL IMPACTS TO RATE PAYERS: SCENARIO 1 

Water Monthly Bills 

Senior 5/8" Conn - 2,000 gallons with $1.54 

discount 

Uninc 5/8" Con~-~ 6,000 g:a!l()nS 

5/8" Connecti()~ - 6,~_00 gallons 

1" Conne!=ti_on _-_ 9,000 gallons 

1.5" Connection - 29,000 gallon~ 

2" Connection 43,00_0 i;;ci_~lons 

3" Connection - ~30.~qoo gallons 

4"_~()-~nec!ign ~-?25,000 gallons 

6" Connection - 3,000 gallons 

Sewer Monthly Bills 

Senior 5/8" Conn - 2,000 gallons with $1.54 

discount 

Uninc ~/~'.'_ ~<:'"" -6,000 gallons 

5/8" Connection - 6,0~~ gallons 

_f~~onr_!_~_i:_tion _- 9,~_qo gallons 

.~·?~~ ~~~!l_~Ction - 29,000 gallon~_ 
2" Connection - 43,000 _g_allo~~ 

3"_~~n_ni:_c~i~n - 130,000 gallons 

4" Connection -_ ~25,000 g~~ons 

6" Connection - 3,000 gallons 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

FY 2013 

$15.96 

$67 

$48 

$76 

$251 

$24 

$1,132 

$1,963 

$478 

FY 2013 

$16.31 

$44 

$44 

$75 

$236 

$356 

$1,033 

$1,787 

$303 

FY 2014 FY 2015 

$17.57 $19.32 

$79 $86 

9.2% 9.1% 

$52 $57 

$83 $91 

$274 $300 

$29 $29 

$1,237 $1,350 

]2,144 $2,340 

$521 $569 

FY 2014 FY 2015 

$17.95 $19.75 

$73 $80 

9% 9% 

$49 $53 

$82 $89 

$257 $281 

$389 $424 

$1,128 $1,232 

$1,951 $2,130 

$335 $365 

Created by: CFB/JES 

Updated: 3/27/2014 

FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

$21.23 $23.32 $25.60 $28.11 $30.85 

$94 ____ $_102 $112 $122 $133 

9.2% 9.2% 9.2% 9.2% 9.2% 

$62 $68 $74 $81 $89 

$99 $108 $118 $129 $141_ 

$327 $357 __ $390 $426 $465 

$29 _$29 $29 $0 $0 

$1,474 $1,609 $1,757 $1,919 $2,096 

$2,555_ $2,790 $3,046 $3,326 $3,634 

$622 $679 $741 $810 $884 

FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

$21.71 $23.85 $26.18 $28.73 $31.50 

$87 $95 $104 $113 $123 

9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 

$58 $63 $69 $75 $82 

$98 $107 $116 $127 $1_39 __ 

$307 $335 $366 $399 -----~ 
$463 $506 $553 $603 $658 

$1,34_~ $1,469 $1,6~4 $~!!_~_1 $1,911 

$2,326 $2,541 $2,774 $3,029 $3,306 

$399 $436 $476 $520 $567 
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Village of Bensenvllle, Illinois 

2014 Water and Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED FINANCIAL IMPACTS TO RATE PAYERS: SCENARIO 1 

Water and Sewer Monthly Bills 

Senlor_s_/8" Conn - 2,0()g gallon~ 
_!!_nine 5/8" Conn - 6,000 gallons 

5f8" Connection - 6,_000_gallons 

1" Connection - 9,oog __ gallons 

1.5" C~nne~~ion - 29,000 gallons 

~ Corn:1ection - 43,000 gallon_s_ 

3_''. Connection - 130,q90 g~!~--

4" Connectio~ - 225_,qgo gallons 

6" Connection - 3,000 gallons 

Baxter & woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

FY 2013 

~-
$112 

$92 

$151 

$487 

$380 

$2,166 

_$?,750 

$780 

FY 2014 FY 2015 

$3fi _____ $39 

$151 $165 

$101 $110 

$165 $180 

$532 $580 

$418 $454 

$2,365 $2,582 

$4,096 $4,470_ 

$856 $935 

Created by: 

Updated: 

FY 2016 FY 2017 

$43 $47 

$180 $197 

$120 $131 

$197 $215 

$634 $692 

$493 $536 

$2,819 $3,079 

$4,881_ $5,331 

$1,021 $1,115 

CFB/JES 

3/27/2014 

FY 2018 

$52 

$215 

$143 

$235 

$756 

$582 

$3,361 

$5,820 

$1,217 

FY 2019 FY 2020 

$57 $62 

$235 $257 
-

$157 $171 

$256 $280 

$825 $901 

$603 $658 

$3,670 $4,00_7 __ 

$6,355 - - $6,939 
$1,329 $1,452 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water and Sewer Rate Study Update 

Created by: 

Updated: 

CFB/JES 

3/27/2014 

PROJECTED FINANCIAL IMPACTS TO RATE PAYERS: SCENARIO 2 

Water Monthly Bills 

Senior 5/8" Conn - 2,000 gallons with $1.54 
discount 

Un]nc 5/8" Conn~ 6,090 gallons 

FY 2013 

$15.96 

$67 

FY 2014 

$18.58 

$83 

FY 2015 

$20.08 

$89 __ 

FY 2016 

$21.71 

___19_6 

FY 2017 

$23.46 

$103 

FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 

$25.34 $27.36 $29.54 

-$110 ___1119 $128 

15.0% 7.4% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% -~7c_.6~%c_• __ 
5/~"_Connect_i~n-6,000gaflons ____ $48 ___ ~- $59-- ---$64 _____ - $68_ $74~-- -$79 --=---~$,,BS,_ __ 

_ 1" connection - 9,00~ gallons ____ ~7_6__ _ ~~ $94____ ~ ____ $~09 $117 -~ _ -~ 

_1.S''Conr:_e_ction-2~,000ga~l_c:>_n_s___ ~ ___ $2_89 $~1_0 ___ ~-- $35_9__ $386 _ _____Ji_1_5 __ $446 

2" conn~ction -_ 43,000 gallo_ns___ $24 ____ $29 ~- __ $_~? ?32_____ $29 _ _ ___ $0____ _ 1D_ __ 
~c_onnection -_J30,0~0 gallons _ _____ _ $1A3~--- _$1,302 _ $1,398__ _ __ $1,503 _ $1,616 _ $1,737 ____ $_~~ ____ $2,009 

_4'.' __ connect~or: - 225,000 gallons $1,9__§_____ _ $2,256 $2,4~4 $~_ --~02 _ ---~3!012 $3,238 ____ $3,482 
6" connection - 3,000 gallons $478 $549 $590 $635 $682 $733 $788 $848 

Sewer Monthly Bills 

Senior 5/8" Conn - 2,000 gallons with $1.54 
discount 

!..!!line 5/B'~_Conn - 6_,000 galloi:!S 

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY2020 

$16.31 $18.99 $20.54 $22.18 $23.95 $25.88 $27.94 $30.16 
---- ----

____ $44_____ $77 $83 _____ $89 ~ $103 $1_1(l__ ___ $".:1CC19,__ 
15% 8% 7% 7% 8% 8% 8% 

.---·· ---- ---- -----·-- ---
5/B"C:~nnection-6,000_f;J:a_~ --~ ____ $~_1 __ $~_5____ $59 ____ $6~-- __ $68 __ -~---- __ $_7_~--

__r__c;_onnection - 9,000 g~~ __ ________ $75 ______ $86 $93 ___ $_1QQ ~!_QZ_______ $115 $124 ______ $1~? __ _ 

1.S"Connection-29,~00gallo_!ls________ $_~3§____ $271 $291 _____ $3!_3 ___ ~-- $362 ~3~---- ~$':'41,._8,__ 
2" Connec:~ron- 43,000 gal)f?n~ $_?2§___ _ ~----- $440 _$473 _ ______g_g_8 _ $546 -~--- _ $631 

l_" __ Con_necti?n -1_3o,q_oo ~allons _ _ _ $1,033 $1,1_88 ___ $1,322__ _ --~-!~_?72 $1,4~?___ $1,586 __ -~05 __ _$1,832 
4" Connec!ion __ - 225,0QO gallons ____ $_1,787 $~ $2,209 _ __$2,373 $2,551 _ _______gz~3 __ $_2,948 $3,!_~9 __ 

6" Connection - 3,000 gallons $303 $352 $379 $407 $438 $471 $506 $544 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 water and Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED FINANCIAL IMPACTS TO RATE PAYERS: SCENARIO 2 

Water and Sewer Monthly Bills 

Se_nior 5/~" Conn - 2,000 gallon:" 

Unin_c 5/~" Conn_ - 6,000 gallon~---
~8_'~ Connectio11_-6,000 gallons 
~ ~'. Connectio~ - 9,000 gal~ 

1.5" Coni:1ec~ion- 29,000 gallons ______ 

2" C~n_11e~tion - 4? 1000 gallons __ 

__!'_C_?_nnectlon -1_?0,000 gallons 

~"Connection - 225,00~_gallons 

6 11 Connection - 3,000 gallons 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

FY 2013 

____132 
$112 

$92 
$151 
$487 
$380 

$2,166 

$3,750 
$780 

FY 2014 FY 2015 

$38 _____ j41 
$159 $171 

$106 $114 
$174 $187 
$560 $602 
$439 $469 

$2,489 $2,675 

$4,311 $4,633 

$902 $969 

Created by: 

Updated: 

FY 2016 FY 2017 

$44 $47 
$184 $198 
$123 $132 
$201 $216 
$647 $695 
$502 $538 

$2,875 $3,091 
$4,979 $5,353 
$1,042 $1,120 

CFB/JES 

3/27/2014 

FY 2018 

___ 1s1 
$213 

$142 
$232 
$747 
$576 

$3,323 
$5,754 
$1,204 

FY 2019 FY 2020 

___ $5~ _ _jGO 
$229 $24_6 __ 
$153 $164 
$250 $268 
$803 - $864 
$587 $631 ___ 

$3,572 $3,~ 
_$6,186 $~ 
$1,294 $1,392 
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Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water and Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED FINANCIAL IMPACTS TO RATE PAYERS: SCENARIO 3 

Water Monthly Bills FY 2013 FY 2014 

Senior 5/8" Conn - 2,000 gallons with $1.54 
$15.96 $23.78 

discount 
- ·-

Uninc 5/8" Conn - 6,000 gal_l-:i~- ~ - $104 
44.7% 

-- -- --. 

5/8" ~onnec~ion - 6,~?0 gallons _ ----.. $48 $69 

1" Connection-_9,000 g~!I~ $76 .. __ $_1~0 
1.5" Con_n_ection - 29,000 gall~_ $251 

_!' ~onnect_~?n - 43poo gallons ·---·. $24 ___ . 
~onnection - 130,0q~ gallon~ $1,132_ 

4" Connection - 225,000 gallons $1,963 

6" Connection - 3,000 gallons $478 

Sewer Monthly Bills FY 2013 

Senior 5/8" Conn - 2,000 gallons with $1.54 
$16.31 

discount 
-- --- ·-- ··--- ---- ··----- -- ---. 

Uninc 5/8" Conn - 6,000_[a~_ ____ $44 

--·--· ·----- ·---

5/8" Connl:'.~_tion - ~~~00 gallo_n~---- ___ $44 

~onnectlon __ -9,000g_~~ _ ----. ----. $75 

_1.5" Connection_-_29,000_~~~ ----·· 

_?-" __ Conne~_~ion - 4~ 1_()00 gallo_~?---·· 
~Con~ection- _130,9oo_~allons 

_4~nnection - 225,000 gallons 

6" Connection - 3,000 gallons 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

-·. 

--. 

$236 

$356 

$1,03_3 _ 

__ $_1,787_ --- . 
$303 

$364 

$29 

$1,639 

$2,841 

$691 

FY 2014 

$24.29 

$97 

45% 

$64 

$109 

$341 

$515 

$1,4% 

$2~ 
$444 

FY 2015 

$23.78 

$104 

0.0% 

$69 

$110 

$364 

$29 

$1,639 

$2,841 

$691 

FY 2015 

$24.29 

$97 

0% 

$64 

$109 

$341 
.. 

$515 

-~1,4% 
$2,588 

$444 

Created by: CFB/JES 

Updated: 3/27/2014 

FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FV 2020 

$23.78 $23.78 $23.78 $23.78 $23.78 

$104 $104 
--. $10~ ~'Q!_ $104 

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

$69 $69 $69 $69 $69_. ---. 

$110 $.11"___ $110 __j11Q_ $110 

$364 $364 $364 $364 $364 
---·· 

$29 $29 $29 $_0 __ .. - _ _____1(l 
$1,639 $1,639 $1,639 $1,639__ j_l,639 --

$2,841 $2,841 . $2,841 $2,841 $2,84~--
$691 $691 $691 $691 $691 

FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY2019 FY 2020 

$24.29 $24.29 $24.29 $24.29 $24.29 
··---

$97 $97 $97 $97 _19_7_ 
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

··--- ·---- ---- .. 

$64 $64 $64 $64 $64 

$109 $109 $109 .~ $109 

$341 $341 $341 $34_1 __ .. ~ 
$515 

.. ~ $515 . __ $_515 $51_5 

___ $1,496 $1,496 __ $1_,4.96__ $1,496 $1,496 

_ __j2,S.88 ____g,588 $2,588 $2!~~- . $2,588 
$444 $444 $444 $444 $444 

File: C:\Users\607 JES\Desktop\Rate Study - VOB Updated - 032614 Scenario 3 
Tab: Rate Impacts 



Village of Bensenville, Illinois 

2014 Water and Sewer Rate Study Update 

PROJECTED FINANCIAL IMPACTS TO RATE PAYERS: SCENARIO 3 

Water and Sewer Monthly Bills 

Senki:r 5/8" Conn - 2,000 gallo~s 

Unif1~_~(8" Conn -~-¥1.QQj:~_llons 
5/8" Connec~_i_~~ -_ 6!000 ga_llons 

1" Connection - 9,000 gallons 

1.S"_Connection- 29,000 gallons 

~_o_nnec~~_fl __ - 43,000 gallons 

3" Conn_!:~tion - 130,000 ga_l~on_~ 

4" Connection - 225,000 gallon~ 

6" Connection - 3,000 gallons 

Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 
Project No. 100563.30 

FY 2013 

$32 
$112 

$92 
$151 
$487 
$380 

$2,166 

$3,750 

$780 

FY 2014 FY 2015 

$48 $48 
$201 $201 
$134 $134 
$219 $219 
$705 $705 
$545 $545 

$3,135 $3,135 
$5,429 --~5!429 
$1,134 $1,134 

Created by: 

Updated: 

FY 2016 FY 2017 

$48 -- _$48 
$201 $201 

--------

$134 $134 
$219 $219 
$705 $705 
$545 $545 

-- $3,135 $3,135 
$5,429 $5,429 

$1,134 $1,134 

CFB/JES 

3/27/2014 

FY 2018 

$48 
$201 

$134 
$219 
$705 
$545 

$3,135 

$5,429 

$1,134 

FY2019 FY 2020 

$48 __ __14_8 __ 
$201 $201 
$134 $134 

$219 $219 

- $705 $705 
$515 ___ $515 ___ 

$3,135 $3,1,3_5_ 

$5,429 $5,429 

$1,134 $1,134 

File: C:\Users\607JES\Desktop\Ra!e Study- VOB Updated - 032614 Scenario 3 
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VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
12 S. CENTER STREET 

BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS 60106 

Ordinance No. 35-2014 

An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 30-2014, Adopted June 2-4,.2014 Amending the 
Municipla Water/Sewer Rates of the Village of Bensenville, Counties of C<>ok and DuPage, 

Illinois to Correct a Scrivener's Error 

ADOPTED BY THE 
VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

OF THE 
VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 

THIS 12th DAY OF AUGUST, 2014 

Published in pamphlet form hy authority of the Pre5ident and Board of Trustees of the 
Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois this J31

b day of August 2014 



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
COUNTIES OF COOK ) 
SS AND DUPAGE ) 

I, Corey Williamsen, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed Deputy Village 

Clerk of the Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, and as 

such officer, I am the keeper of the records and files of said Village; I do further 

certify that the foregoing constitutes a full, true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 

35-2014 entitled an ordinance amending ordinance no. 30-2014, adopted June 24, 

2014 amending the municipal water/sewer rates of the Village of Bensenville, Counties 

of Cook and DuPage, Ulinois to correct a scrivener's error. 



ORDINANCE# 35-2014 

AN ORDlNANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 30-2014, ADOPTED JUNE 24, 
2014 AMENDlNGTHE MUNlCIPAL WATER/SEWER RATES OF THE 

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE, COUNTIES OF COOK AND DUPAGE, ILLINOIS 
TO CORRECT A SCRIVENER'S ERROR 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the lllinois Municipal Code, 65 !LCS 5/1-l-l, et seq., the 
Village of Bensenville (the "Village") owns and operates sewerage and waterworks 
facilities (the ".S:vstem")within and outside the municipal boundaries of the Village; and 

WHEREAS, the Illinois Mw1icipal Code at Division 139 grw1ts the Village the 
authority to charge- its jnhabitants a reasonable compensation for the use and service of 
the System and to establish rates for that purpose; and 

WHEREAS, the Village has carefully considered the findings and 
recommendations of the Baxter & Woodman, Inc. 2014 Village of Bensenville Water & 
Sewer Rate Smdy, (the "Baxter & Woodman Smdy"); 

WHEREAS, the Village has carefully considered its own experience in operating 
.and maintaining the Sysrem and the revenues and expenses associated therewith, together 
with the current condition of the System) 

BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees 
of the Village of Bensenville, Counties ofDuPage and Cook, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION ONE: AMENDMENT OF RATES. For the purpose of establishing 
the rates hereinafter set forth, the Village•s Corporate Authorities hereby ad0pt the 
findings and recommendations contained in the Baxter & Woodman Study heretofore 
incorporated herein as Exhibit "A" for the use of, and for the service supplied by, the 
waterworks system of the Village and the same are hereby amended, in part, as provided 
for herein. Annually, the Finance Director shall evaluate the-system revenues,_ expenses 
and fund balance against projections. The Director shall issue a report of findings to the 
Village Board at least one month prior to the sChedufed annual rate increase at \Vhich 
time the Board can determine whether the scheduled annual rate inc:rease needs to be 
revised. 

SECTION TWO: In accordance with the provisions hereof, Section 8-7-7 of the 
Bensenville Village Code, as amended, as follows 

A. WATER RATES WITHIN CORPORA TE LIMITS 

I. 2014 Water Commodity Charges (effectivcJuly I, 2014): 

a. First 10,0-00 gallons per month 
b. Above 10,000 gallons per month 

S6.l9 per l,000 gallons 
$7.12per1,000 gallons 



2. Monthly Fixed Charges: 
a. 5/8 'inch and3/4 inch meter size 

'Fixed ciharge $2.62 

b. 1-inch meter size 
Fixed -charge $8.81 

c. 1-112 inch meter size 
Fixed' charge $17.43 

d. 2-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $27.95 

e. 3-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $52.50 

f. 4-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $8756 

0 6-inch meter size o• 

Fixed charge $174.95 

Senior Citizen Residential Accow1ts (over age 65): 

h. Fixed charge $2.62 
Deduction from T oral Bill S!.54 

3. Future Water Rates: 

a. Water rates for customers 'vithin the corporate limits \Viil be further 
revised once per year according to the follo\ving schedule. 

As of As of As of As of As of 
Item January l, January l, January l, January l~ January 1, 

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 
Water Commodity-Charge, 
First 10.000 gallons per S6.65 $7.15 $7.69 $8.27 $8.89 
month, ocr 1,000 gallons 
Water Commodity Charge,. 
Above 10,000 gallons, $7.65 $8.22 $8.84 $9.5 $10.21 
per 1,000 gallons 
Monthly Fixed Charges 
(oer Meter Size) 

5/8 inch and 314 inch $2.82 $3.03 $3.26 $3.50 $3.76 

1 inch meter $9.47 S!0.18 $J0.94 $11.76 $12.64 

1 i /2 inch rneter $18.74 S20.15 $21.66 $23.28 $25.03 

2 

As of 
January l, 

2020 

$9.56 

$10.98 

$4.04 
$13.59 
$26.91 



2 inch meter $30.05 $32.30 $34.72 $37.32 $40.12 

3 inch meter $56.44 $60.67 $65.22 $70.1 l $75.37 

4 inch meter $94.13 $10!.19 5108.78 $116.94 $125.7 j 

6 inch meter $188.07 $202.18 S217.34 $233c64 $251.16 
Senior Citizen Fixed 

($1.54) ($ l.54) ($1.54) ($1.54) (Sl.54) 
Charge Deduction 

B. WATER RATES OUTSIDE CORPORA TE LIMITS (RESIDENTIAL) 

I. 2014 Water Commodity I Monthly Fixed Charges (effective July l, 2014 -
December 31) established at l 00% of Corporate Limit Rates: 

2. 2015 Water Commodity Charges (effective January 1, 2015) established at 
150% of Co1poratc Limit Rates: 

a. 
b. 

First 10,000 gallons per month 
Above I 0,000 galJons per month 

$9.98 per 1,000 gallons 
$11.48 per l,OOOgallons 

3. Monthly Fixed Charges (effective January 1, 2015) established at 150"/o of 
Corporate Limit Monthly Fixed Charges: 

a. 5/8 inch and 3/4 inch meter size 
Fixed.charge $4.23 

b. I -inch meter size 
Fixed charge $14.21 

c. 1-l /2 inch meter size 
Fixed charge $28.11 

d. 2-inch meter size· 
Fixed charge $45.08 

e. 3-inch meter size 
Fixed Charge $84.66 

f. 4-inch meter size 
'Fixed charge $141.20 

g. 6-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $282.11 

4. Future Water Rates: 

3 

$43.13 . 
$81.02 

$135.14 

$270.00 

($1.54) 



a Water rates for residential customers outside the· corporate li1nits will be 
fi.uther revised .once per year according to the following schedule . 

As of . A.s of As of As of A<iof 
Item January t, January 1~ January 11 January 1, January I. 

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 
Water Commodity Charge~ 
First 10,000 gallons per $9.98 $10.73 $1l.54 $12.41 $13.34 
month, oer 1.000 2allons 
Water Commodity Charge, 
Above 10,000 gallons, $11.48 Sl2.33 $13.26 $14.25 $15.31 
oer l ,000 £allons 
Monthly fixc4 Charges 
foer Meter Size) 

518 inch and 314 inch $4.23 $4.55 $4,89 $5.25 $5.64 
1 inch meter $14.21 $15.27 $16.41 $17.64 Sl8.96 
1 1/2 inch meter $28.ll $30.23 $32.49 $34.92 $37.55 
2 inch meter $45.08 $48.45 $52.08 $55.98 $60.18 
3 inch meter $84.66 $9!.0l $97.83 $105.17 SJ 13.06 
4 inch meter $141.20 $151.79 5163.17 $!75.41 $188.57 
6 inch meter $282.11 $303.27 $326.01 $350.46 $376.74 

C. WATER RATES OUTSIDE CORPORATE LIMITS (NON-RESIDENTIAL) 

l. Same as established in SECTION TWO.B, above. 

4 

As of 
January I, 

2020 

$14.34 

$16.47 

$6.06 
$20.39 
$40.37 
$64.70 

$121.53 
$202.71 
$405.00 



CAPITAL RECOVERY CHARGES WITHIN CORPORATE LIMITS 

!. 2014 Capital Recovery Charges (effective July I, 2014 within the Corporate 
Limits (regardless of usage volume): 

a. Water _capital recovery charge 
b Wastewater capital recovery charge 

2. Non-metered Accounts: 

$2.56 per 1,000 gallons 
$2.77 per 1,000 gallons 

a. Flat rate per month - 9,000 gallons minimum 
l. Water Capital Recovery 
2. Wastewater capital recovery 
3. Total Capital Recovery Rate per month 

3. Future Capital Recovery Charges: 

$23.04 
$24.93 
$47.97 

a. Capital recovery charges for customers within the corporate limits will be 
further revised once per year according to the following schedule. 

As of As.of Asof As of As ()f As of 
Item January 1, January I, January 1, January 1, Janilary I, January I, 

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 
Water Capital Rcrovery $2.75 $2.96 $3.18 $3.42 $3.68 
Charge, Per l ,000 9allOils 
Wastewater Recovery $2.98 $3.20 $3.44 $3.70 $3.98 
Chan?c, Per 1.000 gallons 

D. CAPITAL RECOVERY CHARGES OUTSIDE CORPORATE LIMITS 

1. 2014 Fixed Capital Recovery (effective July l, 2014 - December 31, 2014) 
outside the Corporate Limits (regardless of usage volume) charge of $19.39 
($32'48 for!" meters) per month. 

2. 2015" Capital Recovery Charges (January 1,2015 outside the Corporate Limits 
(regardless of usage volume) established at 150% of Corporate Capital 
Recovery Charges: 

a. Water Capital Recovery Charge 
b Wastewater Capital Recovery Charge 

3. Non-metered Accounts: 

$3 .84 per 1,000 gallons 
$4.16 per 1,000 gallons 

a. Flat rate permonth-9,000 gallons.minimum 
1. Water Capital Recovery 
2. Wastewater capital recovery 

Total Capital Recovery Rate per mo.t:\th 

5 

$34.56 
$37.40 
$71.96 

2020 

$3.96 

$4.28 



3. Future Capital Recovery Charges: 
a. Capital recovery charges for customers within the corporate limits wil I be 

further revised once per year according to the folloWing schedule: 

Asof Asof Asof Asof As of Asof 
Item January 1) January I, January I, January I, January I, January I, 

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 
Water Capital Recovery $3.84 $4.13 $4.44 $4.77 $5.13 
Char•c, Per 1,000 asUons 
Wastewater Recovery $4.47 $4.80 $5.16 $5.55 $5.97 i 
Charge, Per 1~000 Q:a:Uons 

SECTION THREE: In accordance with the provisions hereof, Section 8-6-23-4 of 
the Bensenville Village Code is hereby amended follows: 

A. SEWER/WASTEWATER RA TES WITHIN THE CORPORA TE LIMITS: 

I. 2014 Wastewater Commodity Charges (effective July I, 2014): 
a. First 10,000 gallons per month $4.89 per 1,000 gall.ons 
h. Above l 0,000 gallons per month $5.62 per l ,000 gallons 

2. Monthly Fixed Bllls per month: 

a. 5/8 inch and 3/4 inch meter size 
Fixed charge $5.21 

b. 1-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $17.32 

c. 1-1/2 inch meter size 
Fixed charge $34.87 

d. 2-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $55.73 

e. 3-inch 1netCr size 
Fixed charge $104.36 

f. 4-i.nch meter size 
Fixed charge $173.87 

g. 6-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $347.99 

6 

2020 

$5.52 

$6.42 



3. Non-metered Accounts: 
a. Flat rate per month 

L Fixed charge 
2. 9.000 gallons 

Total flat rate per month 

4. Future Wastewater Rates: 

$5.21 
$44.01 
$49.22 

a. Wastewater rates for customers within the corporate limits will be further 
revised once per year according to the follo\ving schedule. 

As of As of As of Asof Asof As of 
Item January I, January l, January 1, January I, January I, January I, 

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 
Wascewater Commodity 
Charge, First 10,000 

$5.26 $5.65 $6.07 $6.53 $7.02 gallons per month, per 
1,000 ""lions 
Wast~vater Commodity 
Charge, Above 10,000 S6.04 $6.49 $6.98 $7.50 $8.06 

I .gallons, per 1,000 gallons 
Monthly Fixed Charges 
(per Meter Size) 

5!8 inch and 3/4 inch $5.60 $6.02 $6.47 $6.96 $7.41! 
I inch meter $18.62 $20.02 $2l.52 $23.13 $24.86 
1 J /2 .inch meter $37.49 $40.30 $43.32 $46.57 $50.06 
2 inch meter $59.91 S64.40 $69.23 $74.42 $80.00 
3 inch meter $112.19 $120.60 $129.65 $139.37 $149.82 
4 inch mc~er $186.91 $200.93 $216.00 $232.20 $249.62 
6 inch meter $374.09 S402.15 $432.31 $464.73 $499.58 

B. SEWER/WASTEWATER RATES OUTSIDE THE CORPORATE LIMITS: 

1. 2014 Wastewater Commodity I Monthly Fixed Charges (effective July I, 
2014- December 31) established at 100% of Corporate Limit Rates: 

2. 2015 Wastewater Commodity Charges (January I, 2015) established at I 50% 
oftbe Corporate Rates: 

a. First 10~000: gallons per month 
b. Above 10,000 gallons per month 

3. Monthly Fixed Bills per month: 

7 

$7.34 per 1,000 gallons 
$8.43 per 1,000 gallons 

2020 

$7.55 

$8.66 

SS.04 
$26.72 
$53.81 
$86.00 

SI61.Q6 
$268.34 
$537.05 



4. 

5. 

a, 5/8 inch and 3/4 inch meter size 
Fixed charge $7.82 

b. 1-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $25.98 

c. 1-1/2 inch meter size 
Fixed charge $52.31 

cl. 2-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $83.60 

e. 3-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $156.54 

f. 4-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $260.81 

g. 6-inch meter size 
Fixed charge $521.99 

Non-metered Accounts: 
b. Flat rate per month 

l. Fixed charge $7.82 
2. 9,000 gallons $66.02 

Total flat rate per month $73.84 

Future Wastewater Rates: 

b. Wastewater rates. for customers outside the corporate limits will be further 
revised once per year according to the fOllo,ving schedule. 

As of Asof As of As of As of As of 
Item January 1, January I, January I, January I, January 1. January 1, 

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 
W astcwatcr Commodity 
Charge, First l0,000 

$7.89 $8.48 $9.l l $9.80 SI0.53 Sll.33 gallons per month, per 
1,000 •allons 
Waste\vater Commodity 
Charge, Above 10,000 $9.06 $9'.74 $10.47 $11.25 S12.09 $12.99 
2:allons, --r·l,000 aaUons 
Monthly Fixed Charges I {ocr Meter Size) 

518 jnch and 3/4 inch S8.40 $9.03 $9.71 $10.44 $11.22 $.J2.06 

1 ir:ich meter $27.93 $30.03 $32.28 $34.70 $37.29 $40.08 

1 1/2 inch meter $56.24 $60.45 $64.98 $69.86 $75.09 $80.72 

8 



2 inch meter $89.87 $96.60 $103.85 $! j 1.63 $120.00 
3 inch merer $!6829 $180.90 $194.48 $209;06 $224.73 
4 inch meter $28037 $301.40 5324.00 $348.30 $374.43 
6 inch meter $56!.14 $603.23 5648.47 $697.10 $749.37 

C. SEWER/WASTWATER RATES OUTSIDE CORPORATE LIMITS <NON­
RESIDENTIAL) 

I. Same as established in SECTION THREE.B. above. 

SECTION FOUR: All ordinances in conflict herewith arc repealed to the extent of 
said conflict This Ordinance is .in full force and effect after passage and publication 
according to law and .the rates and charges -contained herein shall apply to all bills issued 
on or after AUGUST l, 2014. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees at the 
Village of Bensenville, this 12TH day of AUGUST 2014. 

AT~ /"/7. -------· 
=a£~~ 

Ilsa Rivera-Tmjillo 
Vi I !age Clerk 

Frank Soto 
Village President 

A YES: BARTLETT, .JANOWIAK, .JARECKI, RIDDER 
NAYS: WESSELER 
ABSENT: O'CONNELL 
Pttblished m Pamphlet Form AUGUST 13, 2014 
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5129.00 
5241.59 
$402.51 
$805.58 



Chris Kachiroubas
e-filed in the 18th Judicial Circuit Court
DuPage County
ENVELOPE: 6399572 
2018CH001065
FILEDATE: 8/30/2019 12:31 PM
Date Submitted: 8/30/2019 12:31 PM
Date Accepted: 8/30/2019 2:04 PM
MP
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~Or ~rifi:irTnzJiDn pJJrsuanl. :o ~h(.' Fr:,~edorn oi J;-rifYt1112rion /•.ct 
'/,:>1..:r F()Jj\ rt.:q;.ic-s! as fhllo'-<\:-S: 

,:;rca rflrom I 9S{l ti H 20 I 9 \\'C ;]f~ 

over and above the \J,:ater fbji!L 

The Vil!nge does not ha.\·c an e,;isting public record rc:1kctin2 
qc:~s1ic>n ::in<l is 1101' ob!ig.aicd to create a puhlic .record tn ans~vcr qucsllr'n' 
requesters. See 184 llL ,\pp. 3d 18- 33 (4th Di'" 198')1. 

\/.::r} t,ru,ly ~:our:s:-

""'ij!'{:; r (!:(; 
(..._.)1 ,.'-,._.t'>...~ 

(:or~;;/-\\'iJJialHS<'11 

F()J.:\ 

F.f;t'~'J'orn of ln\(lr111::11.inn l >fticcr 
V~i1bigc .-)r B..:ns-t:'n\ i 11~ 
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VILLAGE OF BENSENVlLLE, ILLINOIS 

Cetm:bbu.D:g.Bi.la.uee Sheet 
· .. ,D.~e~J,,.;21.l):S. ·:• 

ASSETS 

Cash a:ol:f .Investmcms 
Receivables ~Net of .4..llowances 

Property Taxes 
Aocoums 

Total Assets 

LI.All!LITIES 

Accom:ts Peye.bie 
.Acc:rned Interest 
Dt:e !O Othe:r Ftm:ds 
Advances from 0+.llerFllnds 
Other Pa.yibles 

Tl)tal Liibili'ties 

DEFERRED INn.OWS OF RESOURCES 

?iopeny T:n:.es 
1'.otal tiab.ilities attd Deferred !nil.ows of 

Reso= 

FUND BA!.AKCES 

Restricted 
Co!mnfrted 
Asstgned 
Unzssigned 

Tot.al :Fur.C Bal2:i:lces 

Total L:ia:oilities. Deferred Jmlows of 
R$ources and Ftmd.Balarices 

s 

77 

968,'7.23 

9.651 

9n..38C 

2,03.S 

2,.033 

:2.033 

975;347 

976.;347 

978300 

Capital 
Profects 

3,844,180 

297~064 

70.000 

4.211.244 

lOS,409 
.S,624 

11,354 
!,~8,982 

89881 
1,707,.250 

289.m 

l,997.023 

2,182,9W 

772,844 
(741,531) 

2.2I4..22l 

4..2J.'i.244 

TO'!Sls 

297,064 
79657 

S.189.524 

110,442 
8,624 

11~354 
;,488,982 

89,88] 
1,709,2&3 

28$,713 

1.9!>9,056 

2,182,..COZ 
975,"Ml 
772,844 

Q4J,S31) 
S~l90.S68 

5.189.624 



VILLAGE OF J:lENSE."IVILLE, ILLINOIS 

Nonmajcir Guvemment.:al Fuads 

CombiningB:alauce Sheet 
December 31, W14 

ASSETS 

Cash and Tuvestments 
Receivables -Net of ~ajlowances 

Property Tux.es 
Acoou:J.ts 

Prep aids 

Total Assets 

UABILITIES 

Accounts Payable 
Advances :from O'-.her Funds 
Otb.er Pay;:hies 

Tomi Liabilities 

DEFERRED lli"FLOWS OF RESOURCES 

hope:rty Toxcs 
Tow. Liabilities and.Defe;rredlr.flows of 

Reso=es 

FlJ'ND :BALANCES 

No:c.sp~l.e 

Restrlctod 
Committed 
Assignee: 
Unassigc.ed 

Total Fund Balances 

'! otal Liabilities,. D:fe.rred .Infl.0'1JE' of 
Res01l!CeS and Ft:!i.d Balances 

Speci.al 
:Revenue 

Unincotporated Cspital 
Utility .Projects Totals 

$ 1,041,374 4,218,:m 5,25:9,901 

410,045 410,045 
4,204 35,000 39,204 

37,063 ;7,063 

!.045578 4.700.635 5.746.213 

7,032 93,8l5 100,847 
1,500,51!4 1,500,584 

54.882 54,882 
7,032 l,649,281 !,656,313 

410.045 410,045 

7Cl32 2.059.326 2,066,358 

37,063 37,063 
2,560,964 l.,560,964 

l,038,546 1,038,546 
1,042,530 1~042,530 

(799,2fil (799,2:!2) 
1038546 2,64!,30:9 3.679.855 

1.045.578 4.700.635 5 746.213 

79 



VILL.4.GE OF BENSENVIILE,llJ.JNOIS 

Non.maj"r Govemmental Fan.ds 

Combining Bahmce Sheet 
December 31, 2015 

ASSETS 

C.Sr. and Iiwestnents 
Rece.t'Vables - Net of Allowances 

Property !axes 
Accomts 

To-:al. ."\ssets 

!JABllJTIES 

Accounts Payable 
P.dvances from Ot..lier FUnds 
Ofuer Payables 

Tota! LiaOtiities 

DEFERRED :INFLOWS OFBESOURCES 

Prope:ty Ta).'.es 
Total Liabilities and Defeaed l'n:fio-ws.-of 

Resol.l:'CeS 

FUND BALANCES 

Restricted 
Committeci 
Assigned 
U:oa.ssjgued 

Tclal Fund B.Jmoes 

Total Liahilities, Deferred Inflows of 
Resources and Fund Bal.anc=s 

Speci9Z · 
Revenue 

Unincorporated 
Utility 

$ 1,025,077 

745 

1.025.822 

26,824 

26.324 

26,824 

998,998 

998,998 

: 02$.:822 

86 

Capitil 
Protects Totals 

4,481,596 5,506,673 

320,729 320,729 
34,995 35,740 

4.837320 5.863.142 

238,412 265,236 
i,500,584 1,500,584 

19,887 19,887 
1,7.58,,883 1,785.707 

3'19.957 3!9.957 

:1z078,840 2.,105,664 

2,493,820 2,493,820 
!ln,998 

1,046,364 1,045,364 
(781,7042 (781,704i 

2,75&.480 3,757,478 

4.837.320 5.863.'.:42 



VILLAGE OF BENSE."IVILLE, JLUNOIS 

Nonm:ajo:r Governmenml .Funds 

Combining Statement ofRevetmesi Expenditares amd Cha11ges in Fund Ba:Iances 
For the Fiscal Year Ended Deeembedl, 2015 

Special -"" Uci.,<:orpo:ra±eci Qipital 
Utility P!2,jects 

&!:v~ues 

Taxes $ l,279,62S 
Charges for Services 6,579 

!merest 6,393 
Miscellaneous 35,000 

Tolal. R......Yenues 6,579 1,321,021 

E:<pendin:res 
Public Works 46,127 
Com.-nurJty Development 331,091 

Debt Seri/ice 
Principal Retirement 822,765 

Interest a:id Fiscal Charges 550,084 

Total Expendltures 46,127 l,703,940 

Excess (Defi::::iency) o:Revenues 
o·ver (Under) Expenditures (39,548) (382,919) 

othe:r Plr..anci ng Sources 
Transfers In 500 090 

Net Change i!l Fund Balances (39,548) 117,171 

Fund Ba1an:::es - Beginning: I.038.S46 2.541,309 

Fund Balaaces - Endmg 998.998 2.758.480 

TO(a!s 

l,279,628 
6,579 
6,393 

35,000 
J,327,600 

46,127 
331,091 

822,765 
550,084 

1,750 067 

(422,467) 

500,090 

77,623 

3,679.855 

3.757.478: 



>'ULAGE OF BENSENVILLE, U:,LINOIS 

Nonma.jor Governmental FUllds 

Combining Balance Sheet 
December 31, 2016 

ASSETS 

Cash and lnvesl!ner.tS 
Re-ceivab1es -1'.~et of Allov.'2:t1ces 

Property Taxes 
Accounts 

Total Assets 

LLUIILlTIES 

Accounts Payable 
.4.Cv.ances from Other Funds 
Other Payables 

Tota! Liabilities 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF 1$$0L"R.Cli:S 

Property Taxes 
Total Liabilities and Deferred Inflows of 

Resources 

FUND .BALANCES 

Restricted 
Commi:tred 
Assigned. 
Unassi:,cned 

Total Fund Balances 

Total Liabilities, De:emd Inflov.rs of 
Resources ;md Fund Balances 

Special 
Revenue 

Uoincorporated 
Utility 

$ 919,941 

43l 

920372 

920,372 

920.372 

920.372 

86 

Capit!ll 
Pr.oiects Totals 

4,668,660 5,588,601 

303,659 3D3,659 
34,995 35,426 

5.007.3!4 5.927.686 

172,959 l72,959 
1,500,584 1,500,584 

19,877 19,877 
l,693,420 1,693,420 

303 659 303.659 

l 997 079 1,997,079 

2,650,423 2,650,423 
920,.3i2 

1,136,526 1,136,526 
fJ.76,714) (776,714) 

3?010,,235 3,930,607 

:?:i007314 5.927.686 

··--



VILLAGE OF BE..l'\SENVlLLF, ILLINOIS 

Nonmajor G-O'venrmentaI Funds 

Combming StatemeDt of Revenues, Expendite.res and Changes in Ftllld. Bal:an.ces 
For theFisca! 'l:'ear Ended Dece>nber3I, ZOI6 

Special 
Revenue 

U:nincorporated Capital 
Unllt;y Pro!ects 

Reven'Oes 
Taxes $ J,343,SOZ 
Interest 20,037 

Totai Revenues 1,363 539 

Expend.'tures 
Public Works ?B,626 
C®Jmunity Development 7731742 
Debt Service 

Principal Retirement 909,177 
Interest md Fiscal Charges 570477 

Total Expenditures 78,626 ;b2:53J96 

Excess (Def..ci.ency) <>fRevenues 
Over (Under) El<pondltllres (18,62§2 (889,857) 

Qt..-;,.e:- Financing Sources 
Debt Issuance 570,612 
'tra!l.Sfers In 57!,000 

l.!41,612 

Net Change 'in Fund Baiences (78,626) 251,755 

Fund Balances - B egirm.!r:g 998,998 ;758,480 

Fun.C: Balances - Ending 920.372 3~010.23:5 

To-"1s 

l,343,502 
20,037 

1,363,539 

78,626 
m,1,2 

909,177 
57D,477 

2,332,022 

(968,483) 

570,612 
511 000 

1.141,612 

173,129 

3,757,478 

3.930.607 



VILLAGE OF BENSENVIUE, IWNOTS 
NONMAJOll GOVERNMENTAi. FUNDS 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 
DECEMBEll 31, 2017 

Special· 
RevemJe 

Unincorpcrated Capital 
Utifrty Projects Totals 

..... ,. 
Ca.s:h C1nd investments $ 911,917 $ 8,72.7A58 s 9,99,375 
Receivabies- net of al!oVil'anCes 

?roperty t3xes 16'4 "4,384 1S4,54S 
A:c:ot1nts 45,883 45,&S 

TotaA assets 912,081 8.,S67,72S 9,879,806 

Liablfitias 
Accounts payable 2.92,485 292,485 

Advarreesftom otf'lerfunds l,.75.9,397 2,763,3E7 

Other payables lS,922 19,S2:Z 

iot;;l liabrliti'es 3,075,.SC-4 3,075.804 

Deferred Inflows of Resourc:es 
Property taxes: 194~79 l.94,.379 

T~J JTab7!lties al'!.C defe;recl Inflows 

· of resources 3,270,18S 3,270,183 

Fund Salances 
Restricted 5,906,825 5,906,825 

Committed Bl2,081 912,CB: 

Assigned 1,016,1..oO 1,016,J.90 

U:'!assigr.ed {1,Z:ZS,473:) (l,Z25,47S) 

Total fund l:ta[anc:es 912.,081 S,SS7..542 5,609,623 

Total ll'abiltl:ies, defer:'eci inf!OllVS of 
resources and t..ind tia!a.ni:es $ 912.:lSl $ g,E5J,72S $ S,S7S,:S06 



VILLAGE OF BENSENVlt.LE, lLLINO!S 
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
FOR TiiE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

Special 
Revenue 

Utllnecrporat:ed ~p7tal 

UtiUty )'TOjeets T~tals 

"""•nue 
T"ax:es $ $ 2,884,289 $ 2,884,289 
lrrt.eres;: Si,334 87,394 

T d.:al revem.:es 2.S7l.623 2,971,623 

Expenditt1tes 
Pub I fr: works 8,2:91 8,29l 
Ccmmunity develcpment sss,2s::. 685,251 
Debt servrces: 

Principal re;:irement l,231,428 1,231,428 
l ntere:st <;i n:::l 1iscal charges l .. 737,438 1,737,.438 

Tota! expendr.ures se1 3,654,.117 3,662,408 

E>:cess {Deflcieney} of Revenues 
Over (Under} fxl:ienditures (8,291) (SB.;,494) (GS0,785) 

Othe~ Financing Soun:es (Uses) 
Debt issuanc::e S,945,000 9,945,000 

Bor.ci. Qisc:o1Jn.t (67.129) ($7,129) 

Payment to :scrow agent (S,7S7,M1) {9,787,091) 

Tra~rs1n sso,ooo 350,000 

Transfers out (190,000) (190 .. 000) 
Tct2[ oth.:r fit1ancing sources 
{uses) 250,780 2.S0,7B·J 

Net Charige in Fun:d Balances (8,291) i431,714} (44i:l,005) 

.Fuod Bafances - Saginnitlg S2D.372 6,.129,256 7,049.628 

Fund Baltinces - Ending $ 912,0S'.l $ 5,G.97,542 $ 6,.-609,.523 
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